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MISSION STATEMENT

\ lsl( )\

\Us\l( )\

An Integrity driven Kenyan Society

To promote integrity and combat comrption through law enforcement,
prevention and education

To combat and prevent comrption and economic crime in Kenya through law
enforcement, prevention, public education and promotion of standards and

practices of integrity, ethics and anti-corruption

Integrity

Professionalism

Fidelity to the Law

Courage

Teamwork

Innovation
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MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRPERSON

The Consitution ofKeny4 2010 provided for the establishment ofthe Ethics and

Anti-Comrption Commission punuant to Article 79. The

enactment ofthe EACC Act No. 22 of2011 gave powers to

CC and the mandate to combat and prevent comrption,

nomic crime and unethical conduct in Kenya through

w enforcement, prevention, public education, promotion

of standards and practices of integrity, ethics and anti-

cotruption.

The Commission aligns its strategies to the national development priorities as

set out in the Kenya Vision 2030, Medium Term Plan III 2018 - 2022 and the

Big 4 Agenda, among other plans. The Commission's current strategic focus is

on high impact investigations, asset tracing and recovery corruption prevention

and partnerships, with notable achievements realised in each area.

As part of asset recovery, the Commission handed over to the Govemment 39

title deeds for public property worth KES.5.2 billion recovered from private

individuals. The property, which included parcels of land belonging to various

public institutions, for both National and County Govemments, had been grabbed

in collusion with public o6cials. The title deeds were handed ovcr during a

ceremony witnessed by His Excellency President Uhuru Kenyatta, CCH at State

House, Nairobi on 4th April, 2022. The President also witnessed the ceremonial

handover of KES. 450 million corruptly acquired funds repatriated to Kenya

from Jersey.

The Commission contributed to the country's development and strengrhening of
the policy and legal anti-corruption framework by making recommendations for

formulation and amendment of various laws and regulations, namely: the Anti
Comrption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 (No. 3 of 2003); Leadership and

lntegrity Act,2012 (No. 19 of 2012); Ethics and Anti-Comrption Commission

Act, 20ll (No. 22 of20ll); Bribery Act, 2016 (No.47 of20l6); development

of the Regulatory Framework under the Bribery Act, 2016 (No. 47 of 2016);

dcvelopmcnt oftbc Conflict of Intcrcst Bill, 2(120; and dcveloprrnent ofthc Lifcstylc

Audit Bill,2019.

J >r-
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The Commission is committed to collaborating with national, regional and

intemational players in the fight against comrption and promotion of moral and

ethical standards. ln this regard, the Commission had engagements with various

state and non-state actors that were aimed at collaborating and partnering in the

fi ght against comrption.

During the period under review, the Commission hosted the l4lhAnnual General

Meeting of the Eastern Africa Association of Anti-Corruption Authorities
(EAAACA) and the 6th Annual General Meeting of the Asset Recovery Inter-

Agency Network for Eastem Africa (ARIN-EA). These regional fora provided

an oppo(unity for the anti-com.rption agencies to take stock of gains made in
the fight against comrption, challenges encountered and way forward as they
strive to eradicate comlption in the Eastem Africa region. One key resolution was

to collaborate with the Intemational Association of Anti-Comrption Authorities
(IAACA) to build capacity of the regional anti-com:ption authorities.

As my tenure at the Commission comes to an end in Januuy 2023,1 am satisfied

with the milestones we have achieved as EACC in the fight against corruption. I
register my appreciation for your unrelenting support in the fight, and look forward
to greater gains by all partners, stakeholders and Kenyans of goodwill through

individual and collective efforts to realize an elhical society.

God bless EACC, God bless Kenya!

Archbishop (Emeritus) Dr. Eliud Wabukala, EBS

Chairperson

FTHICS ANN ANTI.CORRUPTION COMMISSION
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MESSAGE FROM THE SECRETARY/CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER

The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Annual
Report and Financial Statement for the Financial Year

2021l2l22hasbeen prepared pursuant to section 27 ofthe
Ethics and Anti-Comrption Commission Act, (EACCA,
201I ) and Section 45 of the Leadership and Integrity
Act, (LIA, 2012). The EACC recognizes the continued
support by the Government ofKenya for providing funds

of KES.3,586,023,t l9 that enabled the Commission to
implement programmes during the year under review.

The Commission completed I 54 investigations on comrption and economic

crime and the files forwarded to the Director ofPublic Prosecutions for rcview
and action. In addition, 52 investigations on violation of Chapter Six of the

Constitution ofKenya and Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012 were completed.

Further, the Commission conducted 25 proactive investigations that resulted to

averting Ioss of public funds estimated at KES. 4 billion. The Commission also

traced 33 illegally acquired public assets with an estimated value ofKES. I I '2
billion; recovered comrptly acquired assets valued at approximately KES. 940

million and filed 17 applications for preservation of assets with an cstimated
value of KES. 968 million. During the period, the Commission realized several

highJevel convictions with fines of up to 9.4 billion and custodial sentences

of up to 24 years. Some of the convicts were barred from holding appointive

and elective positions for a period of l0 years. Further, the unethical issues of
public officers with fake academic qualifications wcre concluded in court where

orders to refund salaries were granted.

The Commission finalised 22 systems examination reports which included:

five reports under Univcrsal Health Coverage Programme; two rcports at The

Judiciary; and 15 reports at National Youth Service. In addition, the Commission

undertook and completed six reports in Com.rption fusk Assessments (CRAs)'

The CRAs were conducted in Bungoma County Executive, County Assembly of
Bungoma, Mombasa County Executive, County Assembly of Mombasa, Isiolo
County Executive and County Assembly of Isiolo. The objective of systems

examination and assessments is to entrench corruption prevention smtegies in
the public servicc. From the rcports, it is noteworthy that the common finding
across the institutions was inadequate operational policies and procedure manuals.

The Commission emphasized on the importance of reviewing and implementing

the manuals to seal comrption loopholes. Further, the Commission developed

and disseminated guidelines on the implementation of the Comlption Prevention

Indicator in the Performance Contracting during the 18th Cycle. The Commission

also held a forum on the formulation ofthe procedures for the prevention ofbribery
and comrption, required under lhe Bribery Act, 2016.

\\ rE {r^tL fi-dl itv.,$. xnr.
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In line wilh its mandate to raise public awareness, foster public support and build
capacity ofseveral sectors in the fight against corruption, the Commission reached
54 networks where I 2 I ,61 0 people were sensitized. Media education programmes
were undertaken in 40 radio stations, l0 television stations and featured in 30
print articles. In addition, lhe Commission trained 1,002 members of Com:ption
Prevention Committees from 57 institutions and 995 Integrity Assurance Officers
from 74 institutions. The Commission also conducted 104 general sensitization
sessions reaching 9,528 participants and school outreach programmes in 304
institutions of leaming.

The Commission, in conforming to its mandate to promote elhical slandards and
practices as provided under Chapter Six of the Constitution and related laws,
received and processed 82 applications lo operate bank accounts outside Kenya
and received 85,228 submissions ofthe Self-Declaration Forms from the general
public.

Section I I (3) of the EACC Act, 201 I mandates the Commission lo cooperale
and collaborate with other State organs and agencies in the prevention and
investigation of comrption. Further, Section I I (6) (C) of the Act provides for
the Commission to establish and maintain strategic linkages and partnerships with
other stakeholders in the rule of law and other govemance seclors. In view ofthe
foregoing, the Commission maintained strategic linkages and partnerships with
national, regional and international organisations to provide support, enhance
coordination of an inclusive framework on the fight against comrption, and optimise
on their respective capabilities and strengths. The Commission partnered with the
European Union (EU); the United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime (UNODC);
the US Embassy; the British High Commission; the Deutsche Gesellschafl fiir
lnternationale Zusammenarbeit (GIZ); Faith Based Organizations; Media; Civil
Society organizations; Nalional Council on the Administration of Justice (NCAJ);
and signed a Memorandum of Understanding with the Salaries and Remuneration
Commission.

Finally, I call upon every Kenyan to join us in combating corruption and promoting
ethical standards and practices, as it is a responsibility ofevery citizen.

Twalib Mbaralq CBS

S c c r e t a ry/C h i cJ Ex e c utiv c Otfi c e r
NTHICS ANN ANTI.CORRUPTION COMMISSION
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The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC) is a statutory body

established under the Ethics and Anti-Conuption Commission Act (EACCA),
No. 22 of 201 I pursuant to Article 79 of the Constitution. This Annual Report

is prepared pursuant to the provisions of Article 254 ('l) of the Conslilulion,
Section 27 of EACCA, 201 I and Section 45( I ) of the Leadership and Integrity
Act (LIA), No. 19 of2012. The Financial Ye ar 2021/22 Annual Repo( provides

details ofactivities undertaken and achievements realized; information relevant

to the enforcement of and compliance with the provisions of LIA; requisite

statistical information; challenges encountered and audited financial statements

of the Commission.

2. Mandate and Functions of the Commission

The Commission is mandated to combat and prevent corruption, economic crimes

and unethical conduct through law enlorcement, prevention, public education and

promotion ofethical standards and practices. The mandate is derived from Articles

79 and 252 of the Constitution; the EACC Act, No. 22 of 201 I ; LIA, No. I 9 of
2012; the Public Officer Ethics Act (POEA), No 4 of 2003; the Anti-Comrption
and Economic Crimes Act (ACECA), No. 3 of 2003; and the Bribery Act, No. 47

of 2016, among other relevant laws. The functions of the Commission as derived

fiom its mandate are to:

a. Develop codes of elhics and promote standards and best practices in

integrity and anti-corruption for State and Public Officers;

b. Investigate and recommend to the Director of Public Prosecutions the

prosecution of any acts of corruption, bribery, economic crimes or
violation of codes of elhics;

c. Oversee the enforcement ofcodes ofethics and recommend appropriate

action to be taken against State Officers or Public Officers alleged lo have

engaged in unethical conduct;

d. Advise, on its own initiative, any person on any matter within its functions;

e. Raise public awareness on ethical issues and educate the public on the

dangers of comrption and enlist and foster public support in combating

comrption;

tu.oe.atr. Uttr..tl. ,u4.a9. 1..r.
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f. Monitor practices and procedures of public bodies to detect corrupt

practices and to secure the revision of methods of work or procedures

that may be conducive to corrupt practices; and

g. Institute and conducl proceedings in coun for purposes ofthe recovery

or protection of public property, or for the freezing or confiscation

of proceeds of comrption or related to com:ption, or the payment of
compensation, or other punitive and disciplinary measures.

The subsequent chapters of the Report are organized as follows: Chapter Two

outlines Law Enforcement; Chapter Three focuses on Prevention of Com:ption

and Unethical Practices; Chapter Four expounds on Partnerships and Networks

while Chapter Five and Six presents audited Financial Statements and StaffCarloan

and Morgage respectively of the Commission.
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l. Introduction
This chapter highlights achievements of the Commission under its enforcement

mandate. The achievements are presented under various sections, namely: reports

received and processed; status ofinvestigations; proactive investigations; reports to

the Director ofPublic Prosecutions; cases pending before court; cases finalized in
court; illegally acquired and unexplained assets traced; civil proceedings; recovered

assets; issuance of advisories, cautions and notices; integrity verification; and

review ofpolicy and legal framework.

2. Reports Received and Processed

The Commission received and processed 5,048 reports out of which I ,916 reports

were within the Commission's mandate. Figure 2.1 shows the trend of reports

received and processed over the last five years.
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The 5,048 reports received were processed as illustrated in Table 2.1.

Ttble 2l: Adlon on rcporb rac€lvcd

Reports recommended for investigations I,9t 6

Complainants advised on where to report 1,652

Reports r€fered to other agencies 496

Complainants requested to provide additional information 162

Recommended for No Futher Action 822

Totrl No, of R€poras 5,(x8

to.tunlb unr.dl, fu|.dr. Xat.
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2.1. Reports Relevant to Commission Mandale

Out of 5,048 reports received, I ,916 were relevant to the Commission's mandate

and were recommended for investigation. This represented 38 percent ofreports

received. Figure 2.2 illustrates the trend of reports relevant to the Commission's

mandate in the last five years.
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The 1,916 reports recommended for investigation were classified as follows: 33

percent were related to bribery; 18 percent to embezzlement of public funds; and

13 percent to unethical conduct as illustrated in Figure 2.3.
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3. Stetus of Investigations
This section highlights cases under investigation, investigatory applications in

courts and completed investigations during the reporting period.
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g
lnquiry
Nunber

Nrturc ofAllcg.tion ImtltutloD AmouDts
(KEs.)

26. EACC/FI/
tNQ/35/202 |

lnquiry inlo allegation of
procurement irregularities in a

tender for design. supply, testing,
commissioning, and supervision
of Security, Access Control,
Communications, Audio-visual,
and Pitch Lighting Systems
for various stadia awarded to
M/S. Auditel Kenya in the FY
201'1t2018.

Slate
Depanment of
Sports

330,573.997

27. EACCiPI/
INQ/42l2020

Inquiry into allegation of
procurement inegularities in a

tender awarded to M/s Amad
Conslruction Limited for the
supply of motor vehicles in the FY
20t8/2019.

County
Govemment
ofTana River

248.800.000

28. EACC/PI/
rNQ/33/2020

lnquiry into allegation of
procurement irregularities in the
award of tender for the proposed
construction of Naku'etum Peace

Dam in Turkana County.

National Water
Harvesting
& Storage
Authority

231,000,000

29. EACC/ISL/FI/
rNQ/39/20 r9

lnquiry into allegation of
procuremenl irregularities in a

tender for the construction of
outpatient unit at Chuka County
Refenal Hospital.

County
Govemment
ofTharaka
Nithi

231 .000.000

30. EACC/
NKRNNQ/
Pt/0t 12022

lnquiry into allegation of
embezzlement offunds and conflict
of interest in contracls awarded

to Bufnoc Investments Company
t-imited.

County
Govemment
of Kericho

224.',1',1 4.76E

31. EACC/PI/
tNQ/3/2022

Inquiry into allegation of
procurement irregularities in the
award of tenders for the proposed
design, manufacture, supply, and
installation of portable water
treatment facilities in the FY
2o2t /2022.

Kakamega
County Water
and Sanitation
Company

2 t6,000,000

32. EACC/FI/
INQ/t/2022

lnquiry inro allegation of
embezzlement of County Bursary

and Development Funds between
July 2017 and December 202 L

County
CoYemment
of West Pokot

212.'t 12.400

33. EACCiFI/
tNQ/29/2022

lnquiry into allegation of conflict
of interest against emPloYees

in tenders awarded to Hartland

Enterprises Limited between FYs
2Ol4ll5 and 202't/22.

County
Govemment
of Homa Bay

205,618,338

ru..g.nu. uh'.dt fu')..r. r.^t.



.1u., .6!.ttat tr.run .r,u.6!.at

000'000's1

(lquassy
,{tuno3

euPIJnJ

'81/ 0z pu?

Lllgloc sLt eql ur Pl'l sasud:a1u3
ata8uuolg ol pepie^iP af,uaprsaJ
s.ralead5 ,(lquassy ,&unoJ
aql Jo uoutulsuoJ roJ raPual
e ur saot:eln8ar:t luaua.rncord
Jo uorlu8alls olu! &tnbu1

I Z0Zl02/oNI
/IJ/JJVA ,ZT

000'009'sr

(JSSM punJ
,(rrncrg;urcog

lEuoneN

'zz0(./tzoz

AJ aql ur sralIc llngJo uorlDllElsur
pue .{1ddns roJ lapuet Jo pre,rs
aql ur sanuelnSar:r luaua:ncord
Jo uorls?alle olur .&tnbu1

r z0zl€rloNr
/IJ/JJV3 'tt

st€'080't0r

nquer) Jo
luetUuaAoc

Auno3

'6199 (1n1 puu 9169 &unuu1
uJ3^Uaq ulq qlr^l Pelsrsossg
sorueduJor o) sluaur,{ed JoJ

aafoldua &uno, s lsu!e8u lseralur
.;o llguocjo uorle8alle olu! ,t!nbul

r z0zl9tloNI
/H/JJV3 ot

000'000'z0 t

oql!re) Jo
luatutuaAoc

,{1uno3

'OZOZI6IOZ Af eql ut llaford
.rate11 qoqoldry Jo uorsuetxa

PUP uo!tuulqPqer roJ Japual E

ut sarlleln8ar:r luaueinf,ord
Jo uorle8alle otu! ,&rnbu1

rz0zl01/oNI
/H/'rd)N
/Jlv3 '6€

8tz't6L'nt t

a8a11o3

&gsa,tul
EUEITnI

'Lt0z/9t02
Al aql ur Eslou-oPl3 s/l l ol
papre^lg slatsoq .sluapnls o^u Jo
uo0J[osuo3 .loJ .lspuel ur a]lgo
jo asnqE -lo uorle8al;z o1u1 {:rnbu1

6 r0zl€/oNVlJ
/C'IE/JJV3 8C

000'000'9rr

nunsr) Jo
lueuua^oc

,(runo3

' t7.04/0202
AJ aql ur pt'l unruosuo3 :e1e(5 ot
PaplP^lE PUDIJO uOllenle^ roJ raPual
e ur sarlueln8a.ur luaua.rnrord
Jo uot1u3a11s olur (rtnbul

tz0zl n/oNl
/td/hts)
/llv3 'Le

000'000'9 t I

llqssrehlJo
tuatUtUaAoc

,(1uno3

t z0z pus 8l0z
srea,{ aqt uaamlaq pt1 uarlddng
puu uollJrulsuoJ PqJIec ot apPu
stuau{ed ur ,{lqtuassy ,tuno3
Jo Jaquahl e lsurs?E lsaJalur Jo
lfluuoJ Jo uouDSalp olu! /ornbul

lz0zls/oNt
/IJ/-ISVJJV3 '9€

000'000'ts I

(ruhra)t)
alnl!lsul

qJrEaseu

lPr!pehl
e,{uay

'lzo?./ozoz Lf aqr ur pr1 {ueduro3
aJuElnsul uosrpur{ ol pepJ9^\e

ra^oJ leJrpatu llsts yo tuauarnco.rd
.rc1n8ar:r 3o uous8ellE olur xJrnbul

l zozla/oNr
/u/JJV3 'ss

000'000'002

lrtuoS Jo
luaurua^oc

,{lunoJ

'02/6t02 puz 6U8toz
sAJ aql ur aauruuroC tuaua8euen
suPo'l aql {q pung auaqcg
aSu8uoy'i e Jo uotlet:dorddestru
.lo uorle8alle olu! &rnbu1

tz0zl80/oNt
/lJ/,ld)lN
/JJV3 'tE

('ssx)
5l[lloUrV uqtnllsul uopriely;o arnlrp

reqInN
&;nbu1

a

,itt



7l\,

I

Inquiry
Number

Nrturc ofAlhgrtloo lmthutior Amounts
(KES.)

43 EACC/PI/
rNQ/10/202 |

Inquiry into allegation of irregular
excision and allocation of land in
Embakasi by officen of Nairobi
City County Govemment.

Kenya
Defense
Forces

6 r ,000,000

44. EACC/
NYR/FI/
rNQ/29l2016

lnquiry into allegation of
procuremenl irregularities in a

tender for carrying out civil works
within Gaturi Ward and other areas
awarded to Salkibiru Enterprises in
the FYs 2014/15 and 2015/16.

County
CoYemment
of Muranga

6 r.000,000

45. EACC/
MCKS/FI/
INQ/26l20 t9

lnquiry into allegation of
procurernent irregularities in the
supply of l0 digital and mobile
X-Ray machines.

County
Govemment
of Kitui

54,000,000

46 EACC/PIl
INQ/t212021

lnquiry into allegation of conflict
of interest against a Member of
Parliament in award of tenders
during the FYs2016ll'1 to 2020/21.

NG.CDF
Embakasi
North
Constiluency

5 t,000,000

47. EACC/PI/
INQ/t71202 t

lnquiry into allegation ofconflict of
interest against a Member ofCounty
Assembly in the award oftenders in

the FYs 2017/18 to 2019/20.

Counry
Govemment
ofNyandarua

49,958,000

48. EACC/
GSA/FI/
rNQ/06/2022

lnquiry into allegation ofconflict of
interest against the Chairman NG-
CDF"

NC.CDF
Wajir North
Constituency

46,155,000

49. EACC/
CSA/AT/
rNQ/03/2021

lnquiry into allegation of
unexplained wealth against a Chief
Officer.

County
Govemment
ofGarissa

35,000,000

50 EACC/
ELD/FII
INQ/2 t/2021

lnquiry into allegation of
procurement inegularities in
tenders awarded to Amailo
Investment Company Limited
and Ekeny Company Limited
companies associated with county
employees.

County
Govemment
ofTurkana

26,655,000

51. EACC/FI/
INQ/40/2020

lnquiry into allegation of
procurement irregularities in a

tender for the construction of a

Blood Transfusion Centre awarded
to Sava Construction Company Ltd
in the FY 2018i2019.

County
Govemment
ofVihiga

I 7,000,000

52 EACC/FV
rNQ/39/2020

Inquiry into allegation of
procurement inegularities in
a tender for construction and
rehabililation of Kaimosi Sewerage
System awarded to Green Apple
Africa in the FY 2014/2015.

County
Govemment
of Vihiga

12,600,000

funs.^t,. uti..dt. rui.dq. x.nr.



r?t
lnquiry
Number

Nrture of Allegrtion Institution Amounts
(KES.)

53 EACC/PI/
tNQ/24l202 |

lnquiry into allegation of
procurement inegularities in a
tender for General lnsurance Cover
Services awarded lo CIC General
lnsurance in the FYs 2020/21 and
202t/22.

Bomas of
Kenya Limited

9,058,9 t6

54 EACC/PI/
rNQ/5/2022

lnquiry into allegation of
embezzlement of funds through
irregular award of tender in the FY
2020/202t .

Bomas of
Kenya Limited

8.6r2.9E5

55. EACC/OPS/
rNQ/6712021

lnquiry into allegation of soliciting
for a bribe against a legal officer
who was facilitating payment of
legaf fees in the FY 2021/2022.

Kenya
Medical
Supplies
Authority

r,500,000

56. EACC/OPS/
rNQ/7612021

Inquiry into allegation of soliciting
for a bribe against an engineer who
was lo facilitate payment ofa tender.

National
lnigation
Board

1,089,000

57. EACC/ISL/FI/
INQ/1212020

Inquiry into allegation of
procuremenl irregularities and
conflict of interest in lender for
management of contract for Akaiga
lnigation Project awarded to M/s
Tamata Supplies Limited in the FY
20't5/2016.

National
Inigation
Board &
NG.CDF
Tigania East

Constituency

78,000,000

5E. EACC/ELl
tNQ/l 5/2019

Inquiry into all€gation of conflicl
of interest against the Senator for
Meru County for inegular leasing
of the Scnator's office in the FYs
201'7 /18 to 2021122.

Parliamentary
Service
Commission

968.000

59 EACC/EL/
INQ/7/2020

Inquiry into allegation of forgery
of academic cenificates to securc
employment by the Director,
Corporate Strategy, Planning and
Coordination.

Micro
and Small
Enterprises
Authority

r ,138,341

60 EACC/ELI
rNQ/008/202r

Inquiry into allegdion of conflict
of inlerest in a tender for provision
of legal services against the County
Altorney.

Nairobi
City County
Govemment

16,553,200

61. EACC/EL/
tNQ/029/2021

Inquiry into allegation of forgery
of academic cerlificale by thc
Member of Parliament, Kimilili
Constituency.

Parliamentary
Service
Commission

N/A

I

3. 2. I nvestigatory App I icatio ns
The Commission filed applications and obtained 570 warrants for inspecting or
searching bank accounts, premises, aircraft and vehicles in respect of persons
or associates suspected of engaging in comrption. economic crimes or related

offences.
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3.3. Completed Investigations on Corruplion, Economic Crimes and Elhical
Breaches
The Commission completed 154 investigation files on comrption and economic

crimes. which were fonvarded to the Direclor of Public Prosecutions (DPP) for
revieu,and direction. l:urther. 52 investigations on violations of Chapter Six of
the Conslitution and Leadership and Integrity Acl,2012 were completed. Some

ofthe completed investigations are highlighted in Table 2.3.

Tqble 2.3: Highligh$ of Completed lnt'estigations

Inqulry Numbcr Nrture of Alhg.tl,otr Instttudon /
IDdlvidu.l

AEouDt
(KEs.)

I EACC/PI/
rNQ/67l20 r 8

lnquiry into allegation of
embezzlement of public funds in a

tender for the provision of drilling
services for Geothermal wells -

Baringo-Silali Project awarded lo
Hongkong Offshore Oil Services
Limited.

Geothermal
Developrnent
Company

l,400.000,000

, EACC/MSA/FI/
INQ/r 0/20 r9

lnquiry into allegation of
procurement inegularities in a

tender for thc construction of Kwale
County Assembly ComPlex in the FY
2016t201'7 .

County
Assembly of
Kwale

466,892,1'70

3 EACC/PI/
tNQ/66/20 r8

lnquiry into allegation of inegular
payments for goods not delivered to
various prisons within Nairobi.

State
Departmenl for
Correctional
Services

460,083,000

4. EACC/BCM/FI/
rNQ/3 (Ay20r 9

Inquiry into allegation of procurement
irregularities in a tender for the annual
maintenance contract for Bungoma
Automated Revenue Management
System awarded to Tritek Consulting
Company [-imited in the FYs
201611"1,201'7llE and 20 | 8/19.

Counfy
Govemmenl of
Bungoma

380,000,000

5 EACC/FI/
INQ/3 t/202 |

lnouirv into allesation of conflict of
intire(t in oavme-nts made to Davinka
Suppliers & Ceneral Merchanls,
Briten Sman Solutions &
lnriovations, and Wangatech General
Supplies.

State

Department for
Housing

286,83 t,340

6 EACC/KSM/FV
rNQ/23120 r 5

Inquiry into allegation of abuse of
office by employees in resp€ct of the
proposed Agri-City Project.

County
Govemment of
Homa Bay

200,000,000

7 EACC/MSA/FI/
tNQ/t8/20r 8

lnquiry into allegation of procuremenl
irrecularities in various tenders
awa-rded ro Samnix Enlerprises.
Mombasa l:resh Water Supply
Company, Pincho Traders, Smech
Enterprises, Nyavu Traders and
Aquisana Limited during the FY
201't 12018.

Kenya Ports

Authority
t37.000,000

I
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lDquiry Numbcr N.ture of All€gstlotr lostitutioB /

lndivHud
AEount

(KES.)

19. EACC/PI/
tNQ/0504/20 t 8

lnquiry inlo allegation of
enrbezzlement of public funds meant
for the construction of Thingithu
Phase ll Road.

NG-CDF
Laikipia Easl

Constituency

r4,988,000

20. EACCNKR/FI/
INQ/33/20 t 8

lnquiry into allegalion of
embezzlement funds through
disbursement of free day secondary
education capitation lo a non-existent
Mundeku Secondary School in the
Fy 201'7/2018.

Ministry of
Educalion

r4.000.000

21. EACC/FI/
INQ/t212020

lnquiry into allegalion of abuse
of office and conflict of inleresl in
payments made to Boyse Ventures
Limited.

County
Covemment of
Vihiga

I3.989,450

22. EACCNYR/FI/
tNQ/t 0A/2019

lnquiry into allegalion of abuse of
office and embezzlement of public
funds meant for school projects.

NG.CDF
Ol-Kalou
Constituency

r3,42t,500

23 EACCNYR/FI/
tNQ/05/2020

Inquiry into allegation of conflict of
interest in a tender for the proposed
water works for South Ngariama
awarded to Eva Trading Agencies Ltd.

County
Govemment of
Kirinyaga

r2,000,000

24. EACCNKR/FI/
INQ/03/2017

lnquiry inlo allegation of procurement
irregularities in the arvard of tender
for lhe construction of lhe Deputy
County Commissioner's ofhce in
Mogotio Sub- County.

Ministry of
lnterior &
Coordination
ofNational
Govemmenl

12,000,000

25. EACC/PV
rNQ/4 r/2020

Inquiry into allegation of
procurement inegularities in a tender
for construction of a dormitory at
Wamwangi Secondary School within
Gatundu South Constituency awarded
to Finishline Construction Ltd.

Ministry of
Education

r2,000,000

26. EACC/NKR/FI/
rNQ/36/20 r8

Inquiry into allegation of
misappropriation of public funds in
the construction of Kiratina Market
in Menengai Ward awarded to Levi
Contractors Limited.

County
Covemment of
Nakuru

10,899,342

27. EACC/NYR/FI/
tNQ/02/2020

Inquiry into allegalion of abuse of
office through receipt of imprest for
non-existent and non-official trips by
the Governor.

County
Govemment of
Kirinyaga

10,634,6t4

28. EACC/MCKS/
ELltNQ/3/2019

Inquiry into allegation of conffict
of interesl by a County National
Govement Affirmative Action Fund
(NGAAF) Coordinator.

NGAAF
Makueni
County

r0,000,000

29. EACC/NYR/FI/
tNQ/07/2020

Inquiry into allegation of
procurement inegularities in a tender
for Riagicheru Water Project awarded
to EYa Trading Agencies Ltd.

County
Govemment of
Kirinyaga

9,000,000

I
I
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lnqulry Number Naturc ofAllegstiotr Institution /
lndivlduel

Anoutrt
(KES.)

30. EACC/BC M/FI/
rNQ/ r0/20 t9

Inquiry into allegation of procuremenl
irregularities in a tender for lhe
construclion of Kuywa Junction-
Siku-Likhuna Road in the FY
20t812019.

County
Govemment of
Bungoma

E.967,400

31. EACC/MSA/PI/
tNQ/02/2019

Inquiry into allegation of procurement
irregularities in a tender for supply
and maintenance of two compressors
awarded to Alootek Systems Limited
in the FY 20l71201E.

Kenya Pons
Authority

8.400.000

32. EACC/BG M/PI/
rNQ/6/2019

Inquiry into allegation of
misappropriation of funds in a

tender for supply of PWD Tri-Cycles
awarded to APDV Contractors
Limited.

County
Govemment of
Bungoma

8,000,000

33 EACC/BGM/F I/
rNQ/05/20 r9

lnquiry into allegation of
procurement inegularities in a tender
for periodic mainlenance of Chebosi-
Wanelopi-Kituni Road awarded to
Fastec General Supplies in the FY
2018t2019.

County
Govemmenl of
Bungoma

5;142,8't0

34. EACC/GSA/FI/
tNQ/32120 r ?

Inquiry into allegation of
misappropriation of public funds
in allocation of bursaries in the FY
2013/2014

NG.CDF
- Lagdera
Constituency

4.549,500

35. EACC,NYR,/FI/
INQ/06/2020

lnquiry into allcgation of conflict of
interesl in a tender for lhe proposed
water works for Mwea Makima
Water Project awarded to Eva Trading
Agencies Ltd.

County
Govemmenl of
Kirinyaga

4,000,000

36, EACC/BGM/EL/
INQ/02/2021

lnquiry into allegation of
embezzlement oftublic funds
through payment of ficlicious imprest
to officials in the FY 2019/2020.

County
Govemment of
Bungoma

3,500,000

37. EACC/PI/
INQ/29l2020

lnquiry into allegation of
embezzlement of public funds in
payments to Supply Zone Enterprises
despite not having any contractual
obligations in the FY 2019i2020.

National Youth
Service

t,862,867

38. EACC/EI-l
rNQ/34l20 r9

lnquiry into allegation of
misappropriation of bursary funds by
staff and committee members.

NG-CDF Sotik
Constituency

?42.000

39. EACC/BCM/EL/
rNQ/r/20r 8

lnquiry into allegation of Aaudulent
payments to Joventure Hotel for
services not rendered in the FY
201'1/2018.

County
Assembly of
Bungoma

510.000

,
I

t
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4. Proactivelnvestigations
The Commission undertakes proactive measures to fortstall possible loss ofpublic
resources. The status of proactive investigations conducted during the repo(ing
period are detailed in this section.
1.1. Disruption of Corruption
During the reporting period, Ore Commission carried out 25 proaclive investigations,

which resulted in averting possible loss of public funds of approximately KES.
4 billion as highlighted in Table 2.4.

Toble 2.1: Hlghltghls of Cascs t)here Loss was Averted lhtough Dlsruptlon

I
I

I

hf,&rX.0De It tr]t.tl$.lder hffiIl
litffrd

Alo[rt
668.)

40. EACC/OPS/
INQ/198/20t9

lnquiry into allegation of bribe
demand to facilitate paymenl of a

pending bill for legal services at the
County Assembly.

Speaker
County
Assembly of
Nyamira

500,000

41. EACC/ELDIELI
tNQ/22/201'7

lnquiry into allegation of
misappropriation of public funds
through irregular payment of
allowances to officials of the
Assembly.

County
Assembly of
Nandi

N/A

42 EACC/ISUEL/
INQ/4/2015

lnquiry into allegation of abuse of
office in employment of the chief for
Isiolo Central location.

Ministry of
lnterior &
Coordination
ofNational
Govemmenl

N/A

43 EACCNSL/EL/
rNQ/2 r/20r9

lnquiry into allegation of inegular
recruitrnent of members to County
Public Service Board.

County
Govemment of
Marsabit

N/A

44. EACC/KIS/ELl
rNQ/16/20 r7

lnquiry into allegation of inegular
recruitment of staff.

Gusii Institute
ofTechnology

N/A

4S. EACC/ISLi EL/
rNQ/05/2021

Inquiry into allegation of irregular
rccruitment of Chief Officen in the
FY 202t t2022.

County
Govemment of
Marsabit

N/A

46. EACC/ELD/ELl
INQ/06/2019

Inquiry into allegation of forgery and
unering false documents in securing
employmentas a CECM lnfrasEucture,
Transport & Pnblic Works.

County
Covemment of
Turkana

N/A

The National
Treasury

Procurement
process
suspended

647,640,000t Inquiry into allegation of procurement
inegularities in Tender No.
TNTi04920l9-2020 for Onsite
Suppon for IFMIS Application.

Payments
stopped

4 t 8,356,348Inquiry into allegation of procurement
inegularities in Tender No. AK,/OT/
UMCACll02020,202l/02 for the
construction of Ultra-Modern County
Assembly Chambers.

County
Assembly of
Kisumu

2
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Dcscription lnslltution Action
Teken

Veluc of Loss
Avcncd (KES.)

3 Inquiry into allegation of fraudulent
payments to various merchants for
non-existent projects that include
conslruction of ward offices, road
improvemenls, waler projects and
renovalion of office blocks in the FY
2021/22.

County
Govemment
of M igori

Payments
stopped

372.8 r8.000

4, Inquiry into allegation of conflict of
inleresl and fraudulent payments to
M/s Hartland Enterprises Limited.
whose two directors are employees of
the County Govemment for works nol
done in the FY 2020/2021.

County
Assembly of
Homa Bay

Payments
stopped

348.669.',l 60

( Inquiry into allegation of procurement
irreguralities in Tender No. GDC/
ICT/RT/010/2014-2015 for Provision
of design, supply, training and
commissioning of an Information
Management System.

Geothermal
Development
Company

Payments
suspended

206,714,228

6 lnquiry into allegation of irregular
paymenl to Elecster Kenya Limited in
Contract No. K20012022 for supply
and delivery of milk plant pans lo
Muranga Cooperalive Creameries.

County
Covemment
of Murang'a

Paymenl
stopped

200,000,000

Inquiry into allegation of
procuremenl inegularities in
Tender No. CGWKACWASCO/
DMSDS/04/05/06/2021-2022 for the
procurement of a Waier Treatment
Facility.

Kakamega
County
Water and
Sanitation
Company

Payments
stopped

192.000,000

8 lnquiry into allegation of fraudulent
payments to various merchants for non-
existent projects and consumables.

County
Govemment
of Kisii

Payments
stopped

176,804,000

9 Inquiry into allegation of irregular
acquisition of public land Reference
No. Nakuru Municipality Block
20/232 by a private developer

Kenva
Nati6nal
Highways
Aulhoritv

Process
stopped

t00.000.000

10. lnquiry into allegation of procurement
irreguralities in Tender No.
MUST/009/2018-2019 for sewer
construction at the University.

Meru
University of
Science and
Technology

Tender
cancelled

67,000,000

ll. Inquiry into allegation of
procurement inegularities in Tender
No. KCHS/001/A DM 8/2020 for
construction of modem administration
block awarded to Shawa General
Supplies & Contractors Ltd.

Kaplong Girls
High School

Process
stopped

55,000,000

12. Inquiry into allegalion of conflict of
interest in a contract to supply 6024
bags of Com Soya Blend Unimix
awarded to M/s Amailo lnvestment
Company Limited which is associated
with an employee ofthe county.

County
Govemment
ofTurkana

Payments
suspended

45,27 6,995

,

t
I

I
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Dcscriptlon lnrtitlltlon Actiotr
Tekco

Vrluc of Loss
Avcrtcd (KES.)

13. lnquiry into allegation of procurement
irregularities in Tender No. KMA/
RFP/00lioffice for construclion of a

Multi-Storey Office Block in the FY
2020/2021 .

Kenya
Maritime
Aulhority

Payments
stopped

36.36'7.202

14. Inquiry into allegation procurement
irregularities in Tender No. CCB/
AGRf /KCSA P/RFQt00t /2021-2022
for construction ofSaramek Water Pan.

County
Govemment
of Bomet

Process
stopped

r 7,000.000

15. Inquiry into allegation of fictitious
imprest claims from the County
Treasury by county staff for work not
done in the FY 202112022.

County
Govemment
of Kitui

Payments
stopped

r 4,800,000

16. Inquiry into allegation of procurement
ineguralities in a tender for provision
oflegal services in the FY 2021/2022.

County
Assembly of
Kericho

Payments
stopped

t0.0r2.000

17. Inquiry into allegation of fraudulent
paynent of daily subsistence
allowance to staff.

State
Depanment
for Youth
A ffairs

Payments
stopped

9.058.554

18. Inquiry inlo allegation of conflict
of interest in Tender No. GMC/
KUSP/023/2018-2019 awarded to
Wisdom Holdings Ltd associated $'ith
an employee ofthe County.

County
Govemment
of Machakos

Paymenls
stopped 5,938,823

19. Inquiry intoallegationofembezzlement
of public funds in Tender No. BGM/
cNTY/OT,CEF/258',2018-2019 for
road construction awarded to Ms.
Limassol Limited.

County
Govemment
of Bungoma

Payments
stopped

4.138,880

I

4.2. Integrity Testing
During the period under review, the Commission carried out 103 random and
targeted integrity tests wilhin public institutions, namely National Police Service
(NPS), Anti-Counterfeit Agency (ACA), The Judiciary, Nairobi Metropolitan
Services, Kenya Revenue Authority (KRA), Stale Department for lmmigration
and Citizen Services, Kenya Seed Company, Kisii Teaching & Refenal Hospital,
among others. Out olthe 103 tests, 60 failed, 28 passed and I 5 were inconclusive.
For the officers who failed, the Commission recommended administrative action
to the respective institutions.

4.3. Investigation into Allegalions of Bribery
The Commission canies out bribery investigations pursuant to the Bribery Act,
2016. In the period under review 76 cases were completed out of which 24 were

taken to court, 44 closed, and eight refened 1o other institutions. In addition, 123

bribery cases were under investigation.

I
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5. Reports to the Director of Public Prosecutions
Under Section 35 of the Anti-Comrption and Economic Crimes Act No. 3 of
2003, the Commission is required to report the results of its investigations to thc
Director of Public Prosccutions (DPP). In the period under review, 154 case filel
on comrptioq economic crimes and unethical conduct were zubmittcd to the Ofrco
of the Director of Public Prosecutions (ODPP). Out of these, the Commission
rccommended 97 casc filcs for prosecution, nine for administrativc action and 48
for closure. Thble 2.5 details the number of reports to ODPP and corresponding
recommendation.

Tabl. 25: ncpora tu h. Dlrcclor ol Publlc Prosccarlons

6. Cases Pending beforr Court
During the period under review, the Commission had 246 cases on corruption,
economic crimes and unethical conduct pending before court as highlighted in
Table 2.6.

Table 26: Elghllgha of Ces6 Pct dlnt B{otc Cour,

IE 27 nNo. offilcs rtcommcndcd fc
prosecution

15 37

2 2 9No. offilcs recornmcndcd fc
adm inistrativc or other action

3 2

9 t3 ,ltNo. offilcs rccommcndcd for closurc 9 t7

29 12 l5,lTotrl 27 56

3,736,326,664ACC2D0t5

Milimani Law
Courts

Deepak
Chamanlal
Kamani &
Others

Unlawfirl acquisition of
public property conrary
to Section 45 (l) (a) as
read with Section 48 ('l)
ofACECA,2003.

2,500,000,0002 ACC26D0l9

Milimani Law
Courts

Peter Aguko
Abok & Others

Abusc of officc contsary
to Section 46 as read
with Section 48 (l ) of
ACECA,2003.

3. ACC 3/2010

Milimani Law
Courts

Shem Ochuodho
& Others

Conspiracy to defraud
contrary to Section 317
ofthe Penal Code.

2,000,000,000

,u.4d- unu.,L ,ttli.rr xar.
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Courts Filc No. Accured

Pcrcon(r)
Particuhn
Offencc

of tle Amosut
(r(Ds.)

4. ACC 21201'1

Milimani Larv
Courts

James Humphrey
Osrvago &
C)thers

Wilful failure to comply
with law relating to
procurement contrary
to Section 45 (2) (b) as
read with Section 48 of
ACECA.2OO3.

1,397,724,925

5 ACC 05/2018

Kisumu Larv
Couns

Victoria Rotich
& C)lhers

Conspiracy to commit
an economic crime
contrary to Section 47A
as read with Section 48
ofACECA,2003.

730,000,000

6. ACC r/2010

Milimani Law
Courts

Davy Koech &
Olhers

Abuse of office contrary
to Section 46 as read
with Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

536,986,493

7 ACC 39/201 8

Milimani Law
Courts

R ichard
Lesiampe &
Others

Conspiracy to commit
an economic crime
contrary to Section 47A
(3) as read with Section
48 ofACECA. 2003.

468.000.000

8 ACC 32/2019

Milimani l.arv
Courts

Mike Sonko &
Others

Conflict of interesl
contrary to Section 42
(3) as read with Section
48 ofACECA, 2003.

357,000,000

9 ACC 33/201 8

Milirnani Law
Courts

Mohammed
Swazuri &
C)thers

Conspiracy to commit
an economlc cnme
contrary to Section 47A
(3) as read with Section
48 ofACECA. 2003.

Unlawful acquisition of
public property contrary
to Section 45 ( I ) (a) as
read with Section 48 of
ACECA.2003.

221.375.000

10. ACC 212019

Meru Law
Courts

Miriam Nkatha
Riungu & Others

Abuse of office contrary
to Section 46 as read
rvith Section a8(l) (a)
ofACECA,2003.

I 80,42 r,781

't
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Coura File No. Aceurcd
Person(r)

Particulars of the
Offence

Amount
(KEs.)

ll. ACC l212013

Milimani Larv
Courts

Richard Kerich
& Others

Abuse of office contrary
to Section 46 as read
with Section 48 of
ACECA, 2003.

Wilful failure to comply
with larv relating to
procurement contrary
to Section 45 (2) (b) as
read rvith Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

I 16,935,500

12, ACC t t2022

Kericho Law
Courts

Joash Chirchir &
Others

Wilful failure to follow
the law contrary to
Section 45 ( l) as read
with Section 48 of
ACECA.2OO3.

100,000,000

13. ACC I 0/2016

Milimani Law
Courts

William Nyabola
Okedi

Wilful failure lo comply
with law relaling to
procur€ment contrary
to Section 45 (2) (b) as
read with Section 48 of
ACECA, 2003.

99,000,000

14. ACC
F_002/2020

Kitui La\r'
Courls

Joshua Munyaka
& Daniel
Kilonzo

Deceiving Principal
contrary to Section 4l
(2) as read with Section
48 of the ACECA.
2003.

98.000,000

15, ACC
E00l/2021

Homabay Law
Courls

Otieno Bob
Kephas & Others

Unlawful acquisition of
public property contrary
to Section 45 ( l) (a) as
read rvith Section 48 of
ACECA.2OO3.

85,l 77,81 I

16. ACC 3/20r9

Milimani l,aw
Courts

Moses Kasaine
& Others

Abuse of office conlrary
to Section 46 as read
with Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

Conflict of interest
contrary to Section 42
(3) as read with Section
48 ofACECA. 2003.

84,695,996

17. ACC 2/2020

Kitui Law
Courts

Francis Kea &
Joshua Munyaka

Wilful failure to comply
with the law relating to
procuremenl contrary
to Section 45 (2) (b) as
read with Section 48 of
ACECA,2OO3.

62,500,000

I

t

I
I
)

)
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Courts File No. Accuced
Pcnon(r)

Perticulers of the
Olfence

Atrount
(KEs.)

t8. ACC 4/201 5

Milimani Larv
Courts

Dave Mwangi &
Others

Conspiracy to commit
an offence ofcorruption
contrary to Section 47A
(3) as read with Section
48 ofACECA. 2003.

59,688,250

19. ACC 4t20t9

Malindi Law
Courts

Danson
Mungatana &
Others

Conspiracy to commil
an economlc cnme
contrary to Section 47A
(3) as read with Section
48 ofACECA. 2003.

51,569,-t'15

20. ACC l6120 r 3

Milimani Law
Courts

James Humphrey
Oswago &
Wilson Kiprotich
Shollei

Abuse of office contrary
to Seclion 46 as read
rvith Section 48 of
ACECA,2OO3.

50,000,000

21. A.CC 3712021

Milimani Larv
Courts

MuthomiNjuki
& Olhers

Abuse ofoffice contrary
to Section 46 as read
with Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

34,998,500

22 ACC l/201 8

Nyahururu Law
Courts

Daniel Waithaka
Mrvangi &
Others

Wilful failure to comply
rvith lhe law relating to
procurement contrary
to Section 45 (2) (b) as
read with Section 48 of
ACECA.2OO3,

Fraudulent acquisition
of public property
contrary to Seclion
45 ( l) (a) as read wilh
Section 48 of ACECA.
2003.

50,000,000

23 ACC ts/2018

Milimani Larv
Courts

James Gakuya &
Others

Conflict of interest
contrary to Section 42
(3) as read with Section
48 ofACECA. 2003.

Wilful failure to comply
rvith law relaling to
procurement conlrary
to Section 45 (2) (b) as
read rvith Section 48 of
ACECA,2OO3.

39,858,049

24. ACC7t20t8

Milimani Law
Courts

Michael Mwaura
Kamau

Wilful failure to comply
with law relating to
procurement contrary
to Section a5 (2) (b) as
read rvith Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

33,301,600

t?Y

I
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Courts File No. Accuscd
Pollon(s)

Prrticulsrs of tbe
Offence

Amounf
(xEs.l

25. ACC 2712019

Milimani Law
Courts

Ferdinand
Ndung'u Waititu
& Others

Conflict of interest
conlrary to Section 42
(3) as read with Section
48 ofACECA. 2003.

Abuse ofofhce contrary
to Section 46 as read
with Section 48 of
ACECA.2OO3.

25,624.500

26. ACC l /2020

Milimani Law
Courts

Mike Sonko &
Others

Conflict of interest
contrary to Section 42
(3) as read with Seclion
48 ofACECA, 2003.

20,000,000

.., ACC r /20 t8

Kisumu Law
Courls

Kepha Marube
& Others

Wilful failure to comply
with law relating to
procurement contrary
to Section 45 (2) (b) as
read with Section 48 of
ACECA.2O03.

Abuse of office contrary
to Section 46 as read
with Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

22,500,000

24. E00v2022

Kakamega Law
Courts

Wilberforce
Ndula & Others

Conspiracy to commrt
crimean economtc

contrary to Section 47A
(3) as read with Section
48 ofACECA. 2003.

Abuse of office contrary
to Seclion 46 as read
with Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

Conflict of interest
contrary to Section
45 ( I ) (a) as read with
Section 48 of ACECA,
2003.

2l,000,000

)
)

tu.ngrhl,. uhr.di. ruu.ng. x.^t.



Courts File No Accu3ed
Per3o!(r)

Perticulers of the
Offcnce

ADount
(Kf,S.)

29. ACC 2120t9

Eldoret Law
Cou rts

Mike Parklea &
Others

Wilful failure to cornply
with larv relating to
procuremenl contraD
to Section 45 (2) (b) as
read with Section 48 of
ACECA.2OO3.

Unering a false
document contrary lo
Section 353 as read
with Section 349 of the
Penal Code.

r 8,000,000

30. ACC | 12021

Nakuru Larv
Courts

James Nganga &
Others

Abuse of office contrary
to Section 46 as read
with Section 48 of
ACECA,2OO3.

t6,000,000

3t. ACC 3 I /2019

Milimani Larv
Courts

Mike Sonko &
Others

Conflict of interesl
conlrary to Section 42
(3) as read rvith Section
48 ofACECA. 2003.

14.100.000

32. ACC t/20 | 7

Bungoma Law
Courls

Godfrey
WafulaWanyonyi
& Others

Wilful failure to comply
with the larv relating to
procurement contrary
to Seclion 45 (2) (b) as
read with Section 48 of
ACECA.2O03.

Conspiracy to cornmit
an offence ofcorruplion
contrary lo Section 47A
(3) as read with Section
48 ofACECA, 2003.

l r,000,000

33 ACC 7/I8

Mombasa Law
Courts

Beatrice Tabu &
Another

Unlarvful failure to pay
taxes payable to KRA
contrary to Section 45
( I ) as read with Section
48 ofACECA, 2003.

r 0,000,000

34. F.001/2022

Kericho Larv
Courts

Willy Kipkoech
Langat & Willy
Kipkemboi Keter

Willful failure to follow
lhe law contrary to
Section 45 (l) as read
with Section 48 of
ACECA 2003.

9,500,000

35. ACC 4/I8

Kisumu Larv
Courts

Luke Omolo
Midamba

Abuse of office contrary
to Section 46 as read
with Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

8,500,000

?rv
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Courr Filc No. Accucod
Pcnon(s)

Perticulrrt
Ofience

of the Amount
(KES.)

36. ACC 231201 8

Milimani Larv
Courls

Sospeter
Ojamoong &
Others

Wilful failure to comply
with the larv relating to
procuremenl contrary
to Section 45 (2) (b) as
read with Section 48 of
ACECA.2OO3.

Abuse of ofrce contrary
10 Section 46 as read
with Section 48 of
ACECA.2OO3.

Conspiracy to commit
an offence of comrption
contrary to Section 47A
(3) as read with Section
48 ofACECA, 2003.

8,000,000

37. ACC t0/lr

Mombasa Law
Courts

Wi lberforce
Malanga
Wambulwa &
Others

Wilful failure to comply
with the law relating to
procuremenl contrary
to Section 45 (2) (b) as
read with Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

6,s00,000

38. ACC l0/2010

Milimani Law
Courts

Concelia Ondiek
& Others

Conspiracy to commit
an offence of com.rption
contrarv to Section 47A
(3) as read with Section
48 ofACECA, 2003.

5,s00,300

39 ACC2t20t8

Machakos Law
Courts

Paul Mutisya
Muthiani

Conflict of interest
contrary lo Section
45 ( l) (a) as read with
Section 48 of ACECA,
2003.

3,300,000

40 ACC 4/2020

Kitui Law
Courts

Philip Mutinda
Mumo

Providing false
information to the Ethics
and Anti-Conuption
Commission contrary
lo Seclion 46 (l) (d) as
read with Section 46 (2)
of LlA,2012.

3, 120,000

tqie.htr. U/it..ti. fult.nen l.nr



Courtr File No. Accused
Penou(s)

Perticuhrr
Olfoncc

of lhe Amount
(KES.)

41. ACC l41201 6

Milimani Larv
Courts

Oscar
Kipchumba Sudi

Forgery conlrary lo
Section 149 of the Penal
Code.

Uttering a false
documenl contrary to
Section 153 as read rvith
Section 349 of the Penal
Code.

False declaration
contrary to Section I I of
the Oaths and Statutory
Declarations Act, 20 I 2.

N/A

42. ACC 142t2015

Naivasha Law
Courts

A lfred Keter &
Sunjeev Kaur
Birdi

Causing disturbance/
unbecoming behaviour
conlrary to Section
95 (l) (b) of the Penal
Code.

N/A

43 ACC l/2018

Meru Law
Courts

Dr. William
Muraa

Abuse of office contrarv
to Section 46 as reail
with Section 48 of
ACECA.2OO3.

N/A

44 ACC l/2019

Migori Law
Courts

Jane Pamela
Odhiarnbo

Abuse of office contrary
to Seclion 46 as read
rvith 48 of ACECA,
2003.

Civing false
infonnation to a person
employed in public
servicc contrary to
Section l29A of the
Penal Code.

N/A

45. 1223/20t7

Kitui Law
Courts

Nelson Kivali
Musyoka

Uttering a false
documenl contrary to
Section 353 ofthe penal
code.

Making a documenl
without aulhority
contrary to Section 357
(a) of the penal code.

N/A

46. ACC 2712019

Milimani Law
Courts

Robert Githongo
Kibe

Deceiv inq the Ethics
and Anti-Conuption
Commission contraw
to Section a6 (l) (b) a-s

read wilh Section 46 (2)
of LIA, 2012.

N/A

nv
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7. Cases Finalized in Cour!
During the year under review,60 cases on corruption, economic crimes and

unethical conduct were finalised in court out of which 30 were conviclions, 27

acquittals and 3 withdrawals. Table 2.7 lists the cases finalised in cou( during

the year.

I

Courtr File No. Accused
Pcnon(s)

Perticulers of the
OfTence

Amount
(KEs.)

47. ACC t/2019

Kisumu Larv
Courts

Pamela Akinyi &
Alfred Otieno

Forgery contrary to
Section 349 of the Penal
Code.

Uttering a
document contra
Section 353 of the
Code-

fa lse
n, lo
Fenal

N/A

48 ACC l /2020

Chuka Law
Courts

Ann Teresia
Kangai

Forgery contrary to
Section 349 ofthe Penal
Code.

Uttering a false
document contrary lo
Section 353 ofthe Penal
Code.

N/A

49. E04 t t2020

Milimani Law
Couns

Gabriel Bukachi
Chapia

Forgery contrary to
Section 349 ofthe Penal
Code.

Uttering a false
document contrary to
Section 353 ofthe Penal
Code.

N/A

50. ACC 5/2020

Mombasa Law
Courts

Alexander Kubo
Mwangeka

Providing false
information to a public
enlity contrary to
Section 46 (l) (d) and
(2) of LIA, 201 2.

Making a falsedocument
contrary lo Section 347
(a) as read with Section
349 of the Penal Code.

N/A

51. 800212021

Milimani Law
Courts

Irene Chesang Forserv conlrarv to
Seciioi 349 of rhe'Penal
Code.

Uttering a false
document conlrary to
Section 353 ofthe Penal
Code.

N/A

t!.ngrmt,. utiet i. tuq..C. x.at.
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I,600,000,000 . Francis Motui Zuricls,
convicted and sertcnced
to p.y 6 total fine ofKES
2,602286,7 44.80 in
d€fault to scrve 14 ycars'
imprisonmcnt.

. David Githaiga convicted
and senlcnc€d to pay
s total frc ofKES.
802,7 62248.27 n
default to serve 14 years'
imprisonmcnt.

. Mlfi€d Wcnt convicted and
scntcncrd to pay r total fine
of I(ES. 802,7 62)48.27 in
dcfault to scrves 14 yean'
imprisonment.

. Isaac Nyamongo,
convictcd and scntcnced
to psy a totd finc of
KES. 802,762,248.27 in
dcfault to scrve 14 yean'
imprisonment.

. Discount Securities Limited,
convicted and scntcnccd
to pgy a lotd fnc of
KES. 4,806,573,489.60.

In addition, the cmvicts
are dirqualificd hoar bcing
elected or appointed to any
public oftcc fa a pcriod of
l0 ycan from the dste of this
convistion.

l- Francis Moturi Zuriels

2. David Githaiga

3. wilfrcd weru

4. lsaac Nyamongo

5. Discount Sccurities
Limited

Unlawful ac4uisition of
public propcrty contrary
to Soction 45 (l) (a) as

read wilh Secrion 4E of
ACECA,2003.

Conspiracy to dcfr8ud
contrary to Section 317 of
the Penal Code.

Deceiving Principal
Contrary to Section 4l (2)
as read with Section 4E of
the ACECA, 2003.

I ACC
l5120 r 0

Milimani
[,aw Couis

1t ,4tu lrr,..dl tl{.tq. tart
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Courl Flle
No.

Accused rnd Cberges Amoutrt
Involv€d
(KEs.)

Judgemcnt Deteib

2 ACC
t3t20l6

Milimani
l-aw Courts

Mukuria Ngamau

Conspiracy to commit
an offence of comrption
contrary to Section 47A (3)
as read with Section 48 of
ACECA.2003.

Unlawful acquisition of
public propeny contrary
to Section 45 (l) (a) as

read with Section 48 (l) of
ACECA.2003.

Making false a document
contrary to Section 347 (a)
as read wilh Section 349 of
the Penal Code.

I E0.900.000 Mukuria Ngamau. convicted
and sentenced to pay a tolal
mandatory fine of KES.
701,469,156 and to serve l0
years'imprisonment.

ln addition the convict to pay the
Youth Fund KES. 180,364,789
being an amount to compensate
the fund for the loss.

t. ACC
l9t20t3

Milimani
Law Couns

l. Kennedy Gaunye Ochae

2. Gabriel Ngonyo
Mutunga

3. Willie Gachanja
Kamanga

4. Benson Gethi Wangui

5. Joyce Makena

6. SolarMak Technologies
Ltd

Colluding to change a

tender document contrary
to Seclion 42 (l) (b) as

read with Section 137 of
lhe Public Procurement Act
of 2005.

Careless failure to comply
wilh lhe law relating to
procurement contrary to
Section 45 (2) (b) as read
with Section 48 of the
ACECA.

Unering a false KRA
document contrary to
Section 353 of the Penal

Code.

t07,E00,000 Kennedy Gaunye Ochae,
convicted and sentenced to
pay a fine of KES. 200,000
in defauh to serve one-year
imprisonment.

Gabriel Ngonyo Mutung4
convicted and sentenced to
pay a fine of KES. 2,t00,000
in default to serve three years'
imprisonment.

Willie Gachanja Kamanga,
convicted and sentenced to
pay a fine of KES. t00,000
in default to serve one-year
imprisonment.

Benson Gethi Wangui,
convicted and sentenced to
pay a fine of KES. 2,000,000
in default to serve two years'
imprisonment.

Joyce Makena convicted and
s€ntenced to pay a fine of KES.
2,000,000 in default to serve
lwo years' imprisonment.

ru.dg.ht.. Uh{dL l0j.hg. x..t.
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4 ACC
69tr20t8

Homa Bay
Law Couns

Christopher
Otieno

2. Caroline Sang

Bob

3. Maurice
Amek

Odwuor

4. Michael Owino Ooro

5. Isaac Ouso Nyandenge

Conspiracy to commit
an offence of corruption
contrdry to Section 47A (3)
as read with Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

Unlawful acquisition of
public property contrary to
Section 45 (l) (a) as

read with Section 48 (l ) of
ACECA, 2003.

Abusc of omcc conEary
to Section 46 as read with
Section 48 of ACECA,
2003.

Fraudulent payment from
public revenues for services
not rendered contrary to
Section 45 (2) (a) (iii) as

read with Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

27,E72,278 l. Christopher Bob Otieno,
convicted and sentenced
to pay a total 6n€ of KES.
10,300,000 in default serve
six years' imprisonment.

2. Caroline Sang, convicted
and sentenced to pay a total
fine of KES. 14,924,278
in default serve six years'
imprisonment.

3. Maurice Odwuor Amek,
convicted and sentenced
to p8y a total fine of
KES. 14,924,278 in
default lo serve six years'
imprisonment.

4. Michael Owino Ooro
convicted and sentenced
to pay I total finc of KES.
8,996,000 in default serve
six years' imprisonment.

5. Isaac Ouso Nyandenge,
convicted and sentenced
to pay 8 total finc of KES.
7,000,000 in default to serve
fi vc ycars' imprisonmcnt.

In addition the convicts arc
disqualificd from bcing cleacd
or appointed to any public
omcc for a period of l0 ye8rs
from the date ofthis conviction.

5 ACC
3/20/)9

Milimani
Law Couns

Daw Koech

Fraudulent acquisition of
public property contrdry
to Section 45 (l) (a) as

read with Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

19,300,000 Davy Koech, convicted and
scntcnccd lo pay a total finc of
KES. 19,600,000.

I

I
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6. ACC
5/2019

Milimani
Law Courts

James Ambuso Omondi

. Corruptly soliciting
for I bcncfit contrary
to Section 39 (3) (a) as

rcad with Section 48
(l) ACECA, 2003; and
Seciion 27 (2) of the
Bribery Act" 2016.

. Corruplly receiving
a bcncfit contrary lo
Section 39 (3) (a) as
read with Section 48 (l)
of the anti-corruption
and economic crimes
Act no. 3 of 2003 and
Section 27 (2) of the
Bribery Act, 2016.

t 4,000,000 Jamcs Ambuso Omondi,
convicled and sentenced to
pay a 6ne of KES. 7,640,m
in default to serve 24 yeer'
imprisonment.

7

Milimani
Law Couns

ACC
20t20tE

2. John Muiru Mwaura

3. Daniel Kimori
Nyantika

4. Charles Birundi
Onyambu

5. Kennedy Begi
Onkoba

Abusc of Officc contrary
to Section 46 as read with
Section 48 (l ) of ACECA
2003.

Conspiracy to defiaud
contmD/ to Section 317 of
the Penal Code.

l. Hon. Samuel Otara
Arama

N/A Hon. Samuel Otara Arana
convicted and sentenced to pty
a total finc of KES. 1,560,000
in defauh to serve six months'
imprisonment.

John Muiru Mwsura convictcd
and sentenced to pay a tolEl
finc of KES. I,&0,000 in
default to serve six months'
imprisonment.

Daniel Kimori Nyantila
convicted and sentenced to pay
a tot l fin€ of KES. 1,040,000
in default to serve six montlr'
imprisonment.

Charles Birundi Onyambu
convicted and sentenced to pay
a total finc of KES. I,560,000
in default to serve six monthe'
imprisonment.

Kennedy Begi Onkob!
convicted and sentencd to pqy
8 tot8l finc of KES. 520,0(D
in default to serve 6 montht'
imprisonment.

lu.mr. - Urr.d. htfr. X-r.
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Court Filc
No.

Accuscd and Chrrges Anoutrt
Involved
(KEs.)

Jrdgcocnt Drtrils

9 ACC
2t20t6

Isiolo
Law
Courts

Erastus K iogora

Corruptly soliciting
and rcceiving a benefit
contrary to Section 39
( l) as read with Secrion
48 ofACECA.

50.000 Erastus Kiogora convicted
and sentenced to pay a total
fine of KES. 200,000 in
default to serve two years
eight months' imprisonment.

10. ACC']I
2019

Kisii Lau
Courts

Alphonce Omondi

Corruptly soliciting
and receiving a benefit
contrary to Section 39
( I ) as read with sec 48 of
ACECA.

l0-000 Alphonce Omondi, convicted
and sentenced to pay a
lotal fine of KES. 70,000 in
default to serve three years'
imprisonment.

ll. ACC
r/201 8

E ldoret
Law
Courts

Cleophas
Baraza

Nyombile

Offering and giving
a bribe, contrary to
Section 5 (l) as read
rvith Section l8 (l) (2)
ofthe Bribery Act no. 47
of 201 6.

1.000 Convicted sentenced to pay
fine ofKES. 5,000 in default
to serve three months'
imprisonment.

12. ACC
43/2007

Makadara
Law
Courts

Milton ic
Kimanzi

Mwendwa

lmpersonating an
investigator contrary Io
Section 34 (l) as read
with Section 34 (2) of
the ACECA, 2003.

N/A Convicted sentenced to pay
fine of KES. 200,000 in
default lo serve two years'
rmpnsonment.

13. ACC
48t2007

Makadara
Law
Courts

Miltonic
Kimanzi

Mwendwa

Impersonating an
invesligalor contrary to
Section 34 (l) as read
with Section 34 (2) of
the ACECA,2003.

N/A Convicted sentenced lo pay
fine of KES. 150,000 in
default to serve one year'
imprisonment.

14. ACC
5/201'l

Nakuru
Law Couns

Joseph Mbute Mwangi

Offering and giving a bribe,
contrary to Section 5 (l) as

read with Section l8 (l) (2)
ofthe Bribery Act no. 47 of
20t6.

2,000 Convicted and sentenced to pay
a total fine of KES. 30,000 in
default to serve four months'
imprisonment.

t!.nC.it.o utit.dt. tu,j..r. x6r.
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3,000 Convicted and sentenced to pay
a totrl finc of l(ES. 100,0fi).

Stanley Ngari Kathagicu

Requesting and receiving a

bribe contrary to Section 6
( l) (a) as rcad with Section
18 (l) of the Bribery Acl
no.47 of20l6.

t5. ACC
EO6212020

Milimani
Law Courts

Convictcd scntcnccd to pay finc
of KES. 60,000 in default to
serve l2 months' imprisonment.

20,000t6. E0l0/2021

Milimani
Law Couns

Alfted Grazo Okoth

Requesting and receiving a

bribe contrary to Section 6
( l) (a) as read with Section
18 (l) of the Brib€ry Act
no. 47 of20l6.

Convicted and sentenced to
pay a 6nc of KES. 100,000
in default to serve four years'
imprisonment.

N/AMusa Ogaro Osoro

Giving false information
to a p€rson employed in
public service conrary to
Section l29A of the Penal
Code.

False declaration conlrary
to Section I I of the Oaths
and Statutory Declarations
Act.

t1.

Kisii Law
Courts

ACC
2t2019

Convicted and sentenced to pay

I tobl finc ofKES. 390,000.

In addition to refund a sum

of KES. 10,249,112 to lhe
state that was earned out of
employment using forged
acadcmic ccrtmcatcs.

10,249,1t2Peninah Wambui Karomoh

Uttering a false document
contrary to Section 353 of
the Penal Code.

Forgery contrary to Section
349 ofthe Penal Code.

18.

Milimani
Law Courls

ACC
t 5/2020

7l,901 Convicled and sentenced to pay

a total finc ofKES. 200,000.

In addition lo refund a sum of
KES. 7l,901 to the state, which
was eamed out of employment
using, forged academic

ccrtific.tcs.

Lilian Akoth Ochieng

Ufi€ring a false document

conh-ary to Section 353 of
the Penal Code.

Forgery contrary to Seclion
349 ofthe Penal Code.

t9. EO05/2021

Kisumu
Law Courts

(

(

I
(

I
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20. E027nvt

Milimani
Law Coufis

Tcresia Wanjiku Ndungu

Forgery contrary to Section
349 ofthe Penal Code.

Uttering a false document
contrary to Section 353 of
the Penal Code.

Providing false information
to a public entity contrary
to Section a6 (l) (d) and
(2) of the Leadership and
Integrity Act, 2012.

N/A Convicted and sentenced to
pay a finc of KES. 300,000
in default to serve four years'
imprisonment.

21. ACC
4DOt't

Nakuru
Law
Courts

Charles Mokua Obiria

Offering and giving a bribe,
confary to Section 5 (l) as

read with Section l8 (l) (2)
of the Bribery Act No. 47
of20l6.

2,000 Convicted and sentenced to
poy fine of KES. 10,000 ir
default to serve three months'
imprisonment.

22. ACC
3n020

Milimani
[.aw Courts

Alex Nzioka Mulwa

Requesting and receiving a

bribe contrary to Section 6
( I ) (a) as read with Section
18 (l) of the Bribery Act
No.47 of20l6.

5,000 Convicted and sentenced to pay
finc KES. 100,(X)0 in dcfauh to
scrve one year' imprisonment.

23. ACC
tr20t9

Makindu
Law Courts

Fazal Ahmedali

Offering and giving a bribe,
contrary to Section 5 (l) as

read with Section l8 (l ) (2)
of the Brib€ry Acr No. 47
of2016.

5,000 Convicted and sentenced to pay
r finc ofKES. 100,000.

7.4. ACC
E0l9D02t

Milimani
law Courts

Requesting and receiving a

bribe coneary to Section 6
(l) (a) as read wi$ Section
18 (l) of the Bribery Aa
No. 47 of20l6.

WambuaBenjamin
Kangethya

r 0,000 Convicted and sentenced to pE/
a finc ofKES. 150,000.

tu.de.rtn utt...,a nlptar xart
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30. ACC
E02t t2021

Milimani
Law Courts

Victor Maysnja alias
Joseph Kinuthia

lmp€rsonaling an
investigator contmry to
Section 34 (l) as rcad with
Section 34 (2) ofACECA,
2003.

N/A Conviaed and senlenced to
pay a finc of KES. 210,000 in
default to serve two years six
months' imprisonment.

31. ACC
22019

Garissa
Law Coufis

Abusc of officc contrary
to Section 46 as read with
Section 48 of ACECA,
2003.

Julius Too N/A Acquitted under Section 215 of
crc.

32. ACC
312020

Kitui, Law
Courts

l. Alexander Kimanzi
2. Joshua Munyaka

3. Joseph Mutia
Musyoka

4. Marni Wambua alias
Gladys Mami Kivoto

Wilful failure to comDlv
with the law relating' tir
procurEment conmry
to Section 45 (2) (b) as
read with Section 48 of
ACECA,2OO3.

6,500,000 Acquitted under Section 215
cPc.

33. ACC
0U202t

Makueni
Law Courts

Joseph Kahiro Njuguna

Conspiracy to commit an
offence of economic crime
contnD/ to Section 47 (A)
(3) as read with Section 48
(l) ofACECA,2003.

5,000 Acquitted under Section 215
crc.

34. ACC
2245D010

Mombasa
Law Couis

l. Abbas Michuki
2. Daniel Njoroge

Uttering false documents
contrary to Section 353 of
Penal Code as read with
Seoion 349 of the P€nal
Codc md fivc othcr couns.

Acquitted under Section 215 of
cPc.

N/A

35. ACC l4ll I

Mombasa
Law Courts

Timothy Waweru

Wilful failure to comply
with the law relating to
incurring of expenditure
contrary to Section 45 (2)
@) of ACECA as read with
Section 48 ofACECA.

300,000 Acquitted under Section 215 of
cPc.

thnj6tr. Un..ct. telh,1. xot
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36. ACC I
/2019

Kericho

Law Courts

H. #d
l. Manin Luther,

2. Robert Chirchir

3. Effi Aluoch

Corruptly soliciting and
rcceiving a bcnefit contrary
to Section 39 (l) as read
with Section 48 ofACECA.

30,000 Acquined under Section 215 of
cPc.

31. ACC
t t20t9

Narok Law
Courts

l. Morris Fuaga Ochieng,
2. George Bahati
3. Reuben Njoroge

Corruptly soliciting and
rccciving a bancft contrary
to Section 39 (l) as read
with sec 48 of ACECA.

20,000 Acquitted under Section 215 of
cPc.

38. ACC
v2020

Malindi
Law Coufls

l. Comel otieno Mark;

2. Jackline Atieno Olewe

3. Skywards Agencies
Limited

4. Timothy Malingi Koe

Wilful failure to comply
with the law relating to
procurEment conlrary to
Section 45 (2) (b) as read
with Section a8 (l) of
ACECA,2003.

23,331,625 Acquitted under Section 215 of
cPc.

39. ACC
986t20l',?

Naivasha
Law Courts

Felix Kindui

Dealing rYith suspect
prop€rty contrary to
Section 47 (b) as read
with Section 4E (l) of the
ACECA,2003.

6,750 Acquined under Section 215 of
cPc.

40. ACC
6',1lt20t5

Bungoma
Law Couns

Moses Njuru Wanjiku

Corruptly solicited and
rcc€ivcd 8 bcnrft contrary
to Section 39 (3) (a) as

read with Section 48 (l ) of
ACECA,2003.

7,000 Acquitted under Section 215 of
cPc.

/
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41. ACC

3n0t9

Garissa,
Laws
Courts

Ali Kassim

Requesting and receiving a
brib€ contrary to Sedion 6
( | ) (a) as read with Section
18 (l) of the Bribery Act
no.4'1 of20l6.

5,000 Acquined under Section 215 of
CPC.

42. ACC
8t2016

Eldoret
Law Couis

Kennedy Obita Omwoyo

Requesting and receiving a
bribe contrary to Section 6
(l) (a) as read with Section
18 (l) of the Bribery Act
no. 47 of20l6.

400,000 Acquined under Section 215 of
CPC.

43 ACC
3r2014

Nyeri Law

Courts

Hezekiah Kamau Mwangi

Soliciting and receiving a
bribe contrary to Section
39 (3) (a) ofACECA, 2003.

15,000 Acquitted under Section 215 of
cPc.

14. FCt4n02t

Kisumu
Law Courts

Mary Adhiambo

Receiving a bribe contrary
to Section

6 ( I ) (a) as rcad with
Section l8 (l) (2) of lhe
Bribery Act, 2016.

'1,700 Acquitted under Section 215 of
cPc.

45. ACC
2/201'1

Malindi
Law Courts

Mr Eric Dzombo

Receiving a bribe contrary
to Section 6 (l) (a) as read
with Section 18 (l) (2) of
the Brib€ry Acr, 2016.

20,000 Acquitted under Scction 215 of
CPC.

46. ACC
I /2019

Gariss4
Law Courts

Julius Too

Aburc of offcc co Fary
to S€ction 46 as read with
Section 48 of ACECA,
2003.

2,300,000 Acquitted under Seaion 215 of
cPc.

47. ACC
6120 t7

Machakos
kw Couns

Davis Edoo Okisai

Peter Nyandemo

Requesting and receiving a
bribe contrary to Scction 6
(l) (a) as read with Section
l8 (l) of the Bribery Act
No. 47 of20l6.

20,000 Acquitted under Section 215 of
cPc.

furturlr. Ullsal, LrjaF lat
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48. ACC
'I t2020

Nyahururu
Law Courts

Jane Kavutha

Ephraim Karani

Requesting and receiving a
bribe contmry to Section 6
(l) (a) as read with Section
lE (l) of the Brib€ry Act
No.47 of20l6.

300,000

t

Acquined under Section 215 of
cPc.

49 ACC
212016

Eldorct
Law Courts

lredrick Ochieng
uwuot

2. Alex Korari Some

3 Hellen Jeochirchir
Saina

4. Joel Bundotich

5 LWy Chepngetich

6. Domtila Jebet BiBen

Abusc of office cont-ary
to Section 46 as read with
Section 48 (10) of the
ACECA,2003.

41,5t0,530 Acquined under Section 215 of
CPC.

50. ACC
EO64t2020

Milimani
Law Cou s

Justus Atieri Malunda

Moses Luyo Ngamia

Requesting and receiving a
bribe contrary to Section 6
(l ) (a) as read with Section
18 (l) of the Bribery Act
No.47 of 2016.

50,000 Acquitted under Section 215 of
cPc.

51. ACC
2t2019

Malindi
Law Courts

Serah Musyimi & Othen

Wilful failure to comply
with the law relating to

PrcCurement contrary
to Section a5 (2) (b) as

read with Section 4E of
ACECA,2003.

36,000,000 Acquitted under Section 210
ofCPC.

52 ACC
0v2020

Embu Law
Coufis

Ceorge Waruinge Kiarie

Requesting for a bribe
contrary to Section 6 (l)
(b) ofthe Brib€ry Act,
2016 as read together with
Section l8 (l).

3,000 Acquitted under Section 210 of
crc.

i,..e.ii2. ufi-dt, i,!t nt t-t
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53. ACC
3t2019

Malindi
Law Couns

l. John Mwangi Gachuru
2. Sophie Myamanyi

Mwandawiro
3. Kiven Kigen Kieti
4. Patience Umazi Tsimbs
5. Silas Mohamed Chuba

Munga
6. Sera Musyimi
7. Stephen Sanga

Barawah

Wilful failure to comply
with the law rclating to
procurement contrary to
Section 45 (2) @) as read
with 48 (l) of ACECA,
2003.

Abuse of office ccnfary lo
Section 46 as rcad with 48
(l) ofACECA, 2003.

56,000,000 Acquitted under Section 210 of
crc.

54. ACC
v20t8

Naivasha
law Courts

Nyamweya Maranga

Offering and giving a bribe,
contrary to Seciion 5 (l) as
read with Sedion | 8 (l ) (2)
of the Bribery Act No. 47
of20l6.

1,500 Acquined under Section 210 of
CPC.

<( ACC
2t20t8

Kitui Law
Courts

l. Fredrick Martin Muli

2. Gibson Njamura
Kanyi

Wilful failure to comply
with the law r€lating to
prccurcment contrary
to Seclion 45 (2) (b) as
read with Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

27,840,000 Acquitted under Section 210 of
cPc.

56. E00I t202 I

Malindi
l,aw Courls

l. Kennedy Oketch Owino

2. John Miiru Karuti

Conspiracy to commit
an offence of corruption
contrary to Section 47A (3)
as rcad with Section 48 of
ACECA,2003.

50,000 Acquined under Section 210
ofCPC.

t!.t .ht,. uttettl AI.DF xat
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51. ACC
6/2020

Milimani
Law Couns

Cladys Cherono

Requesting and receiving a

brib€ contrary to Section 6
(l ) (a) as read with Section
18 (l) of the Brib€ry Acl
No.47 of20l6.

100,000 Acquitted under Section 210 of
CPC.

5E. ACC
'I t2019

lsiolo Law
Couns

Joel Muchai Mungai

Corruptly soliciting and
recciving a bcnefl contrary
to Section 39 (l) as read
with Section 48 ofACECA,
2003.

100,000 Withdrawn under Section 87 (a)
ofCPC..

59 ACC
16t2020

Milimani
Law Couns

l. Prof. Thomas Eka-
mais Akuja

2. Francis Mindo Gita

3 Isaac Svmekah
Okiom6ra

Abusc of offic€ contrarv
to Section 46 as read with
Section 48 of ACECA,
2003.

3,487,E64 Withdrawn under Section 87 (a)
ofCPC.

60. ACC
3/2019

Carissa
Law Couns

Abbey Mohamed

FoBery contrary to Section
349 ofthe Penal Code.

Uttering a false document
contrary to Section 353 of
the Penal Code.

N/A Withdrawn under Section 87(a)
ofCPC.

8. Illegally Acquired end Unexplained Assets Traced

The Commission completed 33 asset-tracing inquiries in respect ofillegally acquired and

unexplained assets. The total estimated value of the assets traced was KES. 11.2 billion.
Some ofthe assets traced are highlighted in Table 2.8.
Toble 2.E: High sh,J ofAssels Truced

2,500,000,000Ministry of HealthI Allegalion of inegular allocation of Plot
No. LR 209/6777 (FR 3E4/58) (FR 388/36)
located in Pangani along Muratina/Ceneral
Waruinge streets

r,900,000,000County
Govemment of
Kiambu

2 Allegation of unexplained wealth against
Ferdinand Ndung'u Waititu, the former
Govemor of Kiambu County.

,t.oj.dlr. Ult.t t. tuu.tr. Xar.
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Nsturc ofAllcgrtioD lnslitution Amount(KES.)

3 Allegalion of unexplained wealth against
Christopher Chepkulo Chebon. an engineer in
Bomet County.

Kenya Rural
Roads Authoriry
(KeRRA)

t, r67.000.000

4 Allegation of fraudulent acquisilion and
disposal of land LR No. 209/13031 localed
off Ngong Road by M/s Rosestar Prop€rties
Limited.

University of
Nairobi

850.000.000

5. Allegation of unexplained weakh against
Urbanus Wambua Musyoka, a Member of
County Executive Committee.

County
Govemment of
Machakos

608.264.5 t4

6. Allegation of irregular payments for goods
nol delivered and services not rendered to
various prisons within Nairobi.

State Department
ofConectional
Services

450, | 38,000

7 Allegation of unexplained wealth against
David Isika Kinyae, a Senior Supply Chain
Management Omcer

Ministry of
Transport

4t7.563.414

8 Allegation of fraudulent acquisilion and
disposal of land LR No. 209/ l2 I | 8 housing
the Kadhi's Coun in Upper Hill area, Nairobi.

The Judiciary 4 t0,000,000

9 Allegation of fiaudulent subdivision of
land LR No. 209/2811. located in Kilimani.
Nairobi.

KA LRO 400,000.000

t0. Allegation of irregular alienation of land LR
No.209/6000/84 in New Muthaiga Estate that
was reserved for a nursery school.

Ministrv of Lands 300,000,000

ll. Allegation of unexplained wealth against
Jeremiah Kinyua.

Kenya Revenue
Authority

2'76,396,973

12. Allegation of irregular acquisition of land
parcel number, Kisumu Municipality/Block
KSM/MUNiBLOCK 7/446.

Kenya Railways
Corporation

t20,000,000

13. Allegation of fraudulent acquisition of
land LR No. 11509, LR No. ll5i0 and LR
No. ll5ll reserved for public use in Lower
Kabcte. Nairobi.

Kenya School of
Govemmenl

63.000.000

t4. Allegation of inegular acquisition of public
land by private individuals/companies:

Nyahururu Municipality Block VI/589

Nyahururu Municipality Block VIi592

Nyahururu Municipality Block VI/58 I

Nyahururu Municipality Block VI/580

Nyahururu Municipality Block Vl/58?

Nyahururu Municipality Block Vl/583

County
Govemment of
Laikipia

42,000,000

Iu.rl.dtr. Ultt.dt. tutl.^s. t(..t.
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22,658,086Kenya Film and
Classification
Board (KFCB)

Allegation of irregular payments of salaries
and allowances to a board member

15.

20.000,000County
Govemment of
Taita Taveta

Allegation of unexplained wealth obtained
through inegular imprest advanced to
Ceoffiey Kimonge Mbogho a former county
employee.

16.

9. Civil Proceedings
In the period under review, the Commission instituted suits for preservation and

recovery of illegally acquired and unexplained assets. There were also Petitions

and Judicial Review applications filed against the Commission.

9,1. Applicationsfor Presemation of Assets

The Commission filed 17 applications for preservation of assets valued at
approximately KES. 968 million. Preservation and injunctive orders were granted

for the applications. Table 2.9 highlights applications for preservation of assets

during the year.
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Tablc 2.9: Hlghltghts ofAppltca ons lot Ptes.narlon otAssels

Jercmiah
Karnau Kinyu&
Thercsia Njcri
Muriuki, Chcrya
Entcrpriscs
Limited, Bestlinc
Enrerpriscs.

Kcnya
Revenuc

Aurhority
(KRA)

278,48/.,514L.R No. RUIRU/KIUIBLOCK Y12687

L.R No. RUIRU/KIU/BLOCK 2y12688

L.R No. RUIRU/KIU IBLOCK 412689

L.R No. RUIRU/KIU/BLOCK

2n2690

L.R No. RUf RU/KIU TBLOCK Ut269t

L.R No. RUIRU/KlU TBLOCK V12692

L.R No. RUIRU/KIU IBLOCK 2t 12693

L.R No. RUf RU/KIU TBLOCK 2J 12694

L.R No. RUIRU/KIU |BLOCK2t12695

L.R No. RUIRU/KIU IBLOCK 2l t2696

L.R No. RUIRU/KIU/BLOCK 2
(GITHI.NGURIY2OI3J

L.R No. RUIRU/KIU/BLOCK 2
(GITHIJNCURI)20I36

L.R No. RUIRU/KIU/BLOCK 2
(GITHr.JNGURly20r 37

L.R No. RUIRU/KIU/BLOCK 2
(GtTHr.jNGURr)r0138

L.R No. RUIRU/KIU/BLOCK 2
(GITHt NGURI)/20139

L.R No. RUIRU/KIU/BLOCK 3/1379

L.R No. RUIRU/KIU/BLOCK 3/13E0

L.R No. 292214

L.R No. NBI/BLOCK I l0/782

Moror Vehiclc Rcg. KCH 625W

KES. 900,000.00 Yuan 15,648.00,

Dirham 435.00 and Rand 100.00.

ACEC Misc. Applicrtion No. E029 of 2021

EACC -Vs- Jcrcmiah Kamau Kinyuq Thclssia
Njcri Muriuki, Chcrya Entcrpriscs Limitc(
Bcstlinc Entqrpris€s Jcrcmiah Kamau Kinyua,
Thcrcsis Njcri Muriuki. ChcryE Entcrpriscs
Limitcd, Bcnlinc Entcrpriscs, Kcnya Rcvenue

Authority.

l*"i{*='.b.: i j: :?.' ' - 
' -'." 
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Applicstion forprcs€rvation ofl anded propcnics
(Nyaribari Chachc/B /B/ Boburia/g27 Parccl
Nos. 15822 and 15821. LR. No. 20857/62 artd

Kericho/l(ipchimchim/6604, Motor Vehiclcs
ReSisration Numbers KCH 360G. KCL 050T,
KCH 5935, KCL, I25L, KCN 475I-, KCN
4l78 and KCL 778P

x.-ffi#
Eric Kipkurui
Mutai. Unique
S!pplies,
Homcx Logistics
Entcrpriscs
and Hygienic
Vcnturcs.

rc
State

Dcpartmcnt of
Corrcclional
Services

ffiffi
90.598.300

3. Prcservation of funds, dividcnds and shares as

set oul below:

Account No. 8020014E2700,
800004873s00 & 8010M873500 in Sti-
ma SACCO Socicty Limited

Account No. 1000927283 in Unaitas
SACCO Limitcd

Sharcs Account No. 0l510301l0l7 &
l0Ol538#7 in tJnait6 SACCO Limited

Dividcnd Account No. 1001538566 in
Unaitas SACCO Limited

Account No. 0310192460252 hcld &t

Equity Bank

Account No. I 101758929 hcld at Kcnya
Commercial Bank (KCB).

Pctcr Maina
Njehis & Hellcn
Julie Matu.

Kcnya
Elcctricity
Transmission
Company
(KETRACO)

68,601,895

4 Kisumu Municipality/BlocU539

( Ex te ns i on of oppl ico t ion).

Gordon Ng'wono
Olando & Judith
Merilyn Okungu.

Kcnya
Railways
Corporalion

50,000,000

5. Kisumu Municipality/BlocV478

( Ex t e 
^t 

i on of appl ico I i on).

Tobias Hongo &
Sammy Mwaita.

Kcnya
Railways
Corporation

35,000,000

6. Kisumu Municipality lBlc/lu 529

( Exl e ns i on of app I icat i o n).

Naturc Holdings
Ltd, Brookway,
OnyarSo OsuE &
Others.

Kenya
Railways
Corporntion

32,000,000

7 Kisumu Municipality/Block/5 I 4

(Ex te ns i on of app I ic at i on).

Jerry Okungu &
Sammy Mwait&

Kcnys
Railways
Corporstion

32,000,000

8. Kisumu Municipality/Blocus | 2

( E\ t e ns ion of oppl ica tion).

Kascki Enterpris€s
Ltd, Joscph Auma
Atonga & Wilson
Gachanja.

Kcnys
Railways
Corpomtion

32,000,000

9 Application for PEscrvation of KES.
79,763,944.00 hcld at Equity Bank Limitcd

Samucl Kariuki
Njorogc.

Ministry of
Environment
and Forcstry

22,467,999

,\r.rfrtalr. UAt ta tuWtE. X.rt.
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9,2. Recovery Suits Filed

The Commission filed 24 recovery suits with an estimated value of KES. 7.78

billion in the period under review. as shown in Table 2.10.

Toble 2.10: Recovery Saits Filed

A!..t Racovarcd From R!lrtcd
Inrtitutlon

vrlu. (fs.)

t0 Application lor preservation of funds irt

l& M llank Accounl Nos. 002007585912 I 3

00J03 523.142050. 0 t 0034 7658 852
and at ( oopcrali\e Bank Account No.
0t I t6t24591t700.

l'rac)'Nioki
Kingc.

Nalional
l-rcasuD &
PIanninS

t8.000.000

Applicalion for presen'ation of monics hcld
in llank Accounls Numbcrs 0l 148.ttt7799500

anJ 0I 15o.18779c500 held al The Co-()p(rati\c
Ilank

Wanga-Tech

Gcncral
Enterprises
I -imiled

Ministrl of
'[ranspon.

lnfrastruclurc.
llousin8.
Urban
Development
and Public
Works)

.965.407

Cerc No. P.rd.3 Crre Sumnrra rnoult6$1
ACEC Suit
No. E020 of
2022

EACC -Vs- Ferdinard
Ndungu wailitu, Susan
Wangari Ndungu, Saika Two
Estate Developers Limited,
Bienvenue Delta Hotel,
Bins Management Services
Limited (lnteresred Parties
- Maisawa and Spare Parts,
Lexis lntemational Limited,
Eileen Wanjiku Mbugua).

Suit for forfeiture of
unexplained wealth
against former
Govemor Kiambu
County and associated
companies.

1,937,709,316

2 ACEC Suit No
8024 of 2022

EACC Vs- Nicholas Ochiel
Owino , Terry Violet Muthoni
Maina, Ternic Valuers Ltd,
Temic Enterprises Ltd &
Richard Omondi Ochiel.

Suit for forfeiture of
unexplained wealth
against Senior
Assistant Director,
Valuation, Ministry of
Lands.

| ,206,E5 t,27 4

3 ACIIC Suit No
l:.025 ol2O2l

EACC -vs- Bcnson Muteli
Masila & Olhers.

Suit for recovery of
unexplained wealth
against Coasl Rcgional
Manager. Kenya
Rural Roads Authorily
(KeRRA).

912.000,000

4 ACEC Suit No.
Ii00l of 2022

EACC -Vs- Francis Mwangi Wa

lria & Othcrs.

Suit for recovcry of cash
from formcr Govemor
Mu.ang'a County in
breach of procurement
procedurcs and abuse of
ofhce.

542.6 r0.6r 5

ru..g.ht.. unt.dl, loij.aC. l(.nt.
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531.344.039suit for recovcry of

cash against formcr
CEC Member, County
covemment of
Machakos.

5. ACEC Suit No.
F,014 of 2022

EACC -Vs- Urbanus Wambua

Musvoka & Others

Suit for rccovcry of
land l-R. No.209/12501
lR No. 20441, formcr
Commission€r, Nairobi
City Commission.

500.000.0006. ELC Suil No
E3l5 of 202 |

EACC -Vs- Habib Omar Kongo
& Others.

Suit for rccovery of
lsiolo GK Prison land LR
NO.79t81736.

480.000.0007 lsiolo ELC No.
EOO3/202l

EACC Vs. Karamoh lmpex &
Transport Ltd, Jotham Kilmo,
Stephen Ambani - National
Land Commission.

Suit for recovery of
lsnd MSA/BLOCK/
xLvll/t 56.

380,000,0008. Momb&sa ELC
No.44 of2022

EACC -Vs- Milly Glassworks
Limited & wilson Cachanja.

Suit for recovcry of
uncxplained wealth
against a former KRA
employce and associated

company.

278,472,624EACC -Vs- Jcremiah Kamau
Kinyu4 Bcstline Entcrpriscs
Limited and Chcrya Entcrprises

Limited.

9 ACEC Suit No.
EOIS of 2022

230,000,000Suit for rccovery of
Isiolo GK Prison land LR
NO.79t8/735.

!0. Isiolo ELC No
E004t202l

EACC Vs. Frcsh N'Nicc Ltd,
Jotham Kilmo, Stcphcn Ambani

- National Land Commission.

r52,000,000Suit for recovery of land

LR. No. 36Ar'll, 253,

258, 259 & 260 meant for
cxpansion of Pumwani
Matcmity Hospital.

lt. Milimani - ELC
No. 360 of202l

EACC -Vs. Nelson Waswa
Otido & Others.

r 20.000.000EACC -Vs- Petcr Kssyoka
Mutua & Others.

Suit for rccovcry of
public land L.R. No.
l/1085) alonS Dennis
Prin road.

12. ELC No. E086
of ?O22

Suit for rccovery of land

L.R. No. l/1086 alonS
Dennis Pritt Road.

120.000.000t3. ELC No. E087
of 2022

EACC -Vs- Paul Mbatia
Cithaiga & Others.

120,000,000EACC VS. Harjot Singh
Dhanjal, Chcramba Enlcrprise
Ltd & Wilson Gachanja.

Suit for recovery of
Kisumu Municipality
Block 7/446 bclonSing
to thc Kenya Railways
Corporation.

14. Kisumu ELC
No. 20 of2022

9t,202,892Suit for rccov€ry of
unexplsincd asscts Egainst
former CEC Mcmbcr,
County Govemment of
Machakos

ls. ACEC Suil No
F,Ol6 of 2022

EACC -Vs- Urbanus Musyok&

ilsffir{w876{qr
fa r,,.r.-. r r i{-.}tE::I
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t6. ACEC Suit No.
Iiol8 of 2022

ITACC -Vs- Ali Codana waqo.
John Thuranira Nluraru-

Kcnnedy Macharia Murimi. Dr
Salad Kikuyu Sarite. Ahdinasir
Ali. Qanchora Roba- Jibril
llassar. Adan Salad Kadubo.
Ilashir llassan Abey Mamo.
Drescoll Limited

Suil lor recoveD of
cash occasioned b)
irrcgular procuremenl
of firc cnginc by County
Govemmenl of Isiolo.

58.560.000

17. Milimani El.C
Suit No. 359 of
2021

FIACC -Vs- l-eading Devclop€rs
Limited & Others.

Suit for recovery of land

LR. No. 36Nll/251
meanl for expansion

of Pumwani Motemily
Hospital.

30.000.000

t8. ELC No. 135 of
2021

EACC -Vs- Wilson Kosachey &
olhers.

Suit for rccovery of
land parcel Numbcr
Nardi/Kapsabct
Municipality/54.

16.000.000

19. ACEC Suit No
ll ol 2022

EACC -Vs- Bob Kephas Olieno.
Lilian Achicng Aloo. David
Obonyo Mireri.

Suit for recoveq' of ca-sh

from Clerk al County
Assembly of Homa Bay.

l2.s?t. t65

20. CMC(- No.
El28 of 2022

EACC -Vs- Richard Mutule
Kilonzo.

Suil lor recovery of
cash from former Chief
Executivc Omccr of
Dxpon ProcessinS Zonc
Authoritv.

9.650.525

21. Maralal PMCC
No. 8003/2021

Cccilia Kcnduiy\r'o Vs. Count)
Govemment of Samburu.

Counl!' Director ousing.

Suit for rccovery of land
(l lousc Number lllc
No. ?2) belonging to
County Go\emmcnt of
Samburu.

9.500.0m

22, ACEC
8003t2021

F-ACC vs Fishnels Enteprises &
Othcrs.

Funds frozen and

rcco!ery suit inslituled
from the stafl of County
Govcmment of lsiolo.

5_200.000

23. CMCC No.
13074 of 2021

EACC -Vs- Charles Kizito
Wanjala Masinde.

Suit for recovery
of cash from an ex-
board member of
Kenya Wine Agencies
l-imited-

3,490 12'l

24. Maralal PMCC
F.OO2/2021

EACC vs. Joel Kaunda &
Others.

Suit
cash

for recovery of 3,230,000

9.3. Cases filcd against lhc Commission
There were 15 Petitions and Judicial Review Applications filed against the

Commission as highlighted in Table 2.1 I .

tungthtr. u ...rt. futj.n,. l.ar.
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Toble 2.1l: Highlighls ufCases Filed ogoitts, lhe Commission

t

I

Cerc Na P!rtk! Subrect M.tt€r
t. CivilAppeal

Application No.
E2l3 of 2020 at
Nairobi Court of
Appeal.

Tatu City Ltd & Another
vs EACC & Another-
Simon Cicharu &
Others as interested
panies.

An application for stay of execution
pending hearing and determination of the
intendcd appeal from the ruling/order of
rhe Anti-Corruption Division ofthe High
Court in ACEC petition 37 of 201 I Talu
City Lrd & Another vs EACC & Others.

2 Petition No. 8276
of2020

Testimony Enterprises
Lrd & Othen vs Pubiic
Procurement Regulatory
Authoritv & c)thers.

Petition seeking among others an Order
Certiorari quashing the entire proceedings
against lhe petitioners before Anti-
Corruption Coun at Milimani Law Coun
in ACC No. 22 of2019.

3 ACEC Misc. 23 of
2020

Mike Sonko vs DPP,
EACC & 16 lnterested
Panies.

Application to review Anti-Corruption
Case No. 3 | & 32 of 2020 Republic vs
Mike Sonko & Others.

I Supreme Court
App. No. 27 of
2020

Kenya Hotel Properties
Ltd vs AG & Others.

Application for stay of execution of C.A
149 of 2007 Kenya Hotel Propenies Ltd
vs Willesden & Others.

5 ELRC Petition
8055 of2020

Ben Sihanya & Orange
Democralic Movement
vs EACC & Others.

Application for conservatory ordcrs of
injunction staying the determinations
contained in letters dated 181812020 &
prohibiting the interested party from
interfering with applicant's position as

Chairperson Disciplinary Committee of
Orange Democra(ic Movement and a

Professor at UoN School of Law.

6. C. A No. E006 of
2020

Mary Ngechi vs EACC
& DPP

An appeal against the ruling in ACEC
Petition No. 30 of20l8.

1 Petirion E021i202 | Chavangi Aziz Tom vs
DPP. EACC.

Petition challenging prosecution of
Chavangi Aziz Tom in ACEC 6 of2020.

E. ELRC Pet. No
Elllof202l

Kevin Otieno Odongo
Vs- EACC, PSC. AG

and (lnterested Pany -
As DCEO, EACC).

Petition touching on recruitment of the
DCEO. EACC.

9 Petition No. E 155
of 2O22

Charles Rubia -Vs-
Noordin Haji, ODPP,
NCAJ, EACC, NCAS,
PSC. DCI and NPS.

Judicial Review application against the
Comm ission on Administrative Juslice
to compel the said Commission conduct
investigations touching on the 3rd
Respondent ODPP follou ing allegations
of failure by the DPP & ODPP to follow
HR Manual and laid down procedures
while hiring.

t0. Petition No. El6E
of 2022

lnuka Kenya Ni Sisi &
Others -Vs- EACC &
Others.

Petition seeking declaration inter-alia
that EACC has the primary and final
mandate to vet and clear candidates for
elective positions under Chapter Six of
the Constitution.

I
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Case No Prrties Subject Mltter

ll. Mombasa Political
Panies Disputes
Tribunal (PPDT)
No. E00l of2022

Kenya Council of
Employment and
Migration Services
Vs- Hon. Hussein Dado,
United Democratic
Alliance Party
(UDA), Independent
Electoral & Boundaries
Commission. The Hon.
Attomey Ceneral,
Elhics and Anti-
Corruption Commission
and Commission on
University Education.

Application seeking for orders ofremoval
and/or barring the lst Respondent from
contesting in the forthcoming Ceneral
Elections of 9th August 2022 on
allegations of falsification of academic
certincate.

t2. Petition No. E090
ot 2022

Okiya Omtatah Okoiti
-Vs- The Hon. AC.
(lnteresled Parties -
IEBC, EACC, CAJ,
KNHRC, NCIC,
KRA, DPP, IGNPS,
Katiba lnstitute, Tl &
AfriCOG).

Constitutional petition seeking
declarations on Articles 99 (2) (3) and
193 (3) ofthe Constitution does not apply
to the eligibility criteria established under
the Constitution and the Leadership and
lntegrity Act, 2012.

13. Petirion No. E0l0
of 2O22

Silvester Kipkemoi
-Vs- The Hon. AG,
IEBC, EACC, Mike
Mbuvi Gedion Sonko,
Ferdinand Waititu.
KHRC. and Katiba
Institute.

Petition seeking conservatory order
restraining IEBC from clearing the 4'h

and 5'h respondents to vie as candidates
for any elective office on the 9th August
2022 General Elections and.ior printing
ballot papers bearing their names and or
symbols.

t4. HC Constitutional
Petition No. E22l
of 2022

Edward Asitiba -Vs-
EACC. IEBC & CAJ,

Petition seeking the following Orden;

. Declamtion that allowing public officials
with questionable inlegrity to contest
for any state/public omce contravenes
Chapter Six ofthe Consritution.

. Declaration that public officials found
guilty of abuse/misuse of omce are
barrcd from holding any stat€ omce.

. Declaralion that candidales with active
court cases over grafl allegations, abuse
of office and othcr heinous crimes must
not contest for elective posts until they
have been cleared ofsuch charges.

15. Petition No. E269
of 2022

Paul Karungo Thang'wa
Vs- IEBC & Others.

Petition seeking declaration orders against
IEBC Elections Disputes Tribunal's orders
to bar the Petitioner, a former County
Execulive Member, fiom contesting for
public officc following his impeachmcnt.

rgqnt,. utt.di, rut.no. x.^r.
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10. Recovered Assets
Illegally acquired and unexplained assets valued al approximately KES. 940

million were recovered through court proceedings and out-of-cou( settlements,

as shown in Table 2.1 2.

Table 2.12: Recovered Public Assels

I
I

Mombasa Blocks
xv / 1547, XVIVl548
and XVII/1549 where
Hobley Estate in Buxton
Area stands

398,000,000t Ministry of Lands Victor Oceanic Viewers
Limited, Nova Holdings
Limited, Kalliste Limited

Land MI/l/258 r 00,000,000Mohamed Hussein Jaffer
& Ashok Doshi

1 Kenya Meat
Commission

t 00,000,000Safeways Limited Land Reference No.
Mvt/258

3 Kenya Meat
Commission

65,000,000zuhura Night Sakwa Govemment House4. Ministry of
Housing

LR No. I 1509, LR
No. I l5l0 and LR No
l15lt

63,000,0005. Kenya School of
Govemment

Julie Nyawira Malhenge

49,000,000MN/l/2400 (0.200ha./
House in BamburiNyali
estate with a servant
quarter

6. Ministrv of Lands ROMLI Agencies
Limited. Michael
Chesikwa Chepkeres
Chebon, Sammy Silas
Komen Mwaita

42,000,000James Kimani Mburu
&.Others

Parces; Nyahururu
Municipality Block
vt/589,592,581, 580,
587 and 583

7 County
Govemment of
Nvandarua

l E,000,000Public Land Mombasa
Island /Block XI/934

8 Ministry of Lands Bangra Limited

Casrle Dom Limited

Dim Agencies Limited

Lilly whites Limited

4,500,000Esther Nyabate Ngare Kisii Municipality
3t430

9 County
Govemment of
Kisii

Kisii Municipality
3/434

4,000,000County
Govemment of
Kisii

Abel Sangonde Momanyi10.

Kisii Municipality
3t429

3,500,00011. County
Covemment of
Kisii

Joseph Oroko Ongera

fung. tr. U t tt, tcu.n1. X.at.
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Instltulion
RecoYercd For

Recovercd From Assel Estimsted
Vrluc (KES.)

t2. County
Covemment of
Kisii

Harun Bisegi Kisii Municipality
3/456

r,500,000

13. County
Govemment of
Nyeri

Ephraim Kabethi and

PeteBon Mwangi Njoroge
Karatina Municipality
Block ll/378

t,000,000

14. County Govemment
of Kisii

Pauline Kemuma Anunda Kisii Municipality
3/431

r.000,000

15. County
Govemment of
Isiolo

Hitmax Ltd & Others Cash t8,000.000

16. County
Govemmenl of
Bungoma

Iloward Logadilu, Joyce
Wakhisi, & Others

Cash r 6,000,000

17. Unexplained assets Gabriel Mbiti Mulei Cash and Property r0,536, t99

18. Nairobi City
Council

Slephen Kamau Githinji Cash 8,000,000

t9. Rural
Elecrification
Authority

Peninah Wamboi Karomo Cash 7,686,834

20. Countv
Covemment of
Nvandarua

Nyandarua Elected MCAs Cash 5,340,000

21. County
Govemment of
Taita Taveta

G€offrey Kimonge
Mbogho

Cash 4,000.000

22. Meru Count_v

Assembly
Members of Meru
County Assembly and
staff

Cash 3,683,780

23. County
Govemment of
Samburu

Kaunda & Others Cash 2,095,000

24. Lake Basin
Development
Aulhority

Jane Margarete Cash 1,698,740

25. Uasin Gishu
County Assembly

Members of the Uasin
Gishu County Assembly

Cash 1,505,102

26, Meru County
Assembly

Zaverina Kabirithu
Mbirithia & Others

Cash 1,343,000

11 Meru County
Assembly

67 Meru County
Assembly Staffmember

Cash 1,232,625

2E. National Hospital
Insurance Fund
(NHrF).

Antony John Simiyu Cash I,000,000

I

I

)
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lnstitution
Rccovcrcd For

Rccovcrcd Frorr Assel Estim.tcd
Vrlue (KES.)

29. Counry
Govemmenl of
Nandi

Meshack Tankoi. Alex
Buigut, Glova Ventures
Ltd & Olhers

Cash 900.000

30. Meru County
Assembly

Lawrence Citari
Jacob Kirari
Beatrice Kagwiria

Doris Kanyua

Eric Murira
Pamela Karambu

Cash 784.200

31. Lake Basin
Development
Authority

Steve Wakhungu Cash 65 t.000

32. l,ake Basin
Developmenl
Authority

Judy Wakhungu Cash 5 r2.280

33 National Museums
of Kenya

Dr. Mzalendo Kibunja Cash 3 55,625

34. National Land
Commission

Michael Njenga Waweru Cash 350.000

35. County
Govemment of
Sambum

Lydia Letinina Cash 331,500

36. County
Govemment of
N akuru

Kawama Enterprises
Limited

Cash 25 r.034

37. County
Govemment of
Nandi

Eveline Jepkazi Cash 240.000

38. County
Govemment of
Bungoma

Dan Okoth Cash 2t0.000

39. EACCNational
Treasury

Execution of a decree
issued in favour ofthe
Commission in 2020.

Cash 200.000

40. County
Covemment of
Embu

Elected MCAs Cash t81.720

41. Meru County
Assembly

Beatrice Kagwiria

Doris Kanyua

Cash 154.400

42, Meru County
Assembly

Eric Murira
Beatrice Kagwiria

Doris Kanyua

Cash 109,800

43 Meru County
Assembly

Stephen Nkumbu Cash 78,600

{}
I

I

I

I

I

I

I
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ll. fssuence ofAdvisories, Cautions and Notices
The Commission, in enforcing Chapter Six oflhe Constitution, issued 286 advisories,
38 cautions and five nolices to public entities and persons for violation ofChapter Six
and LIA,20l2. Highlights ofcautions, advisories and notices issued are presented
in Thbles 2.13.2.14 and 2.1 5 respectively.

Toble 2.13: Highlighb ofAdvisories lssued

ffi
I Advisory issued for revocation ofappointment

of Stephen Ndungu Kinuthia as a member of
Agricultural Development Corporation for
failing to meet moral and ethical requirements
for appointment to public office.

Cabinet Secretary Ministry of
Agriculture, Livestock, Fisheries
and Cooperatives.

2 Advisory lo ensure that integrity verification
is conducted on employees that rvere being
recruited pursuanl to section l2A of the
Leadership and Integrity Act, 2012.

Chief Executive Officer of
Kenya Universities and Colleges
Cenlral Placemenl Service
(KUCCPS),

3 Advisory issued over illegal levies charged by
secondary schools and compliance offinancial
integrity by public officers.

Principal Secretary, State
Department for Early Leaming
and Basic Education

4. Advisory on development ofcareer progression
guidelines and establishment of a Human
Resources Advisory Committee as per the
PSC Human Resource Policies and Procedures
Manual (201 6).

Auditor General, Office of the
Auditor General.

lnrtilutlon
Recovercd For

Rcclver.d FroD A$ct E3timstcd i

vatue (KE$
44 East African

School of
Aviation (EASA)/
Jomo Kenyatta
UniYersity of
Agriculture and
Technology
(iKUAT)

Jackson Kagiri Cash 90.000

45. County
Govemment of
Makueni

Hon Timothy Sirei
Maneno

Cash 36,000

46. County
Govemment of
Uasin Gishu

John Kiplangat Chesanga
& Olhers

Block l5/1E82 and l8E3 Not valued

47. County
Govemment of
Uasin Gishu

Kiptalam Arap Cherunya Eldoret Municipality
Block l5ll EE2 and

Eldoret Municipality
Block l5/1883

Not valued

fu.n,.nt,. un .da fttl.a, x.nt.



tttt,'.t1tt Atnt t t,rrlnir) t rt r)t'\r,t) At)t\r)t Rtlrttt litlt,11,. {}

I
I

I

N.firlotAdvr.*, n dDa..*0)ofitavfory
5. Advisory to ensure that integrity verification

pursuant to Chapter Six of the Constitution
isconsidered before an appointment is made
and cases of actual or potential conflict of
interest properly addressed.

Chairman, Board of Directors of
the Kenya National Highways
Authority.

6 Advisory to bring to the attention of all
appointed State and Public Officers the need
to comply with the law and observe political
neutrality and not engage in political activities.

The Head of Public Service.

7 Advisory to ensure compliance with the Public
Finance Management Acl Regulations 2015
when processing of claims.

The Financial Controller and
the Director Administration
and Human Resource National
Museums of Kenya.

8 Advisory to open a conflict of intercst register
and ensure records and proceedings of critical
processes are maintained in accordance with
the law.

Speaker and Chairperson
County Assembly Board of
Nandi.

9 Advisory issued on the role ofthe office ofthe
Ethics and Integrity Department/Division in
State Corporations.

Managing Director Kenya Ports
Authority.

10. Advisory to revoke the appointment of Dr.
Miriam Ndunge Muthoka as Corporation
Secretary, KMTC as she had not met the
requirements for appointment to that position.

Chairperson Kenya Medical
Training College.

lt. Advisory lo ensure that the recruitmen, re-
appointment process of the Chief Executive
Officer is transparent and in an accountable
manner in compliance with the REREC Human
Resource Policy and the law.

Board Chairman, Rural
Electrifi cation and Renewable
Energy (REREC) Corporation.

12. Advisory to revoke a Work Permit No. 7921 04
issued irregularly to Meyer Salmon Pienaar,
a foreigner from South Africa. The advisory
was also to take administrative action against
the Director Immigration Services in charge
of Administration and Travel Documents, and
the Senior Clerical Officer for issuing the work
permit.

Director General, Directorate of
Immigration Services.

Table 2.11: Highltgh$ of Cautions Issued

County Executive
committee Member
ofLands, County
Govemment ofNarok

For failing to honour, his legal and

financial obligations in a land ransaclion
for purchase ofplot 475 Block I I in
Narok Town.

I Mr. Korinko Ole
Koisamou
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Persor(r) Crutioned Poritlon Neture of thc Crution
) Mr. Anthony John

Simivr-r
Public Relations
Officer. National
Health lnsurance
Fund

For engaging in restricted gainful
employment where he was employed
and eamed double salary from NHIF as

the Personal Assislanl ( PA ) lo Liku) ani
Member of Parliament Hon. Dr. Enock
Kibunguchy. He held the two positions
concurrently.

3 Mr. Maurice
Odhiambo Otieno

Deputy Directo(
Learning and

Development,
Office of the Auditor
General

For irregular approval and facilitation of
refund oftuition fees ofKES. 212.625
for a backdated course application for
Mr. Ben Olieno Muok for a Master in
Business Administration course.

4 Mr. Ben Otieno
Muok

Deputy Director
Human Resource.
Office of the Auditor
General

For submission ofa backdated coune
approval and applicalion ofrefund of
tuition fees for a Master in Business
Administration course-

Hon. John Karanja
Kihagi

Former Member of
Parliamenl. Naivasha
Conslituency

For utilising an imprest of KES. 457,320
yet he did not travel to the Netherlands as

scheduled yet impresl was sunendered as

if he had travelled.

6. Verah Moraa
Kambuni

Director Compliance
and Enforcement of
Revenue, County
Government of
Kajiado

For engaging in restricted gainful
employment at the County Government
of Kajiado while still holding a public
office at Kenya R.venue Auhority
between April 2018 and October 2018.

7 Fredrick Ochieng
Kabunge

Deputy Director,
Aircraft Accident
Investigation
Department State

Departmenl of
Transport

For claiming daily subsistence allowance
of KES. 52,000 for an air accidenl
investigation al the Aberdare RanBes

Nyandarua County which he did nol
attend.

8 CPA Fredrick Riaga Chief Executive
Officer Public
Sector Accounting
Standards Board

For breach of public service guidelines
by drawing commuter allowance between
October to November 2019 while being
facilitated with a govemment vehicle and
a driver

9 Eng. Wangai
Ndirangu

Chairman Board of
Directors at KeNHA

For failing to ensure that, integrity
verificalion was considered before
appointments were made.

t0. Dr Mzalendo
Kibunja

Chief Executive
Officer of the
National Museums of
Kenya

For failurc to adhert to proper financial
accountability measures on funds paid to
his driver as daily subsistence allowance
for unauthoriscd and unofficial travel.

ll. Dr. Sam Charles
Kamau

Lecturer, Aga Khan
University Hospital

For engaging in restricted gainful
employment at the University of Nairobi
and Aga Khan University.

tu.,g.ntr. Utir.dt. ruq.,g. tat.
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12. Hon. Seth Ochieng
Kanga

Member of Kisumu
County Assembly.
Market Milimani Ward

For engaging in a physical frghl withrn
the County Assembly of Kisumu
precincts on loth September 2019.

13. Hon. Joseph Opiyo
Olale

Member of Kisumu
County Assembly.
Nyalenda B Ward

For engaging in a physical fight within
the County Assembly of Kisumu
precincts on loth September 2019.

14. Mr. Bamaba
Kiptanui Kosgei

Clerk County
Assembly ofNandi

For irregularly employing his relatives
and failing to keep recruitment records

on conflict ofinterest at the County
Assembly of Nandi.

15. Dr. Betty Addero
Radier

Chief Executive
Officer of Kenya
Tourism Board

For taking an irregular detour lrip to
London where she spent four (4) days on

a personal matter without prior approval
and or clearance yet she was scheduled to
attend an omcial function in Berlin.

16. Mr. Daniel Owino
Konyango

Former Clerk County
Assembly of Kajiado

For taking part in meetings that deliberaled
and awarded him aCar Loan and Mortgage
inegularly whilsl he had not fulfilled all
the requirements as per the Regulations of
the County Assembly of Kajiado.

17. Members of the
County Assembly of
Nakuru namely:

i) Joyce Anyiso
Ongai

ii) Jacqueline
Wangechi
Manyara

Members of the
County Assembly of
Nakuru

For engaging in a physical fight within
the Nakuru County Assembly precincts-

18. Six Members of the
County Assembly of
Isiolo namely:

i). Hassan Diba
Kumpa

ii). Moses
Mwongera
Kithinji

iii). Abdi Sora Bala

iv). Hassan Shano

v). Mohaned Tubi

vi). David
Lemantile

Memben ofthe
County Assembly of
lsiolo

For engaging in a physical figh1 withrn
the assembly precincts during the
reopening ofthe county assembly of
Isiolo on 3rd February 201 5.

tlY
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Table 2.15: Notices issued

12. lntegrilvVerification

The Commission received and processed 26,536 integrity verification requests
from different institutions and individuals. Out ofthese. 21.984 were from
Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission (IEBC) for aspirants rying
lor elective positions in the 2022 General Election, 2,887 were requests from
National Govemment. 1,610 from County Governments and 55 from private
instilutions. Out of the 26,536 individuals, the Commission provided information
on 252 who were tbund to have contravened Chapter Six ofthe Constilution. The
Commission also received 85,228 Self-Declaration Forms in compliance with
Section l2 A of LlA. 2012.

Person(s) Crulioned Posillon Nsture of the Crution

19. Three Members of
lhe Counly Assembly
of Baringo namely:

i). Hon. Solomon
l.oluka Makal.
MCA Kolowa
Ward

ii). Hon. Zelemoi
Ameja, MCA
Chum Amaya Ward

iii). I lon. Sam
Lourien Limo.
MCA Tiroko Ward

Mernbers of lhe
County Assembly of
Baringo

For engaging in a physical fiBht witin
the assembly precincts and assaulting the
MCA for Silale Ward.

Pcnon(r) Notllcd fLtBr3 ottb3 NodcG

I Antony John Simiyu, Public
Relations Offi cer, National
Health Insurance Fund
(NHIF)

Demand notice for recovery of funds being the salary
irregularly paid to him by NHIF while he was also
concurrently employed at Likuyani Constituency omce as

a Personal Assistant to Hon. Enoch Kibunguchy.
) Charles Ringera, Chief

Executive OfEceq Higher
Education Loans Board
(HELB)

Dernand notice for recovery of funds irregularly paid to
Geoffrey Monari bet*'een October 2019 and November
2020 as incremental credits.

J Dr. Mzalendo Kibunja. the
Director General. National
Museurns of Kenya

Demand notice for recovery of funds inegularly paid
to David Okello, his official driver as daily subsistence
allowance for unauthorizcd and unofficial travel for 74
days.

.l Charles Orvino. the Deputy
Direclor, Kenya National
Focal Point on Small Arms
and Light Weapons

Notice to give an explanation on failure to observe
political neutrality as a public officer.

5 Tartisio M. Kinyanki, an

employee at the University
ofNairobi

Demand notice for recovery of funds being un-serviced
training bond when he was employed at Kenyatla
Nalional Hospital.
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13. Review of Policy and Legal Framework
The Commission contributed to the development and strengthening of policy
and legal anti-corruption framework in the country. The Commission made

recommendations for formulation and amendmenls of the following laws and

regulations:

13.t. Amendmenl of Anli-Corruplion and Economic Crimes Act, 2003
(No.3 of 2003)

The Commission proposed, through a Memorandum to Parliament, an amendment

to the Anti-Conuption and Economic Crimes Act to harmonise its provisions

with the functions of the Director of Public Prosecutions under Article 157 of
the Constitution. The proposal sought to amend the Acl to allow the Commission

to seek court orders for State Omcers under investigation or those charged with
comrption or economic crimes be barred from accessing Office or exercising
powers of the Office.

13.2. Leadership and Integ tyAct,2012 (No. 19of 2012)

The Commission, in collaboration with the Office of the Attorney General &
Departmenl of Justice (OAG&DoJ), proposed to Parliament amendment of
Leadership and lntegrity Act to allow EACC to verify the suitability ofcandidates

applying to be appointed to a public entity, and make recommendation to the

recruiting entity on the integrity suitability ofthe candidates. It also proposed to

allow the High Court on application by any person, to declare the assumption

of office by a State Officer to be invalidated for not committing to the Specific

Leadership and Integrity Code.

13.3. The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Act, 201I (No. 22 of 20ll)
The Commission proposed, through a Memorandum to Parliament, amendment

of the Ethics and Anti-Comrption Commission Act to require the presentation of
its Annual Report within six months, from the current tkee months, to the end

ofthe year to which il relates.

13.4. Amendment of the BriberyAct,20I6 (No. 17 of 2016)

The Commission, in collaboration with the OAG&DoJ, proposed to Parliament

amendment ofthe Bribery Act,20l6 to include both private and public entities in
the scope ofthe application oftheAct and to make other miscellaneous amendments

in Sections 1,4 and 10.

13.5. Devulopnvnt of Model Procedwafor Preventbn of Conrytion and Brikty
The Commission embarked on the development ofmodel procedures for prevention

of comrption and bribery in public and private sector, pursuant to Section 9 of
the Bribery Act 2016.

I

I
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I'RTJVI]N'I'ION OIT CORITLIPI'ION AND
T]N I]'I'HI CAI- I'R ACI-ICES

1. Introduction
This Chapter presents programmes implemented by the Commission during the
Financial Year 2021-2022 pursuant to its preventive mandate. The programmes
include: systems reviews; corruption prevention advisories; monitoring the
implementation of prevention intervention; implementation of Chapter Six of the
Constitution and related laws; research; as well as public education and awareness.

2. Systems Review
The aim of Systems Review as a strategy for prevention of com:ption is to bring
about changes in the systems by which organizations operate, in order to minimize
opportunities for comrption. The Commission reviews systems of organizations
through Examinations and Comrption Risk Assessments (CRAs).

2.1. Examinalions
The Commission finalized 22 examination reports covering systems, policies,
procedures and practices. These included five reports under Universal Health
Coverage (UHC) Programme; two reports al the Judiciary; and l5 reports at

National Youth Service (NYS). Some of the findings and recommendations
contained in the examination reports are presented in Table 3.1.

Ttble 3.1: Etghllgha of he Flndlngs ond Recommendotlons of Examlnatlons

l. Utrlvcrlel Hcrlti Covcrrgc Progrinnc Mlnktry of Hc.lth

Catcgorizrtion of
Herlth Facilities

Categorization and gazettement
of health facilities being
undcrlrkco by multiplc offcct
in the health sector

CS Health in consultation with the
Kenya Medical Practitionen and
Dentist Council to categorize and
gazene health facilities.

Facillty
MstrrSemellt
Com m ltlees

Lack of Health Facility
Management Comminees in
some hospitals and health
facilities.

Establish and operationalize the
Hospital and Healrh Facility
Management Committees.

tq,d.rtn Unedl n ti.tf. t6r.
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Focus Area Finding Rccommcndrtion

Community Health
Serviccs

Failure to hold periodic
elections for Community
Health Comminees.

Hold periodic elections of Community
Health Comminees.

Lack of basic and technical
training and health volunteer
kits and supplies forCommuniry
Health Volunteers (CHVs).

Provide basic and lechnical training
and necessarv tools for the CHVs.

Medicines 8nd
Therapeutics
Committees (MTCs)

Absence of Medicines and
Therapeutics Committees
(MTC) at Counqv, sub-county
and health facilities levels
lo promote appropriate use
of Heallh. Products and
Technologies (HPTs).

Establish and operationalize
Medicines and Therapeutics
Comminees at count-y, sub-county and
health facilities levels.

Essential Lists of
Health Products
and Technologies

Failure to align the slock
portfolio of medicines, medical
and diagnostic supplies at health
facilities with the approved
national lisls.

Align the stock ponfolio at health
facilities with the most currenl Kenya
Essential Lists of HPTs.

Hcalth Referral
Policv

Non-adherence to gate keeping
mechanisrns to discourage
self-referrals leading to
overburdening of referral
facilities with cases that could
be managed at lower levels.

Ensure g,alekeeping mechanisms at
referral hospitals are established and
levels ll and lll health facilities are
equipped with adequale HPTs.

Specisl lnlerest
Health Schemes

Multiple health schemes
supponing sPecial inlerest
groups (Orphans Vulnerablc
Children, Edu Afya, Elder
Persons) managed by various
State Departmenls leading lo
duplications of efforts taBeting
a single beneficiary.

MeEe related schemes to enhance
prudenl uti! ization of public resources.

Health Facilities'
Msster and Physical
plans

Lack of master and physical
plans to guide future expansions
of health facilities.

Develop and implement health
facilities master and physical plans
to guide future expansion of health
facilities.

Health Service
DeliYer! Units

Some health facilities did not
meet minimum standards such
as adequale working space for
specialties, adequale sanilation
facilities for wards and adequate
ventilation for laboratory units.

Ensure basic minimum standards
for heahh service delivery units
are mainlained inorder to enhance
patienl's safety and welfare.

Health
lnfrastructure

Existence of stalled.
incomplete, un-opcrational,
unutilized projects.

Develop and operationalize
comprehensive project management
fmmework.

Lack of ownenhip documents
for some county health
facilities, such as title deeds.

Acquire ownership documents for
assets.

tu.ag.ni. une.r,. fur.ne. ti.r.
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Focus Arcr Findlng Rec{mmandrtion

Nrtional Youth Scrvicc2

Policies and
Pmcedure Manusls

Lack of financial policies and
procedure manuals.

Develop and disseminste financial
policies and procedure manuals in
6nancial management to guide staff.

Job Descriptions Failure to issue formal job
descriptions that maKES. it
difficult for thc officers to be
held individually responsible in
case $ey do not discharge their
duties as expected.

Develop and issue job descriptions to
all the ofrcers.

Stock Tsking Failure to undenake periodic
stock-take in most stations
which makes- it difficrlr to
detect variances.

Undertake periodic stock-take as
required under Section 162 (2) of
the Public Procuremenl and Asset
Disposal Acr (PPADA), 2015.

Psymenl Vouchers
Su pport

Failure to attach inspection and
acccptanc€ certificates to the
payment vouchers.

Adhere to Regulation 104 (l) of
the Public Finance Management
(National Govemment) Regulation,
20t5.

Spec16cstions Lack of clear specifications in
some Local Purchase/Service
Orders-

Adhere to Section 60 (l) and E0 (2) of
the PPADA,20t5.

P8yments lo
Suppliers

Full payments made for partial
deliveries.

Ensure that the examination
section at the Sub-County Treasury
is strengthened to discharge its
responsibilities effectively.

Utilizstion of Fired
Assets (generstors)

Failure to allocate funds to
install and operationalize power
generators.

Prioritize and allocate funds to install
and operationalize power generators.

lnternsl Audit Weak intemal audit function in
thc ficld Staiions-

Adhere to section 73 (l) (a) of the
Public Financial Management Act.
2012.

Stsndard Operating
Pmcedures

Lack of customized standard
operating procedures and
manuals to guide management
ofprojects.

Develop and operationalize a
comprehensive policies, guidelines
and procedures manual to guide
management of projects.

Maintenance of
F8cilities

Use of buildings that had been
condemned by the County
Works Office.

hovide habitable and safe court
buildings.

User Requirements Failure to adequately
rncorporate user requlrements
during project planning.

lnvolve relevant
incorporate their
planning.

stakeholders and
input in project

Delay in appointing sub-
contractors for works by the
Judiciary.

Ensure sub-contracting wo*s are
done in good time to avoid delays and
loss ofproject funds.

Contracting of
Works

Award of multiple projects to
a single conractor leading to
delays.

Stipulate maximum number of
projects a single contractor can be
awarded at the same lime.

,,,Trgffiid$Ed
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Focu3 Arca Findln8 Rccommendrtlon

lnspection of Works Non-involvement of Clerk of
Works at construction sites to
inspect on-going projects.

Deploy qualified
of Works to
implementation.

resident Clerk
oversee project

Failure to inspect steel
reinforcements before casting
in some construclion sites.

Ensure works are inspected by the
Structural Engineer before casting.

Psyment to
Contractors

Delay in processing payment
aRer the completion ceni6cate
is issued.

Adhere to stipulated timelines in the
service charter during processing of
payment.

Defecls Liability
Period

Failure to provide for latent and
palent defects liability period in
projects.

Provide for latent and patent defects
liabiliry period in adherence to
Regulation 5( I ) National Construction
Authorily (NCA) Regulations. 2020.

4. The Judicirry - Regbtry OP€rstions

Operational Policies
snd Procedure
Menuals

Failure to
documents
changes
automation
processes.

review policy
to incorporate

occasioned by
of r€gistry

Continuously review and update
operational policies and procedure
manuals to incorporate emerging
issues.

Disposal of Records The Records Disposal Act, Cap
14, does not make provisions
for disposal of court records,
books and papers for the
Supreme Coun and Coun of
Appeal.

Review the Records DisposalAct Cap
l4 (revised 2012) to accommodate the
disposal of coun records, books and
papers.

Prevention of
Corruplion and
Bribery

Failure to establish mechanisms
for addressing comrption and

bribery at The Judiciary.

Develop and implemenl mechanisms
for addressing corruption and bribery
at The Judiciary.

Digitizstion of
Records

Failure to roll out E-filing
system to all coun stations.

Expedite roll out ofthe e-filing syslcm
and issue clear guidelines to mitigate
the backlog.

M8nag€ment of
Court Diary

Failure to standardize
responsibility levels in the
management of Court Diaries.

Standardize responsibility for
allocation ofdates in the Court Diaries
and consider automation of the coun
Diary management.

Missing Files Non-adherence to Procedures
for management of missing
files.

Adhere to provisions on management
of missing files as oullined in registry
manuals.

SlalT Capacity lnadequate staff complement
at the registries that was 45
percent below the apProved

establishment.

Undertake a comprehensive stall
rarionalization and needs assessment
to inform stalT recruitment.

Working ond
Storage Space

Inadequate space allocated for
work stations and document
storage.

Provide adequate working space
for staff and storage space for court
records.

i
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2.2. Corruplion Risk Assessmenls
The Commission finalised six reports on Corruplion Risk Assessments (CRAS)
conducled in three counties. The CRAs were conducted in Bungoma County
Executive, County Assembly of Bungoma, Mombasa County Executive, County
Assembly of Mombasa, Isiolo County Execulive and County Assembly of Isiolo.
Highlights ofthe findings and recommendations ofthe CRA Reports are presented
in Table 3.2.

Toble 3.2: Highlighls of lhe Findings ond Recommendalions ofAssessmenl Reporls

FocEt Arci Fludlng Rccormcndrtlon
I Bungomr County Executive

Operstional Policies and
Procedure Msnuals

Failure to develop operational
policies, guidelines and
procedure manuals in all
functional areas.

Develop operational policies,
guidelines, and standard operaling
procedure manuals.

Public Finance
Mansgement Standing
Committee

Lack of Public Finance
Management (PFM) Standing
Comminee.

Eslablish the Public Finance
Management Standing Comminee
pursuant to Regulations l8 and l9
of the Public Finance Management
(County Govemment) Regulations,
201 5.

lntegrsled Financial
Management
lnformation System
(rFM rs)

IFMIS modules not fully
implemented leading to
variances in the financial
statemenls and records.

Roll out and fully aclivate all
operationalized I FMIS modules.

Surrender of lm prests Delay to surrender or account
for imprests.

Enforce compliance on surrender
of temporary imprest in line with
Section 93 (4), (5) and (6) of PFM
(County Covernment) Regulations,
20t5.

Fixed Assets
Martsgemenl

Faiiure to tnnsfer legal
ownership of assets to the
County Govemment.

Ensure ownership of assets is
regularized.

Failure to maintain a
comprehensive and updated
Asset ReBister.

Maintain and update
comprehensive Asset Register

a

Direcl Procuremcnt lrregular use of direct
procurement method.

Adhere to provisions of Section
103 (2) of the PPADA, 2015 on
application of direct procurement
method.

Assct Disposal Failure to constitute Asset
Disposal Committee, lo
prepare annual Asset Disposal
Plan and delays in disposal of
unserviceable items.

Constitute Asset Disposal
Committee, prepare and implement
Asset Disposal Plan as stipulated
in Section 53 (4) ofPPADA,2015.

stsff Estsblishment Lack of approved Staff
Establishment to inform
optimal staffing leYel.

Expedite approval of County Staff
Establishment.

tt.n0.6n. uhr.di, f!u.ng. t.ar.
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FocEr Arta nDdht R*cllodralor
Dislsler Recov€ry and
Business Continuity
Plan

Lack of Disaster Recovery
and Business Continuity Plan.

Develop and implement Disaster
Recovery and Business Continuity
Plan.

2 Mombass Coun Erecutive

Public Finance Stsnding
Comm ittce

Lack of a Public Finance
Standing Comminee.

Establish a Public Finance Standing
Comminee-

Assets Register Lack of accurale and updaled
Asset Register.

Put in place a comprehensive Asset
Register.

Creditors Psyment Lack of Creditors Payment
Policy.

Develop and implement Creditors
Payment Policy.

Mansgement of
I m prests

Failure to develop guidelines
on management of standing
imprest.

Develop and operationalize
guidelines on management of
slanding imprest in accordance
wilh provisions of Regulation 92
of PFM (County GoYernment)
Regulations, 201 5.

Audit Commiltee Failure to constitute an Audit
Committee.

Constitule and operalionalize
the Audit Comminee pursuant
to Regulation 169 ofthe PFM
(County Govemment) Regulations,
2015.

Registrstion of Srpply
Chain Manogement
Steff

Some officers in the
Supply Chain Management
Department are nol regislered
members of Kenya Institute
of Supplies Management
(KISM) and had not acquired
practicing licenses.

Ensure procurement practitioners
undertaking supply chain
management functions are
qualified, rcgistcrcd and liccnsed
by KISM punuant to Section
20 of Supplies Practitionen
Management Act, 2007.

Asset Dispossl Plsn Failure to develop an Asset
Disposal Plan.

Prepare an annual Asset Disposal
Plan as required under Section 53
(a) ofPPADA, 2015.

County Lsws snd
Regulstions

StarI Estsblishm€nt Lack of an approved staff
establishment.

Lack ofnecessary la\,vs to
support some ofthe County
Executive functions such as

Conservancy, Tourism and
Parmenhip.

Develop and approve a staff
establishmenl aligned to the
organizational structure.

Enact requisite laws and
regulations to proYide clarity in
the implementation ofthe County
Executive functions.

Stakeholder
Engsgement

Lack ofa stakeholder
engagement famework
or Memorandum of
Undentanding with some
ofthe partners, donors and
privale entities.

Develop and operationalize
a stakeholder engagement
fiamework.

t
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Fmus Arcr Flnding Recommendalion

Annual Performance
Reporls

Failure to prepare and submit
annual performance reports
ofthe County Executive
Comminee (CEC) and
County Public Service to the
Counry Assembly.

Prepare and submil the annual
performance repons ofthe County
Executive Committee and Public
Service to the County Assembly
as required under Section 4? (3) of
the County Govemment Act, 2012.

Revenue Managemenl
System

Failure to automale the
revenue management system

Automate the revenue management
syslem.

Managemenl of
Standing lm presl

Failure to maintain
Memorandum Cash Books

Maintain the Memorandum Cash
Books

E- procurement Slstcm Failure to fully use
c-procuremenl syslem

Ensure all procurement processes
are done through IFMIS.

Table 3.3: Highligh* of Findtngs ond Recommend tions ofAssessmenl ot lhe Counq
Assemblies

Focs Arce Fldlrg RGcaEDcrdrdotr
l. County Assembly of Bungoma

Operational Policies and
Pmcedu re Mrnusls

Lack of standard operating
procedure manuals
to guide ihe County
Assembly operations.

Develop and operationalize relevant
policies, manuals and guidelines in
all operational areas.

lntegrsted Financial
Management lnformstioIl
Systen (lFMlS)

IFMIS is not fully
implemented.

Ensure that IFMIS is fully
implemented.

Public Finsnce
Mansgement Standing
Commilt€e

Lack ofa Public Finance
Management Standing
Comminee.

Establish and operationalize a Public
Finance Management Standing
Committee as required under
Regulations | 8 and l9 of the PFM
(County Govemment) Regulations,
2015.

OverpsymeDt of
Allowances and Excess
Reim bursements

Overpayment of
allowances to officials
and excess reimbursement
lo claimants without
following the prescribed
rates.

Apply appropriate rates in
reimbursing daily subsistence
allowances in adherence to
the Salaries and Remuneration
Commission circulars.

Outstsnding lmprests Failure to account for or
surrender imprests within
the stipulated period.

Ensure that the imprests are
surrendered and outstanding
imprests recovered with interest as

required under Section 7l of PFM
Act.20l2.

Outstsnding Car and
Mortgage Loans

Failure to secure car
and moncase loans for
Mem bers-of Countv
Assembly (MCAs)l

Tille documents for all properry
funded by the mongage and car
loan schemes should be charsed
to instirutions orovidins loani and
deposited in sdfe custoAy.

Former MCAs had
outstanding car and
mortgage loans.

Ensure that outstanding loans are
fully recovered from defaulters.
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Focus AEa Findlng Rcconmcndrtion

Audit Commitlee The Counry Assembly had
not constituted an Audit
Comminee since August
2020 afler the expiry ofthe
lerm ofthe previous Audit
Comminee.

Constitute the Audit Comminee
in accordance wilh Section 155 of
the PFM Act,2012, Section 167
ofthe PFM (County Covemment)
Regulations,20l5 and lhe Audit
Committee Guidelines for Counry
Govemments.

2. County Assembly of Mombrss

Public Finance
Msnsgcment Standing
Committee

Failure to constitute and
operationalize the Public
Finance Managemenl
Standing Comminee.

Constitute and operationalize
the Public Finance Management
Standing Committee as provided in
Regulations l8 and l9 ofthe PFM
(County Govemment) Regulations,
201 5.

Unsupported Psyment Processing paymenls
without requisite
supporting documents

Support all paymenl vouchers with
relevant documents in adherence
to Regulation 104 (l) ofthe PFM
(County Govemment) Regulations,
20t5.

Outstanding I m presl by
Former MCAS and Staff

Failure to recover
outstanding imprests
on time, as required
by the PFM (County
Govemment) Regulations,
20t5.

Recover outstandinB imprests issued

to former MCAS and staff from their
final dues, and the County Assemby
payroll or through available legal
means_

lnlernal Atldit Lack ofintemal audit policy
and procedure manuals.

Develop and implement intemal
audir policies and procedure
manuals as provided under
Performance Standard No. 2040
(lnternational Professional Practice
Framework, 2017)

Failure to carry out risk
assessment.

Conduct risk assesment as required
under Regulation 158 ofthe PFM
(County Govemment) Regulations,
201 5.

Asset Dispossl Commillee
and Plan

Failure to put in place
an Ass€t Disposal
Committee and prepare an
Asset Disposal Plan for
unserviceable, obsolete,
surplus stores and assets.

Constitute and operationalize an

Asset Disposal Comminee and
prepare an annual Asset Disposal
Plan for all assets earmarked for
disposal within the financial year.

3. County Assembly of Isiolo

Complainl Mansgement
Syst€m

Failure lo develop a

structured system for
managing complaints.

Develop appropriate complaint
receiving and resolution system.

P8ym€nt Voucher
Processing

Failure to subject Payment
Vouchers (PV) through
lhe due process of
authorization for payment.

Ensure all Payment Vouchem are
authorized before payments.
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Slanding I mprest
Management

Failure to maintain
Memorandum Cash Books.

Maintain Memorandum Cash Books

Committee Meetings Lack of quorum during
comminee meelings.

Ensure that there is quorum during
committee meetings.

Stafi Establishment Failure to adhere to
the approved staff
establishment in staff
recruitment-

Adhere to the approved stalT
establishment when conducting
recruitment.

3. CorruptionPreventionAdvisories
The Commission provides advisories to institutions and individuals on prevention
ol bribery and corruplion pursuant to Section I I ( I ) (g) of lhe Elhics and Anti-
Corruption Commission (EACC) Act, 201I and Section 9 of the Bribery Act.
2016. During the period under revieq the Commission provided advisories on
the Public Service Performance Contracting Framework, on prevention ofbribery
and corruption under the Bribery Act, 2016 and the formulation of Comrption
Prevention Guidelines and Procedures.

3.1. Advbories under the Public Semice Performonce Contrucling Framework
The Commission partnered with the Public Service Performance Management
and Monitoring Unil (PSPMMU) in the Ministry of Public Service, Gender,
Senior Citizen Affairs and Special Programmes lo oversee the implementation
of corruption prevention indicalor activities in the Performance Contracts
that Ministries. Deparlments and Agencies (MDAs) signed with the National
Govemment.

During the reporting period, the Commission analyzed 1,103 quarterly reports
submitted by MDAs under the Comrption Prevenlion Criteria in the Performance
Conlract. The reports were reviewed based on the guidelines provided and each

MDA was provided with feedback on progress made. The Commission also
evaluated performance of each of the MDAs that signed Performance Contracts
during the financial year 202'112022, and submitted a report to the PSPMMU.

3.2. Advisories on Prevention of Bribery ond Corruplion
Section 9 (l ) ofthe Bribery Act, 2016 makes it mandatory for public and private
entities to put in place procedures appropriate to their size and scale for the
prevention of bribery and comrption. The Act also requires the Commission to
assist private entities, public entities, and any interested person, to develop and
put in place procedures lor prevention ofbribery and comrption. In view ofthis,
the Commission advised 78 MDAs on the Bribery Act. Some of the MDAs which
were advised included: The University ofNairobi; Kenya Electricity Generating
Company; Ministry of Sports, Culture and the Arts; Ministry of Defence; Ministry
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of ICI Innovation and the Youth; State Departmenl for Co-operatives; State

Department for Industrialization; State Department for Wildlife; Bomas olKenya;
Privatization Commission; Agricultural Finance Corporation; Kenya Urban
Roads Authority; Anti-Counterfeit Agency; Technical and Vocational Education
and Training Authority (TVETA); Capital Markets Authority; Teachers Service
Commission; Multi-Media University; and Kenya Power and Lighting Company.

J.J. Corruption Prevention Guidelines
The Commission developed and disseminated guidelines on the implementation
of the Com:ption Prevention Indicator in the Performance Contract during the

I 8'h Cycle (FY 2021 12022).

4. Monitoring the Implementation of Prevention Interventions
During the period under review, the Commission monitored the implementation
of systems review recommendations and advisories issued to various institutions.

1.L Systems ReviewRecommendalions
The Commission monitored the implementation ofsystems review recommendations

al the Ministry of Environment and Forestry, County Assembly of Kisumu, Nyeri
County Executive and County Assembly ofNyeri. The institutions are at different
levels of implementing the recommendations.

1.2. Advisories
The Commission monitored the implementalion of the Comrption Prevention
Indicator under the Performance Contracting (PC) framework in 86 MDAs. The
monitoring revealed that the implementation ofthe indicator is affected by: lack of
budgetary provision for corruption prevention activities; lack oftrained Integrity
Assurance Officers (lAOs); poorly constituted Corruption Prevention Committees
(CPCs); and delegating the entire responsibility for implementing the Indicator to
an individual officer within an institution. The MDAs were advised to strengthen
their comrption prevention framework.

1.3. Sectoral Corruption Prevenlion Fora
During the period under review, the Commission held a comrption prevention

forum on the implementation of the Comrption Prevention Indicator during the

l8'h Cycle (FY 202112022)Perlormance Contracting period. The Commission also

held a forum on the formulation of the procedures for the prevention ofbribery
and com.rption, required under the Bribery Act, 2016.

5. lmplementation of Chapter Sir of the Constitution and Related Laws
To promote leadership and inlegrity, the Commission undertook a number of
strategic initiatives. These included: Development of Leadership and Integrity
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Codes for State Officers; publication ofSpecific Leadership and Integrity Codes;
commitmenl to the Leadership and Integrity Codes; development of Codes of
Conduct and Ethics for Public Officers; regulation of bank accounts outside
Kenya; oversight in the managemenl of Declaration of Income, Assets and
Liabilities (DIALs); automation of processes for compliance with Chapter Six
of the Constitution, LIA and POEAI and capacity building on implementation of
Chapter Six ofthe Constitution.

5.1. Development of Leodership and IntcgriQ Codes lor Stale Olficers
Section 37 ofthe Leadership and Integrity Acl,2012 requires each public entity
with State Officers to develop a Sp€cific Leadership and lntegrity Code for the State

Officers serving in that entity. The specific codes developed are to be submitted
to the Commission for approval, in accordance with Section 39 of LIA. During
the period under review' the Commission approved two Leadership and Integrity
Codes for County Executive of Bungoma and County Assembly of lsiolo.

5.2. Pablication of Specific Leodership ond Integrity Codes in the Kenyo
Gozette
Pursuant to Section 39 (4) of LIA,2012, public entities with State Officers are

further required to publish the Codes approved by EACC in the Kenya Gazetle
within 90 days ofreceipt ofapproval. During the period, the Commission facilitated
the publication ofapproved Codes in the Kenya Gazette by 2l public entities. These

public entities are: Commission on Revenue Allocation; Independent Electoral and

Boundaries Commission; Teachers Service Commission; Parliamentary Service
Commission; Office of Registrar of Political Parties; The Judiciary; Ministry
of Information, Communication and Technology; County Assembly of Bomet;
County Assembly of Kirinyaga; County Assembly of Makueni; County Assembly
of Mandera; County Assembly ofNakuru; County Assembly of Nyamira; County
Assembly of Samburu; County Execulive Committee of Wajir; Counly Executive
Committee of Samburu; County Executive Committee of Mombasa; County
Executive Committee of Migori; County Executive Committee of Mandera;
County Executive Committeee of Laikipia; and County Executive Committee
of Kisumu.

5.J Commilmenl lo the Leodership and Integrity Codes
Section 40 of LIA, provides that a newly appointed or elected State Officer is, at

the time of taking oath of omce or within seven days of assuming State Office,
to sign and commit to the Specific Leadership and Integrity Code. In the period
under review, 87 State Officers signed and committed to their Specific Leadership
and Integrity Codes as summarized in the Table 3.4.
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Trble 3.1: Signing of Leodership orrd Inle*tit! Codes by Stqle Olrtcets

lnititutiotr Dcrlgnrtlon of Strtc Ofrccr No of
Ol[ccrr

Teachers Service Commission Commission Members 5

Counq Covemment oI Nyantira Deputy Govemor

Independent Electoral and Boundaries
Commission

Commission Members 4

Ethics and Anti-Comrption Commissron Commission Members 2

Nairobi Ciry County Govemment Govemor

Ministry of lnformation. Communication
and Technology

Cabinet Secretary

Principal Secretaries 3

The Judiciarv Resident Magistrates 64

Salaries and Remuneration Comm ission Commission Member

Kenya National Commission on Human
Rights

Commission Members 5

Tolal E7

5.1. Development of Codes of Conduct and Elhics for Public Olficers
The Commission provided technical support to various public entities in developing

and implementing Codes of Conduct and Ethics for their respective Public Officers.

This was aimed at aligning the Codes to Section 52 olthe Leadership and Integrity
Act. 2012. During the period under review. the Commission supported I 3 public
enlities to develop Codes. These included the Judiciary, Commission on Revenue

Allocation, Kenya lnslitute of Special Education, County Public Service Board of
Bungoma. County Assembly of Samburu, County Assembly olKisumu, National
Cohesion and Integration Commission, Kenya Forest Service, Kenya Safari I{otel
and Lodges Ltd, Kenya Associalion of Record Managers and Archivists, Kenya

Wildlif'e Service, University I'-und and Kenyalta National Hospital.

5.5. Regulolion olBankAccounts oulside KenyaJor Stale and Public Otficers
The Commission is mandated to oversee and enforce implementation of Section

l9 of LlA,2012 as read with Rule l4 of the Leadership and Integrity Regulations,

2015. These provisions seek to ensure that a State or Public Officer seeks approval

Iiom the Commission to open or continue to operate bank accounts held outside the

country. and also notily the Commission on closure. During the period under review
the Commission approved 82 applications to open and operale bank accounts

outside Kenya and also processed 15 notifications for closure of approved bank

accounts. In addition, seven applications were rejected for failure to meet the

requirements as sel out in Rule l4 ofthe Leadership and Integrity Regulations,20l5.
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5.6, Oversighl in lhe Monagement of Decloration of Income, Assets and
Liabililies

The Commission has the oversight mandate in lhe implementation of Part IV of
Public Officer Ethics Act (POEA), 2003 on Declaration of Income, Assets and
Liabilities (DIALs). Section 33 ( I ) and (2) of POEA requires each Responsible
Commission to develop and subsequently publish the administrative procedures
in the Kenya Gazette. During the reporting period, the Commission facilitated the
development and subsequent publication of administrative procedures on DIALs
for l0 Responsible Commissions. These were: County Public Service Board of
Makueni; County Public Service Board ofTharaka Nithi; County Assembly Service
Board of Isiolo; County Assembly Service Board of Samburu; County Assembly
Service Board of Kiambu; County Assembly Service Board of Kisumui Powers
and Privileges Committee of Kiambu County Assembly: Powers and Privileges
Committee of Isiolo County Assembly; Powers and Privileges Committee of Siaya
County Assembly; and Powers and Privileges Committee of Kisumu County
Assembly.

5.7, Automalion of Processes for Compliance wilh Chapler Sk of lhe
Conslitution, LIA and POEA
The Commission on a pilot basis, launched the module for the online submissions
of Self-Declaration Forms for the general public as required under Section l2 A
and l3 (2) of LlA,2012, and the module on Declaration of Income, Assets and
Liabilities (DIALs) for EACC staff. The Commission received I ,937 submissions
ofthe Self-Declaration Forms from the general public and 126 online submissions
of the DIALs forms from staff of EACC. The Commission also received and
processed 28 applications to operate bank account outside Kenya as required
under Section l9 of LIA,20l2 through the bank account application module.

5.8. Capacily Building on Implementation otChopter Sk of fie Constitution
The Commission implemented integrity compliance capacity building programmes
on Chapter Six of the Constitution and related integrity laws targeting State and
Public Officers. A total of 3,164 Public Officers from 30 public entities were
trained. Further, the Commission disseminated information on leadership and
integrity through lectures in 55 public institutions reaching 3,846 Public Omcers.

6. Public Education and Awareness Prugrammes
The Commission is mandated to conduct public education, training and awareness
creation on matters ethics and anli-corruption to enlist public support in the
fight against com.lption. To achieve this, the Commission undertook several
programmes, namely: public outreach to targeled community and professional
networks; general sensitization; media education; development and dissemination
of Information, Education and Communication materials; training of Corruption
Prevention Committees; and mainstreaming integrity in institutions of leaming.
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6.1. Public Outreach Prcgrammes lo Targeted Community and Protessional

Networks
The targeted community and professional networks sensitized in the year under

review included Nursing Council ofKenya, Law Society ofKenya" Kenya Medical

Practitioners and Dentists Board, Kenya Institute ofSupplies Management, National

Police Service, Non-Govemmental Organizations, Civil Society Organizations,

Faith Based Organizations, Boda Boda Associations and outreaches in open air

markets in Nyeri, Nyandarua, Taita Taveta and Migori Counties, among olhers.

The Commission also conducted targeted outreach preceding the commemoration

of the lntemational Anti-Comrption Day (IACD) 2021 in Mombasa and Isiolo

Counties. Fifty-four networks were reached and I 2l ,61 0 people sensitized.

.lrr
4
i.r

6.2. GenerolSensilization
The Commission conducted general sensitization workshops targeting Govemment

Ministries, Departments and Agencies (MDAs) as well as County Govemments.

Members of the public were also reached through integrity sensitization. The

Commission conducted 104 general sensitization where 9,528 participants were

sensitized. In addition, the Commission carried out proactive sensitizations at

targeted hotspots to staff at weighbridges in Webuye, Suswa, Gilgil, Isinya,

Mlolongo, Mariakani and Ruiru. The Commission also sensitized Namanga Border

Point residents, senior National Police Service Officers from Kisumu County

and staffat various Huduma Centres among others. A total of 4,891 people were

sensitized.

I
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6.3. Media Educalion Programmes
Media education awareness programmes were implemented through print,
eleclronic, and audio - visual media. Over 40 radio slations and l0 television
stations countrywide, with guest appearances, were engaged to educale members
ofthe public and enlist their support in the fight againsl comrption. Thirty print
articles featured in various print media outlets and the Commission's website.

6.1. Developmenl and Dissemination of Informalion, Education and
Comma n ic ol ion M ate r io ls

The Commission developed and disseminated assorted Information, Education

and Communication (lEC) materials as a strategy for creating awareness and

deepening understanding on anti-coruption matters. Fifteen types oflEC materials

including wall calendars, short online videos, elecfronic banners, E-cards, reflector
jackets and T-shirts among others were developed. In total 54,496 asso(ed IEC
materials were developed, printed and disseminated.

6.5. Troining of Corruption Prevenlion Commitlees
The Commission implemented Corruption Prevention Committees (CPCs) training
programme under lhe Performance Contracting (PC) framework on eradication
of comrption. A total of 1,002 CPC members drawn from 57 institutions were
trained. The institutions included Kenya Film Classification Board, County
Assembly of Makueni, Retirement Benefits Authority, Technical University of
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Mombasa, Tharaka Technical and Vocational College, Baringo Technical College,

KerokaTechnical Training Institute, Media Council ofKeny4 Kenya Law Reform

Commission, Kimasian Technical College, Bomet University College, Kenya

Revenue Authority, Koitalel Samoei University College, Kenya Pipeline Company

and Nyeri National Polytechnic, among others.

6.6. Mainstreaming Integdy in Instilulions ol Learning
The Commission undertook School Outreach Programmes, aimed at inculcating
values amongst learners and sensitizing leamers and their teachers on matters

ethics, integrity and anti-com.rption. The programmes involved delivery of
integrity talks to leamers, management and staffof various institutions, training
of student leaders, establishment and follow-up of integrity clubs. In addition,
the Commission sensitized youths countrywide in colleges, tertiary inslitutions
and the universities on their electoral roles with the message 'Chagaa Viongozi

IYaadilifu, Kenya Istowi'. In total, 178,550 leamers in 304 institutions of leaming

were sensitized.

The Commission also trained Teachers Service Commission Regional and County

Directors ofEducation from the 47 counties, Integrity Club patrons drawn from

Nairobi, Upper Eastem Region, Lower Eastem Region, Western Region and South

Nyanza Region. A total of 908 officers were trained.
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7. National Integrity Academy
The National Integrity Academy (NIAca) developed the NIAca Policy to support

the delivery of its mandate. The Academy reviewed and harmonized EACC taining
content and developed new curriculum for new programmes. The new coruses

target omcers working in the devolvcd sector.
I
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The Academy engaged with Institute of Intemal Auditors, Association of Chartered

Certified Accountants (ACCA), Kenya Institute of Supplies Management (KISM)
and Institute of Human Resource Management (IHRM) to develop MoUs to
cement partnership programmes. The aim of the partnership is to mainstream

ethics and integrity in Continous Professional Development (CPD) training by
professional bodies.

The Academy trained over 995 Integrity Assurance Officers (lAOs) drawn from
74 institutions comprising MDAs, Constitutional Commissions and lndependent

Offices, Law Enforcement Agencies, County Government, among olhers.
In addition,25 senior officers drawn from Lake Victoria South Water Works

Developmenl Authority and Turkana University College Council undertook the

Leadership and Integrity Course. In collaboration with KISM, the Academy
organized a CPD workshop for 130 supply chain professionals.
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8. Cornrption and Unethical Conduct in the Kenya Heelth Care Projects:
A Study of Procurement and Financial Management Practices
The Commission in conjunction with the United Nations Office on Drugs and

Crime (UNODC) undertook a study to assess the exlent of corruption and unethical

conduct in the Health Sector focusing on procurement and financial management

in health care projects. The study sample comprised 25 Counties wherein 1,280

health care staff, 500 members ofthe public, I 50 contractors and 56 key inlormants
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drawn from County Health and Finance Departments. As contained in the findings
of the study:

i. Eighty-six percent ofhealth staffand 80.6 percent of members of the public

acknowledged the prevalence of corruption and unethical conduct in the

health seclor;

ii. Forty-five percent of contractors involved in health projects indicated that
it is common for them to pay some irregular payments or gifts to get things
done. In addition, 30.6 percent knew in advance what was to be offered as

an irregular payment or gifts;
iii. Bribery was cited as prevalent in every phase ofprocurement and financial

management of health care projects. Project initiation stage attracted the

highest instances of bribery as indicated by health slaff (12.7%), followed
by award of tenders (26.5%) and implementalion of projecl (22.4Vo);

iv. The average bribe paid in health care projects was approximately KES.

396,000. The highest amount of bribe paid was KES. 3.000,000 and the

lowest amount of bribe paid was KES. 5,000. Twenty-three percenl of
contractors indicated that they gave l-10/o, eight percent gave 1l-20%o

while three percent gave 2l-507o oftheir revenue as unofficial payment;

v. Thirteen percent of healthcare staff indicated that there were instances

of undue influence by extemal actors in procurement processes of health

projects. The healthcare staff indicated that procurement processes were

most influenced by Govemors (20.8o/o), followed by MCAs (17.2o/o) and

MPs (8.1%). Half of the members of public (49.7%) indicated that award

ofcontracts were not fair and transparent; and

vi. Eighteen percent ofcontractors indicated that they were aware ofcompanies

owned by Public Officers that were undertaking health care projects.

The cadre of Public Officers that mostly owned companies that sought
procurement opportunities in health care projects were MCAs (10.8%),

Chief Officers (10.8%) and County Executive Committee Members for
Health (9.8%).

The study recommends a numberof measures to help reduce instances ofcomrption
and unethical conduct in health care projects. The study recommends: that Public
Officers' should comply with Laws, Regulations and Codes of Conduct; the need

to enhance competition in the tendering processes; contractors to be investigated
and those found culpable be debarred from participating in future procurement;
the need for proper planning, prioritization and execution ofprojects; the need for
enhanced public participation in projects implementations; payments to contactors

I
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during and after projecls completion be prompt; that more budgelary resources be

allocated lo the Health Sector; and that funds are disbursed to Procuring Entities
in time.

9, AnAssessmentonthelmplementationofChapterSixoftheConstitution
and Related Integrity Laws
The Commission is mandated to exercise oversight on the implementation and
enforcement of the leadership and integrity requirements for Public Officers. The
Commission undertook an assessmenl to establish the level of compliance with
Chapter Six ofthe Constitution and other related integrity laws by Responsible
Commissions and other public entities. The Assessment informed the Commission
of the necessary interventions to support Responsible Commissions and other
public entities in complying with the integrity laws. The study sample comprised
1,005 Public Officers from National Govemment; 960 County Government
employees; 184 State Officers; and 1,062 members of the public. As contained
in the findings of the study:
i. About 58.7 percent of Responsible Commissions indicated that they had

developed Administrative Procedures on DIALs while 37 percent had not
developed the procedures. On compliance with POEAand POE Regulalions.
54.3 percent of Responsible Commissions interviewed indicated that they
analyzed, evaluated, inspected and verified the accuracy of the income,
assets and liabilities ofdeclarations forms while 45.7 percent did not;

ii. About 42.6 percent of Public Officers interviewed indicated that their
institutions had opened a Gift Register, 34.9 percent said that their institulions
had not opened the Register while 21.5 percent did not know if their
insitutions had opened the Register. Out of the Public Officers interviewed,
l8 percent had received gifts out of which 5.8 percent declared their gifts
while l0 percent did not declare their gifts. Majority of Public Olficers
(84.3%) did not respond to whether they declared their gifts or not;

iii. Fourty percenl of Public Officers indicated that their institutions had a
Conflict oflnterest Register, 31.2 percent said that their institutions had not

opened the Register while 28.1 percent did not know if their instilutions

had opened the Register. Common areas of conflict of interest that were

identified by Public Officers included: procurement processes, recruitrnent,
promotion and training opportunities;

iv. Five percent ofPublic Officers held bank accounts outside Kenya. Halfof
the accounts held were to facilitate studies abroad and 25.3 percenl were for
payment offoreign services. About 62 percent ofthose with bank accounts

outside Kenya did not seek approval from EACC to operate the accounts
while 49.4 percent did not submit bank statements annually;

ru.ne.htr. Unr.rt ru1.dC. xat.
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v. Majority of Public Omcers stated that their public institutions maintained

anAsset Register. In addition, 93 percent ofAccounting Officers conducted

periodic inventory verifi cation;
vi. Fifteen percent ofPublic Officers indicated that they were aware ofallegations

ofsexual harassment in their institutions. There were 73.6 percenl ofPublic
Officers who stated that their institution's policy on sexual harassment had

clear timelines within which a reported sexual harassment incidences are to

be resolved, while 26.4 percent indicated non-existence of such timelines;
vii. About 19.5 percent of Public Officers interviewed indicated that some form

ofpubtic collections occured in their institulions as compared to 25.7 percent

of members of public who stated that Public Officers ask for contributions
from them. Most public collections in public institutions were to cater for
funeral expenses. This is despite lhe Public Officers indicating the existence

of staff welfare associations in their institutions;
viii. Most public institutions with State Officers indicated that they had Specific

Leadership and Integrity Codes for their State Officen except IEBC, Makueni

and Tana River County Assembly Service Boards. Twelve institutions with
State Officers did not indicate whelher or not they have Specific Codes'

On Code of Conduct for Public Officers, 7l percent of Public Officers
interviewed indicated that their institutions had developed the Codes, 9.9

percent had not, six percent did not know while l3.l percent did nol respond;

and

ix. Out of the Public Officen interviewed, 2.2 percent held citizenship of another

country out of which 34 percent had not renounced the other country's

citizenship.

The study recommends the need to: aulomate application for bank accounts outside

Kenya; facilitate institutions to develop care of property policy and registers;

undertake validation of DIALs forms; increase access to DIALs forms; harmonize

action against non-declaration; develop Administrative Procedures on DIALs;
automate DIALs filing; sensitize Public Officers on management of gifts and

benefits in kind; develop procedures/legislation on conflict of interest during
employment; deal with incidences of sexual harassment firmly; and harmonize

management ofCodes of Conduct.

I
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I Introduction
The Ethics and Anti-Com.rption Commission Act, 201 I provides for involvement
of partners in the implementation of the Commission's mandate. Section I I (3)
states that the Commission may cooperate and collaborate with other state organs

and agencies in the prevention, investigation and prosecution ofcom.rption. Futher,
Section I I (6) (c) states that the Commission should establish and maintain strategic

linkages and partnerships with other stakeholders in the rule of law and olher
governance sectors.

The Commission established and maintained strategic Iinkages and partnerships
with national, regional and intemational organizations to enhance the fight agains
corruption and unethical conducl and optimize on their respective capabilities and

strengths. This chapter presents national, regional and intemational engagements

that the Commission pursued.

2. National Engegements
The Commission suppo(ed the Kenya Leadership Integrity Forum (KLIF)
and partnered with Justice Sector, Salaries and Remuneration Commission,
Developmenl Partners, Faith Based Organizations, Media and Civil Society.

2.1. Kcnyo Itadership Inlegrity Forum
Kenya Leadership Integrity Forum (KLIF) is a platform that brings together
stakeholders to provide a collective and collaborative framework for a multi-
sectoral and citizen driven initiative against comrption. KLIF comprises state
and non-state actors categorized in 20 sectors, namely: Executive; Legislature;
Judiciary; County Governments; Labour; Anti-ComrptionAgencies; Enforcement;
Watchdog Agencies; Media Sector; Private Sector; Professional Bodies; Education;
Civil Society; Religious Organizationsi Constitutional Commissions; Development
Partners; Transport Sector; Regional and Sub-Regional Bodies; Regulatory Boards;
and Financial Services Sector.

The Commission supported KLIF in the following areas:

l. Implementation and monitoring of the Kenya Integrity Plan (KIP) 2019 -

2023 by stakeholders.

2. Virtual commemoration of the 5'h edition of the African Anti-Com:ption
day on I I th July 2021 under the theme'Regional Economic Communities:
Critical Aclors in The Implemenlation of lhe Africon Union Convenlion on

r@rs.htr. ulr...t\ tdj.E tar.
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Prevenling and Combating Corruption'. The day provided an opportunity
to highlight the importance ofsynergies and stronger collaboration belween
the African Union, the Regional Economic Communities (RECs) and all
anti-comrption stakeholders in the fight against comrption in the African
conlinent as espoused by the African Union Convention on Preventing and

Combating Comrption (AUCPCC).

Commemoration of International Anti-Comrption Day (IACD) on 9th

December 2021 under the theme 'Your Right, Your Role: Say No lo
Corruption'. The commemoration sought to articulate everyone's role
and responsibility in the fight against comrption. The commemoration
activities were held in Mombasa and Isiolo Counties.
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2.2, Portnenhip within the Juslice Seclor
The Commission, with support from the International Development Law
Organization (IDLO) Kenya, organized a five-day conference whose theme was

'Strengthening Stokeholder Collaboration wilhin the Justice Sector towards
Comboting Conuption and Economic Crimes'. The conference brought together
participants drawn from institutions constituting the Multi-Agency Team (MAf) on

corruption and economic crimes, the National Council on Administrative Justice
(NCAJ), representatives of the Private Sector, County Govemments, Parliament
and Civil Society to enhance synergy in fighting comrption.

2.3. Partnerchip with the Solaries and Remunerolion Corrrmission
The Commission signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the

Salaries and Remuneration Commission (SRC). The MoU focuses on areas such

as cooperation and partnership in investigations and enhancing accountability in
the conduct of both State and Public Officers.
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2.1. Parlnership with Developmenl Parlnen
The Commission partnered with GIZ under their Good Govemance Programme to
implement key projects aligned to the mandate of the Commission over a period
of three years. During the period under review, GIZ supporled review of the
Comrption Prevention Committee Guidelines, training manuals for the County
Govemments and mentorship sessions in asset recovery for the Commission's
Regional Offices.

The Commission pursued partnership with the European Unionfunited Nations
Office on Drugs and Crime (EUAINODC) under their Programme for Legal
Empowerment and Aid Delivery in Kenya, Phase ll (PLEAD II) to enhance rhe

capacity of key agencies in the fight against corruption. The Commission was
also supported by UNODC to undertake a study on corruption and unethical
conduct, focusing on procurement and financial management in healthcare projects.

Further, the Commission engaged the United States ofAmerica's Federal Bureau of
lnvestigations (FBI), through the US Embassy in Nairobi, and the National Crime
Agency (NCA) of the United Kingdom, through the British High Commission in
Nairobi, 1o enhance the technical capacities of the Commission's investigations.
2.5. Partnerships with Other Sectors

The Commission participated in the Constitutional Commissions and Independent

Offices (CCIO) Tenth Year Anniversary Celebration at KICC on l3rh April,
2022. The event brought together Chairpersons of Constitutional Commissions

and Independent Offices under the lheme 'Celebrating a Decade of Promoling
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Constitulionalism and Obsemonce of Democralic Values and Principles'.

Further, the Commission engaged the Kenya Medical Training College (KMTC)

to explore potential areas ofcollaboration in matters related to training on ethics,

com.rption prevention and compliance with Chapter Six of the Constitution.

The Commission also collaborated with other non-state actors. In this regard,

EACC held meetings with the National Council of Churches of Kenya (NCCK),

Transparency Intemational-Kenya and the Good News Broadcasting System (GBS)

TV to enhance the fight against comrption.

3. Regional Engagements
The Commission hosted the l4'h Annual General Meeting of the Eastern Africa
Association of Anti-Comrption Authorities (EAAACA) and 6th Annual General

Meeting of the Asset Recovery Inter-Agency Network (AzuN-EA) from l4th
to lTth March, 2022. The meeting whose theme was 'Fighting Conuption

Post COYID-|9 Pandemic' provided an opportunity for participants to reflect

on lhe progress made, challenges encountered and lessons leamt while fighting

comrption in the region.
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The Commission also hosted the Agency for Prevention and the Fight Against

Corruption (APLC) ofthe Democratic Republic of Congo who were in the country

on a benchmarking visit to share experiences and best practices for combating

and preventing comrption.
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4. International Engagements
The Commonwealth Secretariat visiled the Commission to discuss good
governance, integrity, accountability and peace as Kenya prepared for the 2022
General Election. In addition, the Commission hosted Political Science students
and faculty leaders from the University of Alabama at Birmingham, USA who
were on a study visit to Kenya with an interest in the Commission's work.

The Commission was also represented at the following intemational fora:
i. The 22nd Executive Committee meeting of the Eastem Africa Association

of Anti-Comrption Authorities (EAAACA) in Addis Ababa, Ethiopia from
l4th to I 6th February, 2022. The meeting deliberated on the progress made
in the implementation of EAAACA's Strategic Plan, challenges and way
forward in the fight against corruption in Eastem Africa.

ii, The l2th Regional Conference of Heads of Anti-Corruption Agencies in
Commonwealth Africa in Kigali, Rwanda from 3rd to 6th May, 2022. The
theme of the meeting was 'Combating Corruplion for Good Goyernance and
Sus tainabl e Deve I opme nt in Afr ic a'.

iii. The 8th Intemational Conference organized by the African Forum of General
State Inspectorate and Assimilated Institutions (FIGE) and the Office of the
Stale Inspector General ofthe Republic ofDjibouti in Djibouti City, from 7th
to 9th June, 2022. The theme was ' The Perlormance ofPublic Organizations:
A Major Challenge for Higher Institttlions of Control'.

iv. The 4th Meeting of the Global Network of Law Enforcemenl Practitioners
Against Transnational Bribery sponsored by the Organizalion for Economic
Co-operation and Development (OECD) in Paris, France on l4th June,2022.

v. The 5th Annual General Meeting of the Africa Associalion of Anti-
Com:ption Authorities (AAACA) in Bujumbura, Burundi from 20th to
22nd June,2022. The theme of the meeting was 'Protecting Africab Wealth:
Combating Corruption and lllicit Financial Flows'. The meeting focussed
on the activities of the association, strategic partnerships, challenges and
way forward.

vi. The lOth Meeting of the Pilot Group organized by the European Anti-Fraud
Office (OLAF) with the support of the European Commission's Directorate
General for International Partnerships (DC INTPA) and sponsored by the
Ewopean Commission in Brussels, Belgium from 27th to 28th June,2022.

vii. The 4th Intemational Collective Action Conference enlilled ' Mainstreaming
Collective Action for fair and sustainable business ' organized by the Basel

Institute on Governance, Switzerland from 30th June to I st July, 2022.
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5. CorporateSocialResponsibility
The Commission staff planted 1,000 trees at Karura Forest Reserve's Sigiria
Block. The portion of land rehabilitated by the Commission was part of a

recovered parcel that had been irregularly allocated to unscrupulous developers.

The path leading to the site where the trees were planted was renamed 'Moadili

Track'in recognition of EACC's efforts to conserve the forest. The Commission

also donated seven benches where Karura Forest visitors can take a rest.

The Commission staff donated foodstuff and other sundry items to House of
Charity, a children's home in Nairobi that caters for children between the ages of
zero and three years, who are either orphaned or abandoned.
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I. KEY ENTITY INFORMATIONAND MANAGEMENT

(a) Background information

The Ethics and Anti-Comrption Commission (EACC) was established under the

Ethics and Anti-Corruption Act on 27'h August, 201l. The Entity is domiciled
in Kenya and has branches in the regions of Bungoma. Eldoret, Garissa, Isiolo,
Kisii, Kisumu, Machakos, Malindi, Mombasa, Nakuru, and Nyeri.

The EACC is structured in an elaborate framework for performance of functions
enumerated in the EACC Act. 201l. The Chairperson of Commission leads a
team of Commissioners who are in charge of Policy, Oversight and Strategy.

The Commission Secretary who is also the Chief Executive Officer leads

the secretariat. The secretarial functions are cascaded in the Directorates of:
Investigations; Legal Services and Asset recovery; Ethics and Leadership;
Preventives Services; Corporate Services; Finance and Planning: and Field
Services and Coordination. The Directorales are headed by respective Directors.

(b) Principal Activities

The principal mandate of the EACC is to combat and prevent corruption,
economic crimes and unethical conduct through Law Enforcemenl, Prevention,
Public Education and Promotion ofEthical Standards and Practices. This mandate

is derived from Articles 79 and 252 of the Constitution; the EACC Act, No.22 of
201 l; the Leadership and Integrity Act (LIA) Act No.l9 of 2012; Public Officers
Ethics Act, No. 4 of 2003; Anti-Comrption and Economics Crimes Act No. 4
of 2003; and the Bribery Act, No.47 of 2016 among other relevanr laws and

legislation.

Vision : An Integrity Driven Kenyan Society.

Mission: To promote integrity and combat com:ption through law
enforcement, prevention and education.

Core Objectives: enumerated in EACC Strategic Plalrt (2018-2023) are:

Policy, Legal and Regulatory Framework; Enforcement; Prevention and Public

Awareness; and Institutional Capacity.

Functions: Develop codes of ethics and promotion of standards and best
practices in integrity and anti-corruption for State and public offices; investigate
and recommend lo the Director of Public Prosecutions the prosecution of any

ru.no.ht,. uttt.dt, tuu.ae. x.nr
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acts of corruption. bribery, economic crimes or violation of codes of ethics:

oversee the enforcemenl ol'codes of ethics and recommend appropriate action

to be taken against State Officers or Public Officers alleged to have engaged in

unethical conductl advise, on its own initiative, any person on any matter wilhin

its functions; Raise public awareness on ethical issues and educate the public

on the dangers of corruption and enlist and foster public support in combating

corruption; monitor the praclices and procedures ofpublic bodies to detecl corrupt

practices and lo secure the revision of methods of work or procedures that may

be conducive to corrupt practices: and lnstilute and conduct proceedings in court

lbr purposes ofthe recovery or protection ofpublic property. or for lhe freeze or

confiscation ofproceeds of comrption or related to cornrption, or the payment of
compensation, or other punitive and disciplinary measures.

(c) Key Managemcnt

The EACC day-to-day management is under the following key organs:

- Commissioners:

- AccountingOfficer/Secretary/CEO;

- ExecutiveManagement.

(d) Fiduciary Management

The key management personnel who held office during the financial year ended

30'h June 2022.

No.
l.
2.

Designetion

Secretary / Chief Executive Officer
Deputy Chief Executive Officer/
Dir. lnvestigations
Directorate of Preventive Services

Directorale of Legal Scrvices & Asset

Recovery
Directorate of Ethics and

Leadership
Directorate of Field Services &
Coordination
Directorate of Financc and

Planning
Department of Human Resource

Management
Departmenl of Supply Chain
Management

Name
Mr. Twalib Mbarak. CBS
Mr. Abdi A. Mohamud. MBS

Mr. Vincent Okong'o
Mr. David Too, OGW

Mr. John Lolkoloi, OGW

Mr. Jackson Mue. OGW

Mr. Joel Mukumu

Ms. Ellyjoy Bundi

Mr. Eddie Odhiambo

a

a

a3

4

5

6

7

8

9
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(e) Fiduciary Oversigh( Arrangements

Audit and Risk Commitlee

Audit and Risk Committee form a key element in the govemance process by
providing an independent expert assessment of the activities of top management,
the quality of risk management, financial reporting, financial management and
intemal audit, to the Commission.

Finance Planning ond Supply Chain Monagenent Committee

The Committee reviews and offers guidance on policies and reports related
to the financial and Supply Chain Management functions.

Parliamentary Ove n ig hl Committees

National Assembly Department of Justice and Legal Affairs Committee
(JLAC) ensures transparency and openness of EACC activities; hold EACC
accountable; provides financial accountability; and uphold the rule of law.

Enforcement Committee

The Committee is tasked with the responsibility of reviewing, adjudicating
and advising on investigations of com:ption cases presented by team of
investigators and lawyers from the Directorates of: Investigations; Legal
Services and Asset Recovery; Field Services and Coordinalion; and Ethics
and Leadership.

Corruplion Prevenlion, Education & Public Engagement Commiltee

The Committee is tasked with the responsibility of reviewing and advising
on comrption prevention strategies and policies.

S upport Services Commillee

The Committee reviews and advises on strategies and policies touching
on Human Resource Management, Corporate Affairs and Public
Communication, Administration and ICT. The Head of Corporate Affairs
and Public Communication is the secretary to the Committee.

Commission
Committees

Members

Enforcement Commissioner Col. (Rtd) Alfred Mshimba -
Chairpenon

Commissioner Dr. Monica Muiru

fu.ns.nt,. ul,.dt, tuu.ne. xat.
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(f) Entity Headquarters
PO. Box 6l I 30-00200

lntegrity Centre

Jakaya KikweteAy'alley Road Junction

Nairobi, Kenya

(g) Entity Contacts

Headquarters, Nairobi

lntegrity Centre

Jakaya Kikwete /Valley Road Junction

P. O. Box 6l 130-00200, Nairobi
Tel: (254) (020) 4997000

Mobile: 0709 781000; 0730 997000

Fax: (020) 2240954

Email address: eacc@integrity.go.ke

Website: www.eacc.go.ke

(h) Entity Brnkers
l. Central Bank of Kenya

Haile Selassie Avenue

P.O. Box 60000 - 00200
Nairobi, Kenya

2. Kenya Commercial Bank

Headquarters

P.O. Box 69695-00400 Nairobi, Kenya

Comrption Prevention,
Education and Public
Engagement

Commissioner Col. (Rtd) Alfred Mshimba -
Chairperson

Commissioner Dr. Monica Muiru

Support Services Commissioner Dr. Monica Muiru - Chairperson

Commissioner Col. (Rtd) Alfred Mshimba

Audit & Risk Lawrence Ny alle (I ndepe ndenl Ch airperson)

Jane Micheni (Representative, Nalionol Treasury)

Commissioner - to be appointed

Finance, Planning
and Supply Chain
Management

Commissioner Dr. Monica Muiru' Chairperson

Commissioner Col. (Rtd) Alfred Mshimba
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(i) IndependentAuditors

Auditor -Ceneral

Office of the Auditor General

AnniversaDr Towen, University Way

P. O. Box 30084

GPO 00100 Nairobi, Kenya

(j) Principal Legal Adviser
The Anomey General

Statc Law Omce and Department of Justice

Harambee Avenue

P.O. Box 401 I2

City Square 00200 Nairobi, Kenya
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Ref Commission Members Detsils
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Archbishop (Emeritus) Dr. Eliud

Wabukala, EBS -Chairperson

Holds Doctor of Divinity (Hon) and

holds a Master Degree in Religion
from Wyclifle College, Univenity
of Toronto - Canada. ln addition,
Bachelor Degree in Divinity from
St. Paul's University - Limuru.

Chairperson and lndependent Commissioner

Bom in the year l95l; is a professional teacher
with many years of teaching experience and
previously served; as the Academic Dean

at St. Paul's University, as a lecturer and as

Chairperson of the Universiry Council.

Previously served as the Chairperon of the

National Anli-Corruption Campaign Steering
Committee (NACCSC), The Global Future
Anglican Conference and the National Council
ofChurches of Kenya.

He has been involved in many peace mitigations
and reconciliation including the 2007 Post-
election violence in Kenya. Archbishop
(Emeritus) Dr. Wabukala, EBS was also

involved in the reform process in Soulh Sudan.

a

Commissioner Dr. Monica Muiru
Vice-Chairperson

Doctor of Philosophy in Business
& Management from Egerton
University, Master Degree in
Accounting and Finance, Bachelor
of Commerce Degree in Business
Administration from University of
Nairobi

Vice Chairperson and Independent
Commissioner

Bom in the year 1965; She is a trained,
experienced and intemationally exposed
business professional and academic scholar
with many yean of experience in accounting,
financc and managemcnt.

Previously served as a lecturer at Egenon

Univenity and worked at Kenya Broadcasting
Corporation (KBC), East Afiican Standard,
Mellon Bank in Pittsburgh USA and Motient
Corporation. Reston, Virginia. USA.

She is a fellow of the Chanered lnstitute of
Marketing, a member of Zonta lntemational
and an Associate member of the American
Chanered lnstitute of Accounting.
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Commissioner Col. (Rtd) Alfrrd
Mshimba, MBS

MBA in Strategic Management
fiom the University of Nairobi and
a Bachelor's Degree in Busincss
Administration. He is an expert
in logistics and supply chain
managemenl

Independenl Commissioner

Born in the year 1959 and appointed on l4th
December, 2021. Col. Mshimba is a retired
career military officer with over 30 years'
experience in leadership, administation,
human resource management, pr@urement
and diplomacy.

ln addition, Commissioner Col. (Rtd)
Mshimb4 has been recognized for his
service and was honourcd by receiving the
Military Observer, United Nations Westem
Sahara Morocco (MINRUSO) Medal
among other accolades.

4

Mr. Twrlib Mbar8k, CBS

Secretsry/Chief Exccutive
Oftccr

Mast€r of Afls Degree in Armed
Conffict and Peacc Sttdics
(Univenity of Nairobi)

Bachelor ofAns degree (University
ofNairobi)

I
(

Chicf Exccutive Officcr snd Sccrcl8ry to thc
Commission

Bom in I965; Served as Major al Kenya Armed
Dcfcncc Forccs, Scnior Officcr at National
Intelligence Service (NlS), Kenya Anti-
Corruption Commission (KACC) and Kenya
Electricity Generating Company (Kencen).

Experienced in Security, lnlelligence and
Invcstigation Manag€mcnt. He is a Cenificd
Security Management Professional from the
Intemational Security Management Institute,
UK. In Kenya, he founded the Association of
Corporate and Indusfial Security Professionals
(ACISMP) an association directing the
corpomte security in Kenya.
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3. MANAGEMENT TEAM

Mrncgement Deteils

I

Yr
-t

Mr. Tkalib MbsraL, CBS

Secretery/C hief Erecutivc OfEccr

Master of Arts in Armed Conf ict & Peace
Studies

Bachelor of Arts (Polilical Science and
Sociology)

Provides strategic, financial
and operational leadership
and coordinate and work with
the Commissioners and senior
leadership team.

,,

Mr. Abdi A. Mobamud' MBS

Ag. Deputy Chicf Erecutivc Officcr/
Director of Investigations

Master of Science (Security and Risk
Management)

Bachelor of Laws (LLB)

>
I

Supports the Secretary/Chief
Executive Ofhcer (CEO) in
leading the Commission's
executive team, and in
managing the day to day
op€ralions, resources and staff.
ln addition, provide leadership
in policy formulation,
implementation, and advisory
in investigative role of the
Commission. Further, manage
directorates function s and
activities.

I

I

I
I
I
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Mr. David K. Too, OGr,\

Director, Legal S€rvices & Asset Recovery

Master of Business Administration, Bachelor of
Laws (LLB), Diploma in Law

Provide Directorate's leadership
in policy formulation,
implementalion, and advisory on
relevant laws. In addition, lead
asset recovery related to comrption
and overall management of
the Directorate's functions and
activities.

4.

CPA John Lolkoloi, OGW

Director, Ethics & t €ad€rship

Master of Business Adminisration (Strategic
Managemenl), Bachelor of Commerce

(Financc), Ccrtifi cd Public Accountant of Kcnya

Provide Directorate's leadership
in implementation of LlA, Act
2012, development of ethical
standards and practices in public
service and overall management
of the Directorate's fr.rnctions and
activities.

ru.ntrht,. uledt, tuU.F . xat.
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Mr. Vincent O. Okong'o

Director, Preventive S€rvic€s

Master of Arts (Economics & Social Studies),
Master of Ans in Economic Policy Management

hovide Directorate's leadership
in policy formulation,
implementation and advisory on
preventive measures including
prevention, public awareness,
training, research; and overall
management of the Directorate's
functions and activities.

6.

CPA Joel l. Mukumu, OGW

Director, Finance and Plsnning

Master of Business Administration (Finance),
Bachelor of Commerce -Accounting Option.

Cerrified Public Accountants of Kenya

Provide Directorate's leadership
in implementation of PFMA, Act
2012, and policy formulation,
implementation and coordination
of $e Finance and Budget
functions of the Commission. ln
addition, lead overall management
of the Directorate's functions and
activity.

7

Mn Jackson K. Mue, OGW

Director, Field Services & Coordinstior

Master of Science in ICT Policy and
Regulation, Bachelor of Science (Mathematics
& Computer Science)., Post Graduate Diploma

in Computer Science

Provide Directorate's leadership
in coordination of Commission
functions at regional levels,
partncrships, and suppon ftc officc
of Seffetary/Chief Executive
Ofrccr in gcncral administration
and overall management of
the Directorate's functions and
activity.

.9.

I
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Mr. Eddie Odhismbo

Assistsnt Director, Supply Chain
Msnagement

Master of Business Administration

Bachelor of Science (Statistics & Computer
Science), Diploma in Purchasing and Supplies

Management

Chanered lntemational Procuremenl
Professional

Provide leadenhip in
implementation of Public
Procurement and Disposal Act,
2015 and related regulations
in supply chain management
functions of the commission
and overall management and
supportive function of the
Commission.

9

Ms. Ellyjoy G. Bundi, HSC

Ag. Deputy Director, Human Resource
Msnagement

Master of Business Administration (HRM)

Bachelor of Education, Diploma in Human
Resources Management

ll

Provide Commission leadership
in human capital management
and relevant labour laws,
implementation of key human
resource aspect not limited
to succession, development,
retention, training, and overall
management of the Commission
staff related functions and activity.

ru.nc.ht,. uti,.dt, rut).ne. x.nr.
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4. STATEMENT OF THE CHAIRPERSON

The Ethics and Anti-Comrption Commission has continued
to discharge its mandate and support the national aspirations
espoused in the Constitution and various govemment
blueprints. ln doing so, the Commission plays an integral
part of protecting public resources lo ensure realization of
the economic development agenda of the Country.

Notabty, the Commission under its Sirategic Plan for the period 2018-2023, has

identified and amplified four (4) key pragmatic strategies focusing on high-impact
investigations, robust tracing and recovery ofcomrptly acquired assets, corruption
prevention and forging, and maintaining strategic partnerships with state and

non-stale actors.

The strategies aim at causing maximum deterrence, extinguish benefits accrued

from comrpt conduct, raise awareness on the dangers of comrption and foster a

whole-of-society, and govemment approach to fighting comrption and unethical
conduct. I am pleased to note thal these strategies are bearing fruits based on the

activities reported and the value ofassets recovered for the benefit ofthe public.
EACC acknowledges with gratitude the immense support that we have continued

to receive from the national govemment through budgetary allocation to facilitate
effective discharge of the mandate. The allocation has gradually increased over

the years, which is a clear testament of the commitment by the govemment to

reduce the prevalence of comrption.

The Commission also appreciates all ourdevelopment partners who have supported

various programmes and activities. Through partnership, we have managed to
bridge the resource gap particularly in the area ofcapacity building. A number ol
our officers were able lo receive highly specialized anti-comrption rainings from
reputable organizations including the FBL Similarly, we appreciate all other forms

ofsupport that we received during the period under review including acquisition
of modern investigation tools and equipment.

In addition, local and regional partners have been instrumental in supporting our
programmes and activilies. In particular, I commend the National Council on

Administration ofJustice, which has remained vibrant and vocal in ensuring the

criminal justice system is responsive, efficient and effective.

God bless Kenya, God bless EACC.

ARCHBISHOP(EMERJTUS) DR. ELIUD WABUKALA, EBS

CHATRPT'RSON

I
(
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REPORT OF THE SECRETARY/CHIEF
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

The Ethics and Anti-Comtplion Commission is pleased to
present the Annual Report and Financial Statements for the
Financial Year ended 2021/22. The Report is prepared
pursuant to section 27 of Ethics and Anti-Corruption
CommissionAct,201 I and section 45 of the Leadership and
Integrity Act (Ll A, 201 2).

The annual accounts of the Commission are prepared, audited and reported in
accordance with the Public Audit Act, 2003 (No. l2 of 2003) and Public Finance
ManagementAct,20l2, as well as, in consonance to the Intemational Public Sector
Accounting Standards (IPSAS) on prudent financial management and reporting

The Report contains financial statements, which include Statement of Financial
Position; Statement ofFinancial Performance; Statement ofChanges in NetAssets;
Statement of Cash Flows; Statement of Comparison ofBudget and Actual Amounts
and other explanatory notes.

During the period under review, the Commission's Recurrent budget ceiling was
Kshs 3,5 I 8,530,000 after an additional budget during supplemenrary ll of Kshs.
260,000,000. In addition, a Development budget ofKshs 67,493,1 I 9 was utilized
to refurbish the Integrity Centre and automate EACC processes.

The financial resources allocated has enabled the Commission to continue to
discharge its mandate. During the year under review, the Commission, enhanced its
anti-corruption interventions by increasing the numberofhigh impact investigations
concluded, comrptly acquired assets recovered, disruption ofcomrption networks,
advisories provided, Codes ofethics reviewed and approved among others.

Further, the Commission enhanced its institutional capacity through recruitment
of additional staff and providing continuous trainings to enhance skills and
competencies. The Commission also expanded its investigation infrastructue
through acquisition ofadditional specialised equipment and tools.

The Commission will continue to ensure compliance with the applicable laws in
the management of public funds entrusted for the discharge of its programmes
and activities.

TWALIB MBARAK, CBS

SECRETARY/CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

I

I
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6. STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE AGAINST
PREDETERMINED OBJECTIVES FOR FY 2O2II2O22

EACC has Four strategic pillars/ themes/issues and objectives within the current

Strategic Plan for the FY 2018/2019- FY 202212023. These strategic pillars/

themes/ issues are as lollows:

Pillar /theme/issue l: Policy, Legal and Regulatory Framework

Pillar/theme/issue 2 : Enforcement

Pillar/theme/issue 3: Prevention and Public Awareness

Pillar/theme/issue 4: Institutional Capacity

EACC develops its annual work plans based on the above four pillars/Themes/

Issues. Assessment of the Commission's performance againsl its annual work
plan is done on a quarterly basis. The EACC achieved its performance targets

set for the FY 2021-2022 period for its four stralegic pillars, as indicated in the

table below:

I
I

Strslegic
Pillsr/Theme./
lssue

Objective Key
Perform!nce
Indicrtors

Activlties Achicvements

Pillar/ theme/
issue I : Policy,
Legal rnd
Regulstory
Framework

Strengthening
policy, legal
and regulatory
framework

I .No. of Laws
reviewed and
amendment(s)
proposed

2.Effective
policy, legal
and regulatory
framework

3.No. of
regulations
reviewed and
amendment
proposed

4.Country
review reporl
on review of
Chapter 2 and
(UNCAC and
AUCPCC

. Propose new
amendmenE of
the laws

. Policy, legal
and regulatory
framework

. Regulations
reviewed and
amendment
proposed

. Paaicipate in
Kenya's UNCAC

. Undertake
AUPCC review

. Amendment of
Anti-Comrption
and Economic
Crimes Act, 2003
(No.3 of 2003)

. Leadenhip and
lntegrity Act, 2012
(No. l9 of20l2)

. Amendment of
the Ethics and
Anti-Comrption
Commission Act,
201 l(No.22 of
201l)

. Amendment ofthe
Brib€ry Acl, 2016

. Development of
Model Procedures
for Prevention of
Corruption and
Bribery

ra,o.ht,. U t dt. tu!1.n9. xar.
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Strrtegic
Pil18r/Thcme/
l3sue

Objective Key
Performance
lndicstors

Activities Achievem€nts

Pillar/theme/
issuc 2:
Enforccment

Enhancing law
enforcemcnt in
thc fi8ht against
corruption
and uncthical
conduct

l.No. ofreports
anslyzcd

2.No. of
Complcted

lnvestigalion

3.No. ethical
breaches
investigated and
completed

4. No. ofFiles
forwarded
to ODPP for
determination

5.No. ofsting
Operations

6. No. of
prcservation
applications 6led
and valuc in Kshs
in million

7.No. of suits.
p€titions and
judicial revievr'
applications
defended

8.No. and value
(Ksh. million)
ofdisruplions
exccuted

9. Value of assets
rccovered

l.Reporls rcceived
ard analvsed

2.lnvestigation
compleled on
corruption and
economic crimes
J. Elhical breaches
investigations
complcted

4. Files forwarded
to ODPP for
determination

5. Sting operations
undenaken

6 Prcservation suits
filcd in the Coun
and value in Kshs
(million)

7. Suits, petilions
andjudicial revicw
applications
dclended

8. No. and value
(Ksh. million) of
disruptions

9. Value ofassets
recovcred

l. 5,036 rcpons on
were received ard
analyzed and 1,916
repons wcre relcvant
to the Commission's
mandate.

2. 457 complctcd filcs

3.52 frlcs of cthical
brcaches investigated

4. 97 cases forwarded
to C)DPP for action-

5.76 Sling/coven
operations and 103
integrity testing

6.17 preservation suits
6lcd in Court valucd
Kshs 968 million

7.30 Suits, p€titions
andjudicial review
applicalions defcnded

8.25 and Kshs 4
billion disruptcd

9. Kshs 1.776 billion
Assets recolered

ru.ar.nt,. u/t{ct. tur.,4, xaP
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Pillar/thcrnc/
issue 3:
Prcvcntion
rod Public
Awrreness

Enhancing
public cducalion.
communication
and awsleness
on corruption
and unethical
practices

l.No. of
print mcdi&
pro8rammes
conducted

2.No. of
lnformalion
Education
Communication
matcrials
developed and
disseminated

3.No. of targelcd
spots reachcd

4.No. of networks
Reached

5.Portable Adili
(lntegrity) contenl
developed

l.Print media.
progBmcs conduclcd

2. lnformation
Educalion
Communication
IEC materials
disscminated

3.Targeted spots
reached

4. Networks reached

5.Online ponal
cngsgemcnt

l.Media programmes:
40 Rsdio stalions.l0
Tclevision stations:
30 prinl mcdia anicles
fealured in various
prinl media outlets
and the Commission's
Website

2. l5 t)'pcs of IEC
were developed and
54.496 disscminated

3. 3 Targeted spots
reached

4. 54 networls
reached

5.Six modules
on Ponable Adili
dcvcloped

Enhancing the
prevenlion
ofcorruption
and uncthical
practices

l.No ofadvisories
on lhe Corruption
Prevenlion
lndicator undcr
the Performance
Contracting (PC)
framework to
MDAs

2.No. of Syslcm
review reports

3.No of
Comrption risks
assessments

4.No. of
Corruption
Prcvcntion
Commillees

5. Number
of lntegity
Assursncc Officcrs
Tlained 6. No of
systcm rcvicws
monilored

7. Number of
tarBeted rcsearch

8. Programme
evaluation

l. Advisories on
the Corruption
Prevcntion
Indicator under
thc Performance
ConractinS (PC)
framework to MDAs

2.S)'slem rcvicw
reports

S.Corruplion risks
assessments

4.Corruption
Prcvention
Comminees

5. Integrity
Assurancc Offrccrs
Traincd

6.System reviews
monitored

7. Number of
tarSeted research

8. Programme
evalualion conducted

l. 86 advisories on thc
Conuplion Prcvention
lndicator under
thc Performance
Conlractin8 (PC)
framework offered to
MDAs

2.22 System review
rcpons

3.Six Corruption
Risks Assessments

4.57 Corruption
Prevention
Committees

5. 995 Integrity
As.zurancc Officcrs
Trained

6.5 systcm rcvicws
monitorcd

7.One targeted
research

8. Zero Programme
evalualion

I
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Pillar/ theme/
issue 4:
In itutionEl
Crprcity

EnharcinS
institutional
capacity of thc
Commission

.lmplcmcntation
of.cvis€d EACC
SrUCtUrC

. Numbcr ofstaff
recruited and
placcd

. Budget
Estimates

. Workplsce audit

lntemal audit
programmc repon

. ICT Nctwork
audit rcport

.lmplcmcnt
approved rcviscd
oryanizational
structure

. Rccruil staff

. Approvcd budgct
estimates

. ICT upgradc

. Audir and risk
maragcmcnt

. Workplacc audit
rcpon

. Conduct Network
audit rcpon

. Rcvis€d organosrEm
implcmcntcd

. 26 ncv $aff
rrcruilcd

. Common and
specializrd rraining
underLakcn

. lntcgrity Ce.trc
rcfurbishmcnt
ongoing

. Madison house
officcs Efurbishcd

. ICT upgrsdc-
Servcrs, 94
compulers

. Upgraded 20 EACC
f,cd of ftoior
vehiclc

. Elccfonic lC
cntrance /exit
system

l
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7. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC) is a Constitutional
Commission created pursuant to Article 79 of the Constitution of Kenya 2010

and established under Section 3 of the Ethics and Anti-Comrption Commission

Act No. 22 of 201l. The mandate of the Commission is to combal and prevent

corruption, economic crimes and unethical conduct through law enforcement,

prevention, public education and promotion ofethical standards and practices.

The EACC Act provides for the functions and powers of the Commission,

qualifications and procedures for the appointment of the Chairperson and

Members of the Commission, and for other connected purposes. Section 4 of
the Act provides for the composition of the Commission, which comprise of a
Chairperson and four other Members. They are appointed in accordance with the

provisions ofthe Constitution and the Act. The Chairperson and Members ofthe
Commission serve for a single term of six (6) years on a part-time basis.

The functions of the Commissioners majorly threefold: policy, oversight and

strategy. The Secretary to the Commission is also the Chief Executive Officer
and Accounting Officer. The Secretary is responsible for strategic, financial and

operational leadership. In performing its function, the commission may engage

such experts as may be necessary for the performance of its functions'

In compliance with the constitutional requirement on access to services, the

Commission has established I I Regional Offices and has presence in 50 Huduma

Centres across the Country to ensure reasonable access to its services in all parts

ofthe Republic. The headquarters is at Integrity Centre in Nairobi County.

The Commission has established four (4) Committee for the effective discharge

of their function. They include; Finance and Supply Chain Management, Law
Enforcement, Support Services, and Comrption Prevention, Education and

Public Engagements. A Commissioner chairs the committees and co-opt heads

of Directorates and Departments with relevant experience and skills into the

membership. There is also a Risk and Audit Committee established in accordance

with the Public Finance Management Act to support the Commission through

monitoring and reviewing the risk, control and govemance processes.

The Commission is required to prepare an Annual Report at the end of each

financial year and submit to the President and the National Assembly' The Report

is an accountability tool detailing the activities of the Commission, achievements

and any impediment that hinders the discharge of our mandate. The Commission

also prepares Annual financial statements in accordance with the law and is

audited by the Office of the Auditor General.

i
I

I
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8. MANAGEMENTDISCUSSIONANDANALYSIS
8.1. Reports on Corruption Received by the Commission

The Commission received, analyzed and processed 5,036 reports in FY 2021122,
out of which 1,916 reports were within the Commissions mandate and therefore
recommended for investigations. Figurel illustrates the trend of reports within
Commission mandate from Financial Years 2017l18 to 2021/22.

l
I
t

lio€tJlfD irt'otrs wrtf, rata tt
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Cases Forr,varded to the OI[ce of the Director of Public Prosecutions

,

Upon satisfoing threshold for investigation and relevant evidence obtained,
the completed files are submitted to the prosecutor for determination. The
independent review by proseculor results in either concurrence with EACC
recommendalion, returned for further investigations, administration action and
closure. The Commission has consistently achieved case concurrence rate of
above 88% as indicated in Table I .

Thble l: Reports to ODPP with Recommendction to Pmsecute

Table 2 presents the results of reports to DPP with recommendalion for
administrative action. On average, 89 percent concurrence rate is observed over
the period.

Yeer No. ofRcports Accepted Not Accepted Concurrence nte (7o)

20t4lt5 75 74 99

2015/16 t 36 l3l 5 96

20t6fi7 97 89 8 92

20t7fi8 143 94 49 65

20t8fi9 78 77 99

20t9/20 43 40 3 93

2020t21 70 68 2 98
2021/22 97 EO t7 82

Totel 739 653 86 8E

r@nt -ln|tntq ttxl..E x.rr.



Yeer No. of
Reports

Accepted Not Accepted Concurrence rate (7")

20t4lt5 8 8 0 r00

20t5lt6 4 , I 75

20t6^7 7 7 0 100

20t7il8 l0 7 3 70

20t8/t9 t3 l3 0 100

2019/20 t0 9 90

2020/21 l5 t2 3 80

202v22 9 9 0 100

Total 76 68 8 89

t?v
Table: 2 Reports lo DPP with Recommendotion for Administrative Action

Table 3. shows reports to DPP with recommendation for closure for the Eight-Year
period. The Commission has achieved a concurence rate of88 percent.

Table 3: Reports to DPP with Recommendotion for Closurt

8.3. Outcome of Cases Finalized in Court

The cases that are scrutinized by ODPP and seen fit for prosecuiion are taken to
court and Table 4 provides the results of 6270 (percent) conviction rate.

Teble 4: Outcomc of ceses firdized in Court

I

I

I

I

Yenr No. of Reports Accepted Not Accepted Concurrence rate (7o)

2014/15 22 l9 3 86

2015/16 27 25 2 93

2016/17 26 25 96

20t7/t8 2'l 2t 6 78

20r 8/r9 33 3l 2 94

2019t20 t9 t7 2 89

2020121 l9 t8 95

202U22 48 38 l0 79

Total 22t 194 )1 a8v"

Yesr No ofceses
ffndlzed

Conviction Acquittal Dischrrge Conviction
rrle (o/o)

20t4lt5 I 100

2015/16 t4 ll J 79

rqr4.'t . utr.,L tull.,sn x.nr.
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Yeer No of cases
fnelized

Conviction Acquittel Discharge Conviction
rate (Yo)

2016/17 25 l8 7 72

20t7lt8 44 35 9 19

20t8lt9 78 5l 23 4 65

2019/20 55 23 28 4 4t

2020/21 3l 23 5 3 74

2021/22 60 30 27 , 50

Tot!l 308 192 99 l7 62

The Commission recovers assets acquired out of comrption and economic crime
as deterrent measure. Table 5 presents the estimated value ofassets recovered in
the last eight years' period.

Table 5: Assets Recovered

Assets Recovered fmm 201&2021

Yaer 2014fis 201sfi6 2016il7 2017/l8 20t 8/t 9 2019D0 2020nt 2AtD2

Value in (Kshs
million) of
public ass€ls
recovcred

r40.3 700 256 352.2 4,500 12.120 t6.500 t,716

8.4. Loss rverted through Disruption of Corruption Networks

The Commission averted possible loss of the public funds in
gathering strategy. The results are shown in Figure 2.

l,(lss drte to disruptions of (orruption nctworks

intelligence

,

16

14

l2

E
,e-
?

'I

0
I I I

I:igurt 2: Lots oterled lhrough Di\tuplit,r, o[ ( .,ttulrli.tn .\"rx'.rrlr

1OL1/t5 20rs/16 2016/11 2ott/rA 2OrA/r9 2Ot9t2O 2O2O/2t 
'O2rl21
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8.5. Institutional Systems Reviews Reports

The commission has conducted examinations inlo the syslems. policies,
procedures and praclices ofoperation in the various state entities, among them:

20'l4ll5 Parliamenlary Service Commission and Ports of entry in Kenya

2015/16 Ministry of Education (Free Primary Education Programme)

2016117 Ministry ofLands and Physical Planning and Pricing ofpharmaceuticals

and non-pharmaceuticals Supplies in the Kenya Health Sector(pending

official release).

20t7lt8 Examination into the systems, policies, procedures and practices ofthe
Ministry of [-ands, and Physical Planning.

Examination into the systems, policies, procedures and practices of
the Ministry of Environment and Forestry and Examination into the

policies, procedures and practices in the centralized procurement

of ICT equipment and services al the Ministry of Information,

Communications and Technology.

Examination into the systems, policies, procedures and practices of
the Ministry of Environment, Sheikh Khalifa Bin Zayed Al-Nahyan

Secondary and Technical School Mombasa, and in the centralized

procurement of ICT items and services by the ministry of ICT

During the year, the Commission reviewed the systems, policies,
procedures and practices ofoperation in the various state entities, and

Counties and completed reporls. These are:

2018/19

I

2019/20

2020/21

Corruption risk assessment in the Nandi County Executive

Corruption risk assessment in the Nandi County Assembly

Corruption risk assessment in the Nyamira County Executive

Corruption risk assessment in the Nyamira County Assembly

Systems review in the Department of Housing targeting
affordable Housing, Estates Management and Slum Upgrading

Systems review in the National Hygiene Program-Kaz i Mtaani

Systems review into the, policies, procedures and practices
oi work on the establishment of technical and vocational
education and training institutions

Systems review into the Agricultural Settlement Fund Trustee

Systems audit into the National Youth Service targeting
various functional areas (eight reports completed)

I
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2020122 During the year, the Commission reviewed the systems, policies,
procedures and practices of operation in MDAs and Counties and
completed 22 examination reports andl5 reports at National youth
Service (NYS). Some of these are enumerated;

. Universal Health Coverage Programme, Ministry of Health

. I 5 Narional Youth Service sub slations

. The Judiciary (2)- Govemment Funded ProjectV operations

. Six Reports on Comrption Risk Assessments (CRAs)
conducted in three counties. The CRAs were conducted in
Bungoma County Executive, County Assembly of Bungoma,
Mombasa County Executive, County Assembly of Mombasa,
lsiolo County Executive and County Assembly of lsiolo.

8.6. Enforcement ofChapter Six and Leadership end Integrity Act

The Commission undertook integrity verification for compliance with the
provisions of Chapter Six of the Constitution for 26,481 applicants seeking
appointrnent to state and public offices. The Commission facilitated development
of Specific Leadership and Integrity Codes for state omcers in 9 public entities
and monitored declarations of income, assets and liabilities by public officers.

Trblc 5: Integrity vcrificetion gtetirtics

8.7. FinencialPerformance

The Commission is committed in carrying out financial management in line
with Public Finance Management Act, 2012. The Commission is funded by the
Govemment through The National Treasury. The Commission recorded budget
absorplion of 99 percent with approved budget of Kshs 3,586,023,119 for Fy
2021/2022.

)

S/No. lnstitution No. ofofEccrs
clerrcd

No. of olEccrs
not clar€d

Tot8l RecciYcd

National Govemment 24650 221 2487t
County Govemments I,581 29 l610
Private Institutions 53 2 55

SutsTotal 2628/ 252 26,536

Self-declaration forms received rsr2r 8sr2E

tohtuht,. un,.d' tuU.ae. x.at.
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9. ENVIRONMENTAL AND SUSTAI NABI LITY
REPORTING

EACC exists to combat and prevent comrption and Economic crimes and

unethical conduct in Kenya. It's what guides us to deliver our strategy, which is

founded on four pillars:

Below is a briefhighlight ofour achievements in each pillar

i. Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Sustainability

Articles 79 and 252 that anchor the Commission in the Conslitution of Kenya

2010, have been the greatest boom to the sustainability ofthe Commission and

the war against com:ption in Kenya. Correspondingly, the National Assembly

has enacted and or amended several Statutes that enable the Commission to carry

out its mandate, among which are, the Ethics and Anti-Comrption Act, 201l,
the Leadership and Integrity Ac|,2012 and the Anti-Corruption and Economic

Crimes Act, 2003.

Moreover, there have been continuous and incremental disbursements from the

exchequer to the Commission each year. The Commission's budget has increased

from Kshs 2,957,220,000 to Kshs 3,586,023'119 between 2015 and 2022.

This indicates govemment commitments in fight againsr corruption. Further,

recent developments in the war against graft have sparked greater interest and

commitment from partners and donors. Donors have been participating by

offering both operational and technical support.

The establishment of the Anti-Comrption Division of the High Court thal is
premised on the fact that corruption matters are heard on a continuous basis has

contributed to the sustainability ofthe war against graft.

ii. Environmental Performance

In order to embrace sustainable waste disposal, the Commission has a Service

Level Agreement for collection and disposal of various categories of waste

generated in the Commission premises.

Waste Bins are equally positioned strategically in various locations of
Commission premises in order to ensure clean environment. During the period

under review the management has issued various directives and made initiatives

aimed at leveraging technology and embracing electronic communication as

opposed to over-reliance on printed communication. This has effectively reduced

consumption of paper by the Commission. The Commission has a Corporate

Social Responsibility Programme whose objectives include conservation of the

environment through improvement of forest cover through tree planting.

rune.rt.. U r.t t. tuU.no. X.at.
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iii. Employee Welfare

The Commission has a policy on recruitmenl, appointment and promotion which
guides the recruitmenl process. The policy provides a requirement to ensure that
the one (l/3) gender constitutional requirement is observed in employment.
Further, the Commission's Shortlisting and Interview Guidelines are designed
to promote regional and gender balance. The percentage gender distribution is
39.3% female an d 60.7%o male asatAugust 2022. A total of 30 ethnic communities
are represented out the 46 existing communilies as per 2019 census report. In
recognition ol the Commission's effort in embracing diversity and inclusivity,
in March 2022. the Commission was awarded a certificate of recognition as I st
nmners up in the category of most inclusive constitutional Commission and
Independent office. Commission policies are reviewed from time lo time but
within a period of three (3) years, the review takes into consideration views of
stakeholder to ensure participation. For example, the Commission's Corporate
Services and Procures Manual and the Organizational Structure were reviewed in
2020. Currently the Commission is reviewing ils Career Progression Guidelines.

To manage and develop employee's knowledge, skills and attitudes, the
Commission develops an Annual Training Plan which acts as a guideline
for training staff each financial year. The training needs are delivered from
gaps identified during performance appraisal, and skills gaps based on the
Commission's strategic objectives and mandates. Further to ensure officers are in
good professional standing with the various professional bodies, the Commission
pays for Annual Subscription and Continuous Professional Development (CPD)
courses for officers who are registered as professional within the various
professions. The Career Progression Guidelines specifies the gro*th of job
holders and specifies the requirements of each position thus making officers
aware ofthe requisite skills required to grow in their careers.

The Performance Management System in the Commission entails selting targets
that are drawn from the Strategic Plan cascaded into departmental work plans.
Performance appraisal is conducted at the end of the financial year based on
the target sets at the beginning ofthe year between the appraisers and appraise
to ensure that the appraisal process is objective. In order to reward officers,
Commission recommends officers forNational honours and issues commendation
letters in recognition of exemplary performance. The Commission has a Health
and Safety Policy that is in compliance with the Occupational Safety and Health
Act of 2007.

iv. Market Plece Practices

The supply chain disruption brought by the COVID l9 pandemic, devaluation
ofKenya Shillings against major currency majorly affected supply ofgoods and

I
I
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services. The reality in the short term was increased prices in the market place.

The major impact on the Commission was inadequale budget to meet the user

demands.

The Public Procuremenl and Disposal (Amendment) Act 2022 has emphasized

the need to undertake market surveys during undertaking a procurement process.

This will enable scanning the market place and providing guidance to the user

departmenl and informed procurement outcome.

To underscore the importance of transparency and efficiency in the procurement
process, the Public Procuremenl Regulatory Authority (PPRA) has enhanced lhe

Public Procuremenl lnformation Portal for suppliers to easily access information
to the public on procurement opportunities and contract awards. The Commission

have continuously complied and enhanced utilization of e-Procurement to the

available public procurement information system infiastructure.

a) Responsible Competilion Practice

Competitive practices in supply chain is increasingly becoming the norm to
maximize value for money and promoting equity and affirmative action pro-
grams. The Commission has continuously endeavoured to apply the Open

Tender method as its preferred procurement method 1o promote compelition
in the market place.

In enhancing anti-corruption in the procurement process, the Commission

tendering provides communication channels to report any form ofcorruption
or unethical conduct.

b) Responsible Supply Chain and Supplier Relalions

The Commission continuously considers economic, social, ethical, and

environmental standards in all of its procurements and disposal processes.

The aforemenlioned standards are also applied when registering new

suppliers and supplier development programs.

Long term framework contracts have enabled the Commission to leverage on

buyer power and influence towards supply chain sustainability and resilience

in realizing competitive pricing. The long-term contracts are a shift from
spot buying which has not only reduced the transactional procurement but

further realized long term supplier relations. The buying pattem and demand

has enabled the suppliers to be more responsive to urgent demands and the

lower the stocks holding of the Commission.

The procurement opportunities and awards have been provided through

e-Procurement platforms that has built confidence with the suppliers to view

the Commission as a responsible partner in business.

t
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c) Responsible morkeling and adverlisement

The Commission marketing and advertisement communication is tactically
layered both in the print and electronic media platforms in order to promote
visibility ofthe procurement opportunities to the targeted audience; reaching
them at key touchpoints identified and subsequently drive positive supplier
participation. The seamless communication has enhanced suppliers'
confidence of EACC procwements leading to high responsiveness of
tenders. The procurement legal framework limitation on the use of digital
communication channels has constrained the Commission to adopt the
digital strategy as a primary mode to reach the general public. However,
the Commission has leveraged on the print media to advertise most of its
procurement opportunities.

d) Product slewordship

The Commission evaluation criteria always takes into cognizance social
and environmental considerations in choosing best suppliers' products and
services. Further, the buying process is driven by the user department needs
thus eliminating product waste. The Commission endeavours to procure safe
products from reputable suppliers to safeguard consumer rights and interests.

The Commission constitutes inspection and acceptance committees for each
procurement as prescribed in the Public Procurement and Disposal Act to
enable it to comply with both user specifications and regulatory requirements.
The inspection and acceptance committees comprise of staff from different
deparlments who have the requisite skills and in-depth product knowledge.
In instances where the Commission has limited technical skills on particular
complex procurements, it engages extemal technical skills from relevant
bodies to ensure procured products are above board.

v. Corporate Social Responsibility / Community Engagements

The EACC's corporate social responsibility is based on the fact that, as part of
the Kenyan society, we have responsibilities that go beyond our legal obligations
for the benefit of the society at large. Our corporate social responsibility entails
community engagement, supporting community activities, responding to
emerging challenges, donating to charities, helping the needy and application
of ethical conduct and participating in matters of topical national interest in
Kenya. Our Corporate Social Responsibility, CSR, strategy involves building
relationships and partnerships and working together with organizations thal
we believe advance the wellbeing of Kenyans. The EACC's CSR decisions are
made in the best interest ofthe society.

l
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On December 3,2021, The Ethics and Anti-Com-rption Commission planted

1,000 trees at Karura Forest Reserve at the Sigiria Block Forest in an effort
to conserve the land for posterity. The portion of land rehabilitated by the

Commission was part of a recovered parcel that had been irregularly allocated

to unscrupulous developers. The path leading to the site where the trees were

planted was renamed "Maadili Track" in recognition of EACC's efforts to

conserve the forest. The Commission also donated seven benches where Karura

Forest visitors can take a rest. The CSR activity was done al a cost of Kshs

594,500.

The Commission staff, through a staff-led CSR initiative, donated foodstuff and

other sundry items 10 House of Charity, a Children's home in Nairobi. The staff

cooked for and spent the day with the children, between the ages ofzero to three

years, who are either orphaned or abandoned.

a
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IO. REPORT OF THE COMMISSION

The Commission submits its report together with the audited financial stalements
for the year ended June 30,2022 which show the state of the Commission's
affairs.

i) Principal activities

The principal activities of the Commission are to investigate comrption and

economic crimes, recover lost public property and obtain compensation for
damaged public property, prevent com:ption, conduct public education on the

dangers of com:ption and promote ethics and integrity.

ii) Results

The results ofthe entity for the year ended June 30,2022 are set out on pages I

to21.

i ii) Commissioners

The Commission members who served during the year under review, are shown
on pages vi to vii.

iv) Surplus rcmission

The entity did not make any surplus during the year 2021/2022 and hence no
remittance to the consolidated fund.

v) Auditors

The Auditor-General is responsible for the statutory audit of Ethics and Anti-
Comrption Commission for the year ended June 30,2022 in accordance with
Arlicle 229 ofthe Constitution ofKenya and the Public Audit Act, 2015 and the

Ethics and Anti-Comrption Commission Act, 201 I .

By Order of the Commission

TWALIB MBARAK, CBS

SECRETARY/CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

t
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II. STATEMENT OF COMMISSION'S
RESPONSIBILITIES

Section 8l of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and section 26 of the

Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Act, require the Management to prepare

Financial Statements in respect of EACC, which give a true and fair view of the

state of affairs of the EACC at the end of the financial year and the operating

results of the EACC for the period 2021/2022. The Commission is also required
to ensure that proper accounting records are kept which disclose with reasonable

accuracy the financial position. The Commission is also required to safeguard

its assets.

The Commission is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the

EACCS Financial Statements, which give a true and fair view of the state of
affairs of the EACC as at the end of the financial year ended on June 30,2022.
This responsibility includes: (i) maintaining adequate financial management

arrangements and ensuring that these continue to be effective throughout the

reporting period; (ii) maintaining proper accounting records, which disclose with
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position ofthe entity; (iii) designing,

implementing and maintaining intemal controls relevant to the preparation and

fair presentation of the financial statements, and ensuring that they are free from
material misstatements, whether due to error or fraud; (iv) safeguarding the assets

ofthe EACC; (v) selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and (vi)
making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

The Commission accepls responsibility for the EACC's Financial Stalements,

which have been prepared using appropriate accounting policies supported by

reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates, in conformity with Intemational

Public Sector Reporting Standards (IPSAS), and in the manner required by the

Public Finance Management Act and the Ethics and Anti-Comrption Commission

Act, 201 I . The Commission is of the opinion that the EACC's financial statements

give a true and fair view of the state of EACC's transactions during the financial
year ended June 30, 2022 and of the EACC's financial position as at that date.

The Commission further confirms the completeness of the accounting records

maintained for EACC, which have been relied upon in the preparation of the

financial statements as well as the adequacy of lhe systems of intemal financial

control.

Nothing has come to the attention of the Commission to indicate that the EACC
will not remain a going concem for at least the next twelve months from the date

of this statement.
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Approval of the Financial Statements

The EACC's Financial Statements were approved by the Commission on
September 23, 2022 and signed on its behalfby:

J

I

Archbishop (Emeritus) Dn Eliud
Wabukala, EBS

Cheirperson

Itvalib Mberak, CBS

Secretarv/Chief Executive
Officer
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12. REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS
FOR THE ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION
COMMISSION

REPUBLIC OF XENYA
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tREPORT ON LAWFULNESS AND EFFECTIVENESS IN USE OF PUBLIC RESOURCES

Conclusion

As required by Article 229(6) ot the Constitution, based on the audit procedures
perfomed, I conflrm that, nothing has come to my attention to cause me to believe that
public resourc€s have not been applied lawfully and in an effective way.

Basls for Concluslon

The audit was conduc;ted in ac@rdance with ISSAI 4000. The standard requires lhat I

comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit lo obtain assurance
about whether the activities, tinancial transaclions and informalion reflecled in the
financial statements are in compliance, in all material respecls, with the authorities that
govern them. I believe that the audit evk ence I have obtained is sufficient and apProPriate

to provide a basis fo, my conclusion.

REPORT ON EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL CONTROLS, RISK MANAGEMENT
AND GOVERNANCE

Conclugion

As required by Section 7(1)(a) of the Public Audit Act, 2015, based on the audil
procaduros performed, I contirm that, nothing has come to my atlention to ceuse me to
believe that intemal controls, risk management and governan@ were not effeclive

Basls for concluslon

The audit was conducted in accordance with ISSAI 2315 and ISSAI 2330. The standards
require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain assurance about whether Processes
and syslems of intemal control, rbk management and govemance \€re operating
effectively, in all malerial respec,ts. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is

sufficient and appropriate to provkle a basis for my conclusion.

Rospon!ibilitle! of lranagemsnt and commlsalonors

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these linancial
statements in accordance with lntematbnal Public Secto, Accounting Standards (Accrual

Basis) and for maintaining efiedi\re intemal conlrol as Management determinos is

necessary to enable the prepatation of f[rancial statements that are free lrom material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or enor and for its assessment of lhe eflectiv€ness
of internal control, risk managetnent and overall govemance.

ln preparing the financial slatements, Management is responsible for assessing the
Commission's ability lo continue to sustain its services, disclosing, as apPlicable, matter6
related lo sustainability of seMces and using the apPlicable basis of accounting unless
Management is aware of the intention to dbsolve the Commission or cease operations.

Management is also responsible lor the submission of the financial statements to the
Auditor-General in accordance with the provisions of Section 47 of the Public Audit Act'
2015.

ln addition to the responsibility for the Preparation and presentation of the financial

slatemenls described above, Management is also rosponsible for ensuring lhat the

!
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aclivities, financial transactions and information reflecled in the financial stalements are
in compliance with the authorities which govern them, and that public resources are
applied in an effective way.

The Commissioners are responsibb for overseeing the Commission,s financial reporting
process, reviewing the efiecliveness of how Management monitors compliance witf,
relevant legislative and regulalory requirements, ensuring that effective processes and
systems are in place to address key roles and responsibilities in relation lo overall
governance and risk management, and ensuring the adequacy and effectiveness of the
conlrol environmenl.

Audltor€enoral's Relpomlbilities for the Audlt

The audil objectives are to obtain reasonable assufance about whether the financial
slatements as a whole are free fiom material misstatemenl, whether due to fraud or eror,
and lo issue an auditor's report that includes my opinion in accordan@ with the provisions
of Seclion 48 of the Public Audit Act, 2015 and submit the audit report in compliance with
Article 229(7) of the Constitution of Kenya. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee thal an audit conducled in accordance with issAls will
always detect a material misslalement and weakness when it exists. Misslatements can
arise from fraud or error aM are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expecled to influence the economic decisions of usersEki-n on
the basis of these ,inancial statements.

ln addition to the audit of the linancial statemenls, a compliance audit is planned and
performed to express a conclusion about whethor, in all material respecls, the activities,
financial lransaclions and information reflected in the financial staternenls are in
compliance wilh the authorities thal govem them and that public resources are applied in
an effective way, in accordance with th€ provisions of Article 229(6) of the Conititution
and submit the audit report in compliance with Article 229(7) of the Constitution.

Further, in planning and perfoming the audit of the financial statements and audit of
compliance, I consider intemal control in order to give an assurance on lhe effecliveness
of intemal controls, risk management and overell govemanoe processes and systems in
accordance with the provisions of Seciion 7(1Xa) ofthe public Audit Act, 2015 and submit
the audil report in compliance with Artire 229(7) of the Conslitution. My consideration of
the internal control would not necessarily disclose all matters in the iniemal control that
mighl be material weaknesses under the lSSAls. A material $€akness is a condition in
which the design or operalion ofone or more of the intemal control components does nol
reduce to a relatively low level lhe risk thal misstatements caused by enor or fraud in
amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may
occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course oi
performing their assigned rundions.

Because of its inherent limitations, intemal conlrol may not prevent or detec{
misstatements and instances of non-compliance. Also, proiectiong of any evaluation of
effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may b€come
inadequate because ot changes in conditions, or that the degree of complian& with the
policies and procedures may deteriorate.

7
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As part of an audil conducted in accordance with lSSAls, I exelcise ptotessional

iudgement and maintain protessional skepticism throughoul the audil. I also:

. ldentify and assess the risks of material misstalement of the financial statemenls,
whether due to traud or enor, design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement iesutting from

fraud is higher than for one resulting ftom error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intantional omissions, misrepresenlalions, or the overrkle of internal control

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by lhe Management

. Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management's use of the applicable basis of
accounting and based on lhe audil evidence obtained, whethel a material uncerlainty
exisls related to events or conditions that may cast signiricant doubt on the
Commission's ability lo continue to sustain its services. lf I conclude thal a material

uncertainty exisls, I am raquired to draw attention in the audito/s report to the related

disclosures in the financialslatements or, if such disclosures are insdoquale, to modify
my opinion. My conclusions are based on lh€ audit evidenco obtained up to the date

oimy audit repbrt. Horyever, ftJture evenls or conditions may cause the commission
to csase to continue lo st stain its services.

. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statemenls rePresent th€
underlying transactions and events in a manner lhat achieves fair plesentalion.

. obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidenc€ regarding the financial informalion and

business aclivitiei of the Commission to express an opinion on the linancial
statements.

. Perform such other procedures as lconsider necessary in the circumstan@s.

I communicate with the Managemenl regarding, among other matters, the phnned scope
and timing of the audil and significant audit lindings, including any significsnt deticiencies
in intemal control lhat are identified during the audit.

I algo provide Managpmetrl with a stalement thal I have complied udth relevant ethical
reguirements regarding indePendence, and to communicate with them all relationships

and other matters ttrai may reasonably be thought to boar on my independence, and

where applicable, related safeguards.

(

CPA Na
AUDITOR-GENERAL

Nrlrobl

12 Oclobor,2022

BS
i,.;,

R.po.t of tle 
^ldilotacncral 

oD Elhtd @d lnri-Curr/Ptiod Commlttlon lor ,ha !co, cnd'd 30 J 
''

2022
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13. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

202t-2022

Kshs

2020-202t

Kshs

Rev€nue from non-cxchsnge
traItssctions

Transfers From Other Govemment
Entities

Other lncome

Total Revenue

Expenses

Employee costs

3 ,43 I ,064,329 3,216,723,284

365,264

3,4tr,429,593 3,216,123,284

2,482,085,8 r l 2,284,843,826

18,292,504 24,045,700

90,545,2'18 98,808,760

34,230,tt 29,074,644

774,732,5'n 7 tE,95l,E49

t00,000,000 | 25,000,000

Notas

3

4

9

Commissioners Expenses

Depreciation and amortization
exp€nse

Repairs and maintenance

Use ofgoods and services

Transfer to KCB Loan Scheme 25

Total Expenses

Gain /Loss on sale ofassets

Surplus(dcf clt) bcforc tu
Taxation

Surplus(Defcit) for thc p€riod/
year

Ncl Surplur(Dcfcit) for thc ycrr

5

)
)

6

7

8

,

9

3,499,886.2?s

6,809,578

(6t ,641 ,t04)

3280,724,179

(474,194)

(u,41s,690)

I

(6t ,647 ,t04) (64,47s,690)

(6t ,641 ,t04) (64,47s,690)

The notes set out on pages 8 to 2l form an integral part of these financial
statements.

t tu.nc.ht,. ut..dt, tttt.6F x.nt
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Sacrala Etaautva , Flnaaca

Tr.!b Mb.nt, CBs C?A J.d L M*r,.
IC?AX M.Ebcr 5917

Ddc:

,,4
The Financial Statements set out on pages I to 7 were signed on behalf ofthe
Commission by:

v
Chdrp.l'o!
Ar.Ltblop Gatfit)
Dr. EIud wrbltdr' EBS

M.lp1.lx:tt:. 
"*,.a*-|.0 il.l.llL- . o*, a.}-lrx.l.?P?>

I

(

I
I
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14. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT
3OTH JUNE 2022

Not€s 2021-2022 202G2021

Kshs Kshs
Assets

Current Asse ts

Cash and cash

equivalents

Receivables from non-

exchange transactions

Inventories

Total Currrnt Assets

Non-Currrnt Assets

Property, Plant and

Equipment

Asset recovery Bank

Accounl

Intangible Assets

Long term receivables

from exchange (Gratuity

bank/ investment)

Tolal Non-Current

Assets

Totsl Assets

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Trade and other

payables from exchange

transactions

Current portion of
bonowings (Accrued

liabilities and charges)

Total Current
Liebilities

98,790,021

2',7,814,932

927 ,805
t27,532,,758

t,848,024,432

329,220,970

12,768,433

30,955,226

2220,969,061

2J48,s01,819

23,761,4t6

27,470,916

72,364,868

29,235,957

|,595.8?7

103,196,652

1,798,532,206

224,459,639

r 5,960,541

40,600,805

2,079,553,t91

2,182,749,843

t4,879,457

27,470,916

l0

ll

t2

l3

l9

t4

l5

t7

l8

r!.ne.di.. UldL rai.tE xat

s[232)32 42350373
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Noles 7021-2022 202G2021

Kshs Kshs

Non-Current Liabilities
Non-Current provisions

(Asset recovery account)

Non-current employee

benefit obligation

(Gratuity fund)

Total Non-Current

Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Net Assets

Acquisition Development

fund

Revenue Reserves

Capital Reserve

Total Net Assets

Total Net Assets and

Liebilities

S.crcl.ryrchl.f Eta.rdv.
T'dIb Mb.rdq CBs

t9 329,220,970

l6 32,981 ,665

362202,635

413,434,967

2r(b) r,sr8,000,000

2l (a) t89,066,296

20 228,000,5s6

1,935,066,852

2J48,s01,8r9

224,459,639

42,U9,780

267,109,419

309,459,792

1,5 I 8,000,000

176,736,290

178,553,761

1,873r90,051

2,182,749,843

The Financial Slatements set oul on pages 1 to 6 were signed on behalf of the
Commission.

Y
, Fba[ca bg

CPA Jo.l l. Mrl D!
ICPAK M.Ebct N s9r7

Chrlrp.rrotr
ArrLbblop (EEtlI!)
Dr, EIud w.b.ltL, Els

D.tc: a)-fq:rlap-a): Drc BlqI .I.l)-..... o^. aflpt.l.?Pz>

tu.n'.Dl.. Uti..t t, n'q.t4! xar.
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Creditors wrinen back

Asset recovery

Cratuity Fund

N€t crsh used in Finsncing sctiyities

S.crclrrrrcfH Et d fv.
f*.Ib Mb.r.l, CES

Dha<lor, Fhaoaa
CPA Jod I. MuIrEu
ICPAK M.mb.rN 59r7

CbdrFne
Arthirhlog (Eddrtt)
Dr. EXtd Wrb.lda EBS

( r04,76 r,331)

9,U5,5'19

932.622

(59,7 r3,896)

(6,133,972)

44,t76,321

Net incresse in cash snd cssh

equivalents

Cash and Cash equivalenls at beginning

ofyear

Cssh rnd crsh equiv8lent 8t end of

year

26,425,153

(r 7,453,325)

26,523,092

72,3U,86E 45,84 t,778

98,790,02t

72364,868

The Financial Statements set out on pages I to 7 were signed on behalfofthe
Commission.

{

D!rc: ?-a-lqtleor--'-- o",., h3lq:l Il>\- o*,, A{lptl??:>>

ru,4{d- Uti-d. irl.D9. x.,t.
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16. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Notes Kshs

202t-2022

Kshs

2020-202t

Crsh iows Fmm Operating Activitics
Loss from op€rations

Add back non-cash payment

( Deprec iat ion )

Add back non<ash payment

(Amortization)

hofit on disposal ofAssets

lncome from Operations
(lncrease)/Decrease in inventories

(lncrease)/Decrease in receivables &

hepayments

Increase(Decrease) in payables

Nct c.rh llows from opcr.ting

activiti€s

Cesh iows From lovcsting Activltics
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment

Transfer ofunspent exchequer lo

Treasury

Purchase of Inungible Assets

Asset recovery

Proceeds fiom disposal ofplant,

prope(y and equipment

Cratuity Fund

Net cssh utilized in investing activities

Cr3h 0ow! From Finrncing Actlvltlcs

Transfer fiom receivables-Library books

Fixed Asser Capital Funds

6

6

9

(6t ,647 ,t04)
87,353,1',]0

3,r92,10E

(6,809,578)

(64,47 s,690\

90,829,686

'1,9'79,0'14

4',14,194

t2

II

t't

t3

2l(a)

l4

26

22,ott,596

668.022

34,807 264

I,421,025

r 3,967,90r

(293,812)

8,88r,959 ( 1r, 166,348)

33,059,602 37Jrs,005

(r39,9e2,073) (49,125,420)

(r6,568,r68) (50,094)

1M,761,331

9,956,255

(9,668,r r5)

(9,946,6s7)

59,713,896

lzt,446

5,948,241

(sl,sr0,770)

6,661,412

(r 1,610,156)

59,0'12,O77

ft.,e6tr. utte.tl LrFar. tar.

Notes

139,992,0't3
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Acquisition
DeYelopment

Fund

Rcvenue
neservc

TotrlCspitrl Reserve

Kshs Kshs Ksbs Kshs

I,5t 8,000,000 t61,480,766 I,t77,$I,t38As sr July l,2020 t92330372
Transfer of
depreciation/

Amortization on

capital fund to

retained earnings

(90,54s,278) 90,545,2'18

r 8,050,000Donated Assets I E,050,000

121,942.073 t2l ,942,073Development grant

1,935,066,Es2As at June 30, 2022 228,000,ss6 l5t t,m0,000 r E9,066,296

-

tsnqai. Ufi..da htlb.qu xat.
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15 STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Cspitsl Res€rve Acqulsition
Development

Fund

Revenue
reserye

Totsl

Kshs lGhs lGhg Kshs

As rt July l, 2020 t92)30372 r,5r 8,000,000 167,4E0,766 I,877,8t I,t38

SurpluYdeficil for

the year

(u,4?s,690) (64,4',1 5 ,691)

Transfer ofunspent

exchequer to

National Treasury

(s0,094) (50,094)

Transfer of
depreciation/

Amonizalion on

capital fund to

retained eamings

(9E,E08,760) 98,808,760

Transfen of Library

books to PPE

I 1,6t0,156 (r r,6r0,156)

Donated Asset 2,72s,000 2,725,000

Development grant 56,34'1,O7'7 56,347,0'17

Creditors write back 932,62t 932,621

Capital Asset

Acquisition /prior

year Adjustment for

2019t2020

14,349,916

( 14,349,9 r 6)

As at June 30, 2021 17t,553,761 r,51t,000,000 176,736291 r,873290,0sr

As at July l, 2021 t ?8,553,76t I .5 t 8,000,000 I,E73290,051176,736,290

Surplus for the

period

(61 ,647 ,104\ (6t,64't ,t04\

Transfer ofunspent

exchequer lo N.

Treasury

(r6,568,168) (r6,568,r68)

-r-

-

tu.ht.^tr. unedt. tt4..g. tnr.
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17. STATEMENT OF COMPARISON OF BUDGET
AND ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
30 JUNE 2022

Ort8inil
D{dt l

Fhrl budgrt
Lrlllir.tio!

202t-2022 2021-2012 2021-2022 202t-2022 702t-2027

Ksh3 Kih! Ksh5 Ksls Kshs

GovcmDor Irers and
1,258,510.000 260,000,000 ].518.510.000 :1,4:r I ,odt.Ic E7.465.67t

9E0^

16J.264 F65,26,{)

Critr{-oss o, Dsposd 6.80r).57E (6,t09,rr8)

6?.491.t t9 6?.493.ll9 16,7r5,t35 fo 717 9U
54./.

.u26,02J,I l9 260,ofl,m0 J,5t5,023,I t 9 3,a7a,95,aJ06 I r l,(xt,6ra 911a

695.73JJ40 t5E.0m,mo 171,732,571 79,m2.r68
9t /.

2,r01,t70.660 2.501.t?6.660 2.482,08r,8t I 21.090.8i19

22,4tE.000 22,,1EE.000 rt292,J04 4.195.496 at./"

m,54J,2?8 (90,54J.2?8)

R.pats ed maht.nec.
.r?,I:l0.mo 2.000.000 t9,t30.000 34.210.ll I 4.E99.tE9

8',1vr

StarT Loan 100.0@.000 t00,000,000 I00,000,000 t00%

67.4C1. 0 67,4qt, 9 16,7 t5.B4 :\0,?77,9E'

3J26,0Ii,n' 260,000,fito J-.E6023,Il9 3.1]6.60r.a0, a9,a2t,?10 99y'

$rplN for rhc D.riod (6r,6r?,r (x) 61,6,1?,l(X

Erprndil!n

wa dn. ro.tir of fdr
coom issiollcr! during

lutqtotn Ut {at. fuij.nN x.nt
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I8. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

General Information

The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC) was established under the

Ethics and Anti-Comrption Act on 27rh August, 201l. The Entity is domiciled
in Kenya and has branches in the regions of Bungoma, Eldoret, Garissa, lsiolo,
Kisii, Kisumu, Machakos, Malindi, Mombasa, Nakuru, and Nyeri.

l. Statement of Compliance and Basis of Preperation
The Commission's Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance

with and comply with lntemational Public Sector Accounling Standards

0PSAS). The financial statements are presented in Kenya Shillings, which
is the functional and reporting culrency of the Commission. The accounting
policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented.

The Financial Statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost,

unless staled otherwise. The Cash Flow statement is prepared using the indirect
method. The Financial Statements are prepared on accrual basis ofaccounting.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a) Revenue recognilion
i. Revenue from non-exchange trrnsactions - IPSAS 23

Income is recognized in the period in which it is received. Govemment and donor

funding is only recognized on receipt. Income is not accrued if its recoverability

is considered doubtful.

Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis using the effective

interest rate method.

ii. Transfers from other government entities
Revenues from non-exchange transactions with other government entities are

measured at fair value and recognized on obtaining control ofthe asset (cash,

goods, services and property) if the transfer is free from conditions and it is

probable that the economic benefits or service potential related to the asset will
flow to the Commission and can be measued reliably.

iii. Sale of goods
Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the significant risks and

rewards of ownership have been transfened to the buyer, usually on delivery
ofthe goods and when the amount of revenue can be measured reliably and it
is probable that the economic benefis or service potential associated with the

transaction will flow to the Commission.

ra4fitn uneal. fllJ.agn X.Dt.
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iu Interest income
lnterest income is accrued using the effective yield method. The eft-ective yield
discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life ofthe financial
assel to that asset's net carrying amount. The method applies this yield to the
principal outstanding to determine interest income each period.

b) Budget information - IPSAS 21
The annual budget is prepared on the accrual basis, that is, all planned costs and
income are presented in a single statement to determine the needs ofthe entity.
As a result ofthe adoption ofthe accrual basis for budgeting purposes, there are
no basis, timing or entity differences that would require reconciliation between
the actual comparable amounts and the amounts presented as a separate additional
financial statement in the statement ofcomparison ofbudget and actual amounts.

c) Investment property - IPSAS 16
Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs.
The carrying amount includes the replacemenl cost ofcomponents ofan existing
investment property a1 the time that cost is incurred iftheir recognition criteria are
met and excludes the costs ofday-to-day maintenance ofan investment property.
Investment properties are derecognized either when they have been disposed
of or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and
no future economic benefit or service polential is expecled from its disposal.
The difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of
the asset is recognized in the surplus or deficit in the period of de-recognition.
Transfers are made lo or from investment property only when there is a change
in use.

d) Prupe y, plonl and equipmenl - IPSAS 17
All property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation
and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure that is directly anributable to the
acquisition ofthe items. When significant pa(s ofproperty, plant and equipment
are required to be replaced at intervals, the Commission recognizes such parts
as individual assets with specific useful lives and depreciates them accordingly.
Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognized in the
carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition
criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in
surplus or deficit as incurred. Where an asset is acquired in a non-exchange
transaction for nil or nominal consideration the asset is initially measured at its
fair value. The Commissions policy is to depreciate assets on straight line basis
at the following rates, Buildings 2%o, Motor vehicles 16.67 %, Fumiture and
fiuings 12.5%, Computer equipm enl30o/o, Security equipmert 12.syo, Plant and
equipment 12.57o.

tu4 at- UtiecL futJ.ng. x.nr.
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e) Intangible assets-IPSAS 3l
Intangible assets acquired separately are initially recognized at cost. The cost of
intangible assets acquired in a non-exchange transaction is their fair value at the

date ofthe exchange. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried
at cost less any accumulated amo(izalion and accumulated impairment losses.

The useful life ofthe intangible assets is assessed as either finite or indefinite.
The Commissions policy is to depreciate Software at the rate of 207o.

0 Research and developmenl costs
The Commission expenses research costs as incurred. Development costs on an

individual project are recognized as intangible assets when the Commission can

demonstrate:

The technical feasibility of completing the asset so that the asset will be

available for use or sale

Its intention to complete and its ability to use or sell the asset

How the asset will generate future economic benefits or service potential

The availability ofresources 1o complete the asset

. The ability to measure reliably the expenditure during development

Following initial recognition of an asset, the assel is carried at cost less any

accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Amortization of
the asset begins when development is complete and the asset is available for use.

It is amortized over the period of expected furure benefit. During the period of
development, the asset is tested for impairment annually with any impairment
losses recognized immediately in surplus or deficit.

9 Inventories - IPSAS 12

lnventory is measured at cost upon initial recognition. To the extent that inventory
was received through non-exchange transactions (for no cost or for a nominal
cost), the cosl ofthe inventory is its fair value at the date ofacquisition.

After initial recognition, inventory is measured at the lower of cost and net

realizable value. However, to the extent thal a class ofinventory is distributed or
deployed at no charge or for a nominal charge, that class ofinventory is measured

at the lower ofcost and currenl replacement cost.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of
operations, less the estimated costs of completion and the eslimated costs

necessary to make the sale, exchange, or distribution.

ruD,.ntr. Ull..ttl. fu|.ag. K.Dt.
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lnventories are recognized as an expense when deployed for utilization or con-
sumption in the ordinary course of operations of the Entity.

h) Provisions - IPSAS 19
Provisions are recognized when the Commission has a present obligation (legal
or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of
resources embodying economic benefits or service potential will be required
to settle the obligation. A reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the
obligation.

Where the Commission expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed,
for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a
separate asset only when the reimbursement is

Virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the
statement of financial performance net of any reimbursement.

i) Contingent liabilities
The Commission does not recognize a contingent liability, but discloses details
of any contingencies in the notes to the financial statements, unless the possibil-
ity ofan outflow ofresources embodying economic benefits or service potential
is remote-

j) Chonges in occounting policies and estimates - IPSAS 3
The Entity recognizes the effects of changes in accounting policy retrospec-
tively. The effects ofchanges in accounting policy are applied prospectively if
retrospective application is impractical.

k) Cash ond cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and cash at bank, short-term
deposits on call and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three
months or less, which are readily convertible to known amounts ofcash and are
subject to insignificant risk of changes in value. Bank account balances include
amounts held at the Central Bank of Kenya and at various commercial banks at
the end ofthe financial year.

l) Comparativc figurcs
Where necessary comparative figures for the previous financial year have been
amended or reconfgured to conform to the required changes in presentation.

m) Signfuanl tudpun& and Sowces of Estitttdion Uncertalaty - IPS,tlS I
The preparation of the Commission's financial statements in conformity with
IPSAS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities,

tungu^|.. un..dt, tuU.ht. x.at
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and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end ofthe reporting period.

However. uncertainty about these assumptions and eslimales could result in

oulcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the

asset or liability affected in future periods.

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions conceming the future and olher key sources of estima-

tion uncertainty al the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a

material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and Iiabilities within the

next financial year, are described below. The Entity based its assumptions and

estimates on parameters available when the consolidated financial slatements
were prepared.

Useful lives and residual values

The useful lives and residual values ofassets are assessed using the following
indicators to inlorm potential future use and value from disposal:

(a) The condition of the asset based on the assessment of experts employed

by the Entity

(b) The nature of the asset, its susceptibility and adaptability to changes in

technology and processes

(c) The nature ofthe processes in which the asset is deployed

(d) Availability of funding to replace the asset

Nolcs tolnanciol slat mcnlt (continacd..,)

3. Transfers from Other GoverDment Entities
202t-2022

Unconditional grants Kshs

Operational Grant

2020-2021

Kshs

Quarter I

Quarter 2

Quaner 3

Quarter 4

Development Exchequer

585,659,839

1,219,505,701

732,I E0,638

978,945,089

36,7r5,135

E36,699,059

662,456,399

874,988,? I E

884,75E,390

t4,16't,'195

3,273,07036rTotsl 3,553,006,402

fsag.Btt. U '..tL rtt.rl. X.n!.
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Less
Exchequer used for other Assets

Acouis ition
Exchequer used for lntangibles
Acquisition
Total

Net Exchequer for operstions

4. Employee costs

Salaries and wages

Employee related costs
Travel, Motor car, Accommodation
and Subsistence

Housing Benefits and allowances

Totsl Employee Costs

5. Commissioners Expenses

Commissioners travelling
facilitation
Commissioners sitting Allowances

Commissioners Airtime Allowances

Totsl Com missioners Expenses

6. Depreciation 8nd Amortizetion costs

Property, Plant and Equipment

Intangible Assels

Total deprecistion Costs

7. Repairs and mainteosnce

Property

Equipment

Vehicles

Other

Total Repairs & Maintenance

I l t \ ,nnt A tt L:.uuptr,n (:.nttr)\.\)n Ar"tutt t.\ t\ t 2a2tt2t), ,

l2t,942,0'13 46,400,420

9,946,657

t21,942,073

3,431,064,329

2021-2022

Kshs

r,418,508,643

296,6'14,248

224,566,434

542,336,486

56)47,071

t,216,723,244

2020-202t
Kshs

| ,302,935 ,329

279,110,982

t80,303,362

522,494,153

2,482,085,8r r

2021-2022
Kshs

3,915,89 t

13,905,000

471,613

2,2U,843,826

2020-2021
Kshs

3,000,700

20,385,000

660,000

t8,292,504

2021-2022

Kshs

87,353, r 70

3,192,108

24,045,700

2020-202t

Kshs

90,829,686

't,979,0',74

90,545,27E

2021-2022

Kshs

2,13't,147

6,558,908

22,024,735

3,509,321

9E,E0E,760

2020-202t

Kshs

1,005,140

1,243,71I

21,147,255

5,678,538

t!.nc.ht,. utiudt, tuu.ds. r.nt

34,230,11t 29,07 4,644
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8. Use of goods and services

Advenising, Publishing and
Printing
Audit fe€s

Conferences and delegations

Consulting fees

Consumables

Electricity

Fuel and Oil

Insurance

Legal Expenses

Licences and permits

Specialised materials

Postage

Rental

Confidcntial Expens€s

Sewerage and water costs

Research and Development

Telecommunication

Training
Refurbishment of Non-Residential
buildings
Bank charges

Olher Expenses

9. Other Income

Sale of items/lnsurance
compensation
Gain/Loss on sale ofAssets

Total gain/Loss on salc of sssets

202t-2022

Kshs

25,6t4,484

696,000

46,295,824

6,544,157

2l,5 14,600

't3,tE3,522

25,992,497

26s,t98,6'.19

4,821,163

29;193,548

6,000

4,52'1,31I

74,901,658

106,991,180

790,410

7 ,792,698

28,636,05 |

'17,733,782

2,044,54E

39t,022

3t,263,43'1

2020-202t
Kshs

30,202,6E2

696.000

38,150,427

8,321,288

21,99'1,396

I t,887,799

24,160,809

200,306,88 t

4,420,236

38,107,935

360.499

6,450,283

6't,547,88t

128,257,',]96

694,593

t;144,638

23,413,108

69,659,43'7

10, t84,097

387,234

32,000,829

17 4,132,571

2021-2022

Kshs

365,264

6,809,57E

7t 8,951,849

2020-2021

Kshs

(474,t94)

10. Cash and Cssh Equivalent

Current bank Accounts

Cash on hand and in transit

7,114,842

2021-2022

Kshs

98,790,021

(414,t94)

2020-202t

Kshs

72,359,695

5,t73

w.n0.6,,. ut j.dL rutJ.det xar.
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,io,

Staff Imprest

StaffAdvances

Rent Deposit and Prepayments

Total current receivables

Cost

As At July 2020

Additions during the year

As At July 2021

Addilions during lhe year

As at June 2022

Amortiza tion and lmpairmenl

As et July 2021

Charge for lhe year

As at June 2022

Net Book Velue 2022

Net Book Vrlue 2021

I thn. ,nrt Antt t t)l tptt)lr t:a") 1t\\rrtAn unt Rtt\rt 1()lt.2o/l

Totsl cash and cssh equivalents

(Sce detsiled snalysis of Cash and
cash equivalents No. 29)

98,790,02t

ll. Receivables from non-exchange contracts Current receivables

20zt-2022

Kshs

2,271,931

22,',745

25,520,256

72)64,E6

2020-2021

Kshs

2,476,387

rE5,352

26,574,218

27,814,932

12. Inventories

Consumable stores

Provision for loss of inventory

Library books

Total inventories at the lowcr of
cost and net rcalizeble value

202t-2022

Kshs

3,85t,'125

(2,923,920)

927,805

13. Property Plant end Equipment - Refer to the PPE schedule
Pages 19 & 20

14. Intangible assets-software

29,235,9s1

202lJ-202t

Kshs

4,5 t9,'.|47

(2,923,920)

Kshs

196,067,587

1,595,t27

Kshs

I E6, t20,930

9,946,657

196,061,587

t96,O67,5t1

I80,107,046

3,192,108

196,067,587

196,067,587

172,127,9'12

7 ,979,0'7 4

r r3r99,154

12,168,433

t5,960,54t

180,107,046

t5,960,54I

23,939,615

I
I

Iu.ag.rtr. U r.dl, feu.rg. X.nt.
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t 5. Gratuity Fund Bank Account

Balance brought forward

Additions

Payments

Sub Total

Shorl Deposit Investment

Total

16. Gratuity Fund Account

Balance brought forward

Additions

Payments

Total

Creditors

Refundable Deposits

Treasury advances

Payroll payables

Unpaid Over Expenditure

Total trade 8nd other payables

Accrued audit fees

National Lands Commission

Total lrade snd other payables

202t-2022

Kshs

t0,600,805

t45 ,72'.1 ,563
( 150,373, r42)

5,955,226

25,000,000

2020-2021

Kshs

9,466,833

146,438,228

( t45,304,256)

t 0,600,t05

30,000,000

30,955,226

2021-2022

42,649,780

78,728,628

(88,396,743)

40,600,805

202V2021

36,70t,539

6t,492,369

(55,544,128)

32,981,665

17. Trade and other payables from exchange transactions

202t-2022

Kshs

3,857,683

t4,lL'?,29'l

4,598,919

r, t35,808

51,715

42,649,780

2020-2021

Kshs

5,636,209

| ,450,065

4,598,9t9

3,094,004

100,260

18. Accrued liabilities and ch&rges

23,76t,416

202t-2022
Kshs

2,088,000

2s,382,916

14,819,451

2020-2021

Kshs

2,088,000

2s,382,9t6

19. Asset Recovery Fund Account

Balance brought forward

Funds recovered in the year

27,470,9t6

2021-2022

Kshs

224,459,639

104,762,5t6

27,410,9t6

2020-2021

Kshs
't64,745,7 42

59,113,897

funo.mtr. U/t..dt, ttt).n1. x.nr
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Payments

Tol!l

20. Capital Reserve

Balance brought forward
Transfer of depreciation/
Amonisalion on capital fund to
retained earnings
Transfers of Library books to PPE

Donated Asset

Development grant
Capital Assets Acquisition for
2019/2020
Totrl

2l(a). Revenue Reserve

Balance brought forward

Recovery ofunspent exchequer to
N. Treasury

Transfer of depreciation/
Amortisation on capital fund to
retained eamings

Capital Assets Acquisition for
2019t2020

Transfers of Library books to PPE

Creditors write wrinen back

Surplus for the year

Totrl

2l(b). Acquisition fund

(r,r8s)

I
I

I

329220,970

202t-2022

Kshs

t 78,553,761

(90,s4s ,2'7 8)

18,050,000
't2t,942,0'13

224,459,639

2020-202t

Kshs

192,330,372

(9E,808,760)

,6t0,r56
2,'125,000

56,347,07'7

t4,349,916

22t,000,556

2021-2022

Kshs

I'16,736,291

(t6,568,169)

90,545,2'18

(61,647 ,104)

r 78,553,761

2020-2021

Kshs

t67,480,765

(50,094)

98,808,760

(r4,349,916)

(r r,610,156)

932,620

(64 ,47 5 ,690)
189,066,296

2021-2022

Kshs

l,s 18,000,000

176,73629t

2020-202t

Kshs

1,5 | 8,000,000Balance brought forward

1,51E,000,000 I,51t,000,000

22, Events After the reporting period

There were no material adjusting and non-adjusting events afler the reporting period

t!..9.htr. uttudl tou.nc. x.dt



23. Currency

The Financial statements are presented in Kenya Shillings (Kshs)

24. Acquisition Development fund

These were flrnds received for acquisition ofintegrity centre

25. Exchequer transfer to loan scheme

Mt. \ /it1 Attt t t"tt4)tt1)t) l annrt\\r'r it aturt iil tlt,t ttt/ t It/ 2

'{},

2021-2022
Kshs

202G2021
Kshs

Transfer to staff Mongage and Car
loan Scheme

26. Proceeds from disposal of assets

Totsl

I25,0m,000

2020-2021

Kshs

121,446

r 00,000,000

202t-2022

Kshs

9,956,255

t!.a!.Dt.. Ul...tt, tew.r. Xar.
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Notcs b rtnoncial slatcmcnts (contlnucd...)

--r-4-F-

e{l4 Property, Plsnt and Equipment

l-rnd Building Motor
v.hkl.!

Furolturc.
Firturc &

itdrt
Computar

Equipmcnt
Srcurity

Equipmcnt
Phnt rnd

Equipmcnt
Librrry

Bookr Totrl

Cort or
Vrhrtlor: Krht Xrh! Krhs Kth! Kshs Krhs K!hs Krhr Ksh!

Dcprecietion
Rrac! 16.67./. 12.9./. 30v. 12.9./. t7-fi./.

As .t l3t July
2020 795,483,73) 747 899,t66 495,618,21t 84,t]5.907 237,934,265 t65,232,t76 t 00J08,697 2,626.612.171

Additions 9.146.748 6.9t6.569 30.968.242 r.893.861 49.125.420

Disposals (8.41,1.047) (152.0r6) (316.180)
(8.882.243)

Transferv
adjutmcnts .610. t 57 I t.6t0.t57

Ar .t !fth
Jun.202l 795,,183,73) 1$e45,911 437204,1Q 91,052,476 268.750.,t9 t r65132.r76 r 0 r 

"886J78
I I,6t0,r57 2.678.465-s05

Additions 16. t92.413 80.440.000 405.000 41,057.934 872.49t r.024.235 t39.992.073

Disposals (38.452.563) (310, t00) (19.291 .57 4) (505.790)
(58.566.027)

As rt 3fth
Jlunc 2022 795,$3.750 173,438321 529,r 9l,60r 91,t47 )76 2905t0351 166,t|M,67 | 02,404,823 I t,610.157

2.759.891.552

@



l4 Pmperty, Plant and Equipment

Lrnd Building Motor
vchiclcs

Furniturc,
Fixturc &

fttlnS

Computcr
Equipment

Sccurity
Equipmcnt

Phrt !nd
Equipmcnt

Librrry
Book3

Totrl

Cott or
Vrlurtion: Kshr X!hi K!hs K!hr Ksh! l&hs K!hs X!h! Kshs

D.prccirtion
.nd
impairmana

At I Julv 2020
18.697.179 391.842.695 45.001.542 t93. 7.04r 84.757.569 57.97 t.890

191.390.216

Deprcciation r8.463.71I 24.355.448 5-756-l|',| 25.236.715 t0.059.326 5.50?.040 1.451.210
90.829.686

Dispossls
(8.060.324) (84.447) ( 141.832)

(8.286.603)

At 30 Junc
2021 37,t61,190 414,t37,E18 50,759.659 218J59369 94,8r6.895 63.337.098 I,451J70 879,933,299

Disposals (36.572.859) (241.6J6\ ( 18,2t 9.067) (379.787)
(55.,fl9.349)

Depreciation t4-725-543 25.2't 1.t01 5.079,4 t9 27.t65.330 8.910.972 4.930.939 t.269.86t
87.353. t70

As st 30 Junc
2022 st,886,73J 402,8.t6,066 55591.442 227 215.632 103,727,ffi1 67.888,250 2,721,t31

9t 1.867,120

Nct book
vtluc!
At 30 June
2022 ?95.483,750 72 r 551594 r26J55.5J5 35-555,934 63J95Jr9 62J76,801 34516-573 8,889.026

I '8.1t,024,4J2

!
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